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“The present is never our goal: 
the past and present are  
our means: the future alone  
is our goal.”
Blaise Pascal (1623-62), French mathematician and philosopher
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004   LETTER FROM THE CEO

Ladies and Gentlemen,  
Clients and Partners, 

The last business year brought further success for  
the TÜV NORD GROUP. The Group was able to maintain 
its market position. Turnover increased by 5.9% to  
€ 1,085.5 million (2011: € 1,025.1 million). This trans-
lates into an increase of almost one-third (30.7%) over 
the last five years. The earnings before interest and tax 
(EBIT) rose by 21.8% to € 52.8 million. The operating 
margin, measured in terms of the EBIT, amounted to 
4.9%, having been 4.2% in the previous year.

These figures show that the Group is on a stable path. 
There was no deviation from the strategic course; in 
comparison to the competition, a very high level of 
organic growth was recorded in percentage terms.  
This is all eloquent testimony to the strong perfor-
mance of our staff.

25% of the overall turnover was accounted for by in ter-
 national trade. Above-average growth was recorded 
particularly in China, but also in Latin America. TÜV 
NORD GROUP is an effective partner to its customers 
in the world’s dynamic growth regions.

Economic development in Europe was once again 
overshadowed by the continent’s debt crisis. Group 
companies were affected by recession, especially in 
southern Europe. Notwithstanding these difficulties, 
high levels of staff flexibility and our wide-ranging 
services portfolio resulted in modest increases in 
turnover, for example, in Greece. At the same time, our 
Spanish subsidiary Cualicontrol was confronted with  
a drop in orders reflective of Spain’s economic woes.  
To head off the prospect of redundancies within the 
TÜV NORD family, several engineers from Madrid have 
now relocated to Hanover, Essen and Hamburg.

Dr Guido Rettig
Chairman of the Board 
of Management of the 
TÜV NORD GROUP
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Changes to our organisation and structure, completed 
by the end of 2012, have helped strengthen our 
international market presence. The intention is for 
products and services to reach global markets more 
swiftly. The management of competence centres in 
sectors such as aerospace, food safety and photo-
voltaic technology and the coordination of major 
industrial projects have now been handed over to 
group companies outside Germany.

Intensive discussions have now begun with the EU Par-
liament and Commission in respect of the restructuring 
of energy supplies in Europe. Companies of the TÜV 
NORD GROUP are contributing their market knowledge 
and expertise to the cause of creating a sustainable 
energy infrastructure, e.g. in the development of 
electric vehicles, the expansion of wind energy, the 
definition of standards for smart electricity grids and 
consumer protection. Fossil fuels will continue to be 
essential if security of supply and stable energy prices 
in Germany are to be guaranteed. The country’s 
political leadership must not delay the creation of 
reliable conditions to render possible the construction 
and operation of efficient conventional power stations. 
Gas, oil and coal still have an important role to play. It 
should be possible within the framework of stringent 
environmental protection conditions to test out new 
technologies, such as the extraction of unconventional 
gas through fracking. The only way to gain the 
approval of the German population for such endeav-
ours will be to ensure that they are fully involved right 
from the outset.

The strategy of the TÜV NORD GROUP can be simply 
distilled into the three core terms of Growth – Interna-
tionalisation – Innovation. Their implementation is 
setting in motion a dynamic process, to which the 
reports and figures presented in this annual report all 
bear witness. A new market presence is underscoring 

our aspiration to tap into business sectors and markets 
above and beyond traditional technical monitoring 
services.

The TÜV NORD GROUP logo and “Excellence for your 
business” claim bring together the brands which define 
us most – TÜV NORD, DMT and ATN – and the various 
fields of expertise which this diverse group has to offer.

The current year has begun very promisingly. 
We expect renewed growth in turnover and income. 
The intention is to engage in M&A activities to further 
supplement our services portfolio, especially in the 
IT field.

In the name of the entire board, I would like to extend 
my heartfelt thanks to our 14,000 staff across the 
globe. Every one of you has made a contribution to 
the success of the Group. Our thanks also go out to 
the staff representatives. 

Last but not least, we wish to thank our business 
partners and customers for your confidence in us.
We will do everything in our power to continue to 
provide consulting and other services of outstanding 
quality.

Dr Guido Rettig
Chairman of the Board of Management 
of the TÜV NORD GROUP
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As a major service provider, the TÜV NORD GROUP’s 
sphere of concern extends beyond merely the initial 
and in-service training of its own staff: it also 
assumes responsibility for young people in Germany. 
For over 3 years the company has been actively 
involved in the “Wissensfabrik” ( “Knowledge 
Factory”), an association with more than 100 
corporate members throughout Germany. The 
common aim is this: the promotion and dissemina-
tion of technical and economic skills with the 
objective of strengthening Germany as an economic 
and business location. In Hanover, the Board of 
Management of the TÜV NORD GROUP has lent its 

support to the KiWiZ (KindWissenZukunft) associa-
tion in projects in primary schools and pre-school 
day care centres. The aim here is to stimulate the 
interest of children in technology and the natural 
sciences. One of the projects, KiTec (Kinder entdeck-
en Technik – children discover technology), has been 
running successfully since 2009. The Group has 
entered into partnerships with a total of 12 schools. 
“As a technical services provider, it goes without 
saying that technical education is very dear to our 
hearts,” says Nina Megsner, the responsible member 
of staff for the KiTec project at the TÜV NORD 
GROUP. Some students have been awarded the 
KiWiZ research prize by the TÜV NORD GROUP for 
their work. For the second time, KiWiZ organised an 
open competition for schools using KiTec construc-
tion sets. In the course of the year, primary 

WELCOME
to all our readers

Harald Reutter MA

Labour Director; Training and 
Human Resources business unit

Dr Elmar Legge

CFO; Industrial Services 
business unit

Dr Dirk Stenkamp

Aerospace and IT  
business units 
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schoolchildren were able to discover how exciting 
technology can be. The children proudly presented 
their results in the form of a mini exhibition in which 
they explained their inventions to the adults present 
and exchanged information with each other about 
their work. The jury, chaired by Dr Guido Rettig, 
chairman of the Board of Management of the TÜV 
NORD GROUP, was unstinting in its praise: in the 
words of Dr Rettig, “all the exhibits were impressive” 
and ”the ideas were brilliantly implemented by 
means of teamwork”. The prize-giving ceremony was 
intended to offer an incentive to the children and 
their teachers and to honour their work. The first 
three winning teams were awarded prize money and 
an opportunity to spend an interactive day in the 
TechLab of the Leibniz University of Hanover. 
Children are creative, especially when they are 

allowed to get their hands dirty. The association, 
supported by the board of management of the TÜV 
NORD GROUP, distributed technical construction 
kits, which the students use in their lessons to build 
structures and vehicles. The kits contain both the 
tools and all the required construction material. If 
the material starts to run out, the partner company 
makes sure that extra supplies are forthcoming. 
Teachers participate in training sessions to enable 
them to use the technical construction kits properly 
and in a targeted manner. They also benefit from all 
the valuable tips and assis tance provided in the 
comprehensive accompanying material. Before the 
children are allowed to start experimenting on their 
own, they have to pass a test in the use of the tools. 
After that, they can give free rein to their inventive 
instincts.

Dr Guido Rettig 

Chairman and CEO; International  
and Natural Resources business units

Dr Klaus Kleinherbers 

Mobility business unit



008   REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORy BOARD

Prof. Dr. 
Karl Friedrich Jakob
Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board

In the year under review, as every year, the Super-
visory Board fulfilled with all due diligence the super - 
visory and advisory functions assigned to it by law 
and by the Statutes. Scheduled meetings were held  
in 2012 on 13 March, 22 May, 18 September and  
4 De cember. The main topics of the scheduled 
meetings were the development of the business, the 
status of strategic planning and also risk management 
within the TÜV NORD GROUP. In addition, the budget 
for 2013 was discussed and passed in the meeting  
of 4 December.

The Supervisory Board was informed regularly, 
punctually and comprehensively by the Board of 
Management, both verbally and in writing, regarding 
all matters concerning business development and also 
the position and strategy of the Group, including the 
major group companies and the situation as regards 
risk and risk management. The Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board and the Chairman of the Board of 
Management were also in regular contact between the 
meetings of the Full Board and its committees and 
exchanged information on important developments.

In order to perform its tasks as effectively as possible, 
the Supervisory Board has established two commit-
tees, which support the work of the Full Board.

The Steering and Appointments Committee held six 
meetings in the year under review. The main themes 
under consideration were preparation of the full 
meetings and also preparation of the decisions of the 
Supervisory Board regarding personnel and remunera-
tion.
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The Finance Committee also met in advance of the 
Supervisory Board Meetings and concentrated 
particularly on the development of the Group financial 
results and on planning and investment policy – in 
particular acquisition projects within the various 
business units.

The Annual Financial Statements of TÜV NORD AG 
and the Consolidated Financial Statements as of  
31 December 2012, together with the associated 
Management Report and Group Management Report, 
were prepared by the Board of Management. These 
were audited by the independent auditors appointed 
by the Annual General Meeting, BDO AG Wirtschafts-
prüfungsgesellschaft in Essen. 

The Finance Committee discussed the Annual and 
Consolidated Financial Statements and also the audit 
reports with the Board of Management and the 
auditors on 14 May 2013, and these items were also 
discussed at length at the meeting of the Supervisory 
Board on 21 May 2013, at which the auditors were 
also present. They reported on the most important 
findings of the audit and were available to the 
Supervisory Board to provide further information as 
required. The auditors also established that the Board 
of Management has installed an appropriate informa-
tion and monitoring system, whose design and 
implementation is suitable for recognising at an early 
stage any developments that might jeopardise the 
continued existence of the company.

On the basis of its own examination of the Annual and 
Consolidated Financial Statements, the Management 

Reports and the proposal for the appropriation of 
earnings, and also based on the recommendation of 
the Finance Committee, the Supervisory Board 
accepted the findings of the auditors. No objections 
were raised. The Supervisory Board therefore formally 
adopted the Annual and Consolidated Financial 
Statements and the proposal of the Board of Manage-
ment for appropriation of earnings.

Mr Arno Leibold retired from the Supervisory Board 
on 31 May 2012 and was succeeded by Mr Rüdiger 
Sparfeld, acting as a replacement, on 1 June 2012. We 
would like to thank Mr Leibold for his contribution to 
our work. 

On 1 February 2013, Dr Dirk Stenkamp was appointed 
as a Member of the Board of Management of TÜV 
NORD AG. 

The Supervisory Board thanks all the staff within TÜV 
NORD GROUP, the managements of the business units 
and subsidiaries, the Board of Management and the 
staff representative bodies for their commitment and 
the successes achieved during the year under review.

The Supervisory Board

Prof. Dr. Karl Friedrich Jakob
Chairman

Hanover, May 2013
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What are the themes that set the tone of our everyday life?  
Now that professional life is becoming more and more demanding, 
excellent technical training and lifelong learning are more important 
than ever. Our highly-complex information society requires ever 
more extensive security measures both at work and during leisure 
time. To this is added the need for the rising flood of data to be 
handled in a way which respects the individual. On the following 
pages you can read how the specialists at TÜV NORD GROUP use 
their comprehensive know-how all over the world in these three 
important areas. 
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ThE BATTLE 
AGAINST cORROSION 
The experience of specialists who come from working life is essential when  
providing professional training. Airbus employees and those seeking work in 
the aircraft industry obtain qualifications in the TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum. 

Shaken or stirred? This question is not only important 
for James Bond. In a factory building at the TÜV NORD 
Schulungszentrum (Training Centre) in Hamburg, five 
Airbus employees in white overalls are standing in front 
of the skin of an Airbus 320 and discussing its finer 
points with trainers Rolf Brüssler and Marcus Jacubczik. 
They are talking about the blue, green and grey sealing 
compounds used to seal the rivets and seams of aircraft 
components. Before use, the pigment particles in the 
paint must be dispersed throughout the paint, by 
shaking or stirring. However, everyone can decide for 
themselves exactly how they want to do it, says 
Brüssler. Precision is the main thing.

“The surface protection has nothing to do with the pain-
ting”, says Rolf Brüssler. Specially-trained painters apply 
the lettering of the individual airlines – sometimes simple 
and straightforward, sometimes highly decorative – 
to the vertical and horizontal stabilisers, fuselage and 
wings of the aircraft. In contrast to this, those who are 
responsible for surface protection do the hidden work 
beforehand: they seal the seams and rivets which hold 
the individual sections together, so that they are 
protected against corrosion.

Brüssler, who is an experienced trainer, knows what 
matters most: in 2012 he trained workers in surface 
protection directly at the Airbus factory in Hamburg for 
three and a half months. In short training courses at the 
TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum in the Hamburg suburb of 
Steilshoop, structural mechanics from Airbus learn how 
to work with rivets and retainers on the aircraft skin and 
all about the requirements for aerodynamic seams. The 
joints between the aircraft components must be sealed 

QuALity FoR two DEcADES
–––
For more than 20 years, the TÜV NORD 
Schulungszentrum has been one of Germany’s 
leading educational institutions for vocational 
training. At a total of eleven sites in hamburg, 
Mecklenburg-Western Pomerania and Schles-
wig-holstein, TÜV NORD specialists pass on 
their expertise in the field of professional 
qualifications, lend people a helping hand in 
their quest for new career paths and play an 
important role in their successful integration 
back into the labour market. About 150 certified 
training courses are currently on offer. Their 
principal focus is on warehousing/logistics, 
security and automotive technology, computers/
IT, construction, transport and traffic, aviation, 
metal working and processing, and commercial 
professions. The TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum 
is certified at all its sites as a vocational training 
institution in accordance with the recognition 
and approval ordinance for further education of 
the German Federal Ministry of Economics and 
Technology.

very precisely with special paints, so that wind, weather 
and the extreme temperatures to which aircraft are 
exposed cannot affect the material. Above the clouds  
it can often be as cold as –50 degrees Centigrade,  
and on the ground temperatures can often reach 
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complete concentration, stamina and a steady hand are required when it comes to sealing an external seam
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trainer Marcus Jacubczik explains how an aerodynamic seam is sealed.

+50 degrees. This means that condensate is 
formed on the inside of the aircraft. The surface pro-
tection protects the aircraft against corrosion damage. 
 
QuALity FiRSt
When it comes to training structural mechanics, Airbus 
is interested in efficiency: if the surface protection is 
applied at the same time as minor repairs and snagging, 
time can be saved without any loss of essential quality. 
“Our facilities offer the best-possible conditions for 
courses in theoretical and practical surface protection”, 
says Eckard Mück, Sales Director at the TÜV NORD 
Schulungszentrum. “Our two-day compact seminar is 
particularly concerned with practical work. We are the 
only training provider in Germany where surface 
protection is taught on original aircraft parts in a very 
realistic way.” In the factory, which is almost ten metres 
high and covers an area of 200 square metres, stands a 
complete Section 19 of an A300, from the rear of the 
plane. In addition, there are several Airbus A300 skin 
sections. Aircraft which are retired from passenger 
traffic are often converted to freight carriers. In order to 
do this, a hole measuring around five by five metres is 
cut out of the outer skin, which will be used later for a 
loading hatch. The resulting metal sheets, which are no 
longer needed, generally end up in metal recycling plant. 
However, at the TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum they are 
useful for practice. Precision is particularly important 
when working on the carbon fibre parts of the aircraft 
skin. Here, every rivet has to be painted individually 

– not once, but several times. “This is what customers 
want”, says Brüssler, because carbon fibre is very 
expensive and must therefore look good – although in 
the end every single rivet, which has been so carefully 
protected, will disappear under the inner cladding. 
Brüssler dips the brush into the pot containing green 
corrosion protection paint and explains each step 
patiently: the bristles have to be set down gently in the 
middle of the rivet, and the paint has to be applied for 
one brush width around the rivet using circular 
movements and light pressure. “And don’t drip” , he 
adds. As soon as the protective paint is touch-dry, the 
grey topcoat is applied as a second layer. This layer 
should be about one millimetre smaller all round. This is 
so the inspectors can recognise immediately during final 
inspection of the aircraft if both the layers have been 
applied to the rivet. 

uSEFuL tiPS
Jacubczik has one more insider tip to share: the bristles 
are wound round with adhesive tape for one centimetre 
from the handle end. This leads to more precise sealing, 
because paint can flow in an uncontrolled way from 
brush hairs that are too long. Beginners therefore often 
like to cut the bristles short. “However, this makes the 
brush application surface uneven”, he explains. The paint 
can no longer be applied precisely. Now it is the turn of 
the course attendees. One after the other, they are 
handed the brush and try their luck on the rivets. Now it 
becomes quiet, they really have to concentrate.

Structural mechanics support each other in the demanding 
task of sealing the rivets.

in the test room the mechanics learn all the stages of surface 
sealing on original parts from an A300.
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trainer Rolf Brüssler casts a critical eye over the sealing of the rivets.

“Our facilities offer the best-possible conditions for 
courses in theoretical and practical surface protection”
Eckard Mück · Sales Director at the TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum

And their work is good, there is hardly a brushstroke 
out of place. Brüssler and Jacubczik are very satisfied 
with their eager trainees. Things become slightly easier 
when it comes to the aluminium parts as the protective 
paint can be applied over a wider area. Altogether, 
surface protection is a long-drawn-out procedure. “For 
example, three shifts have to work for two days on an 
A321 until everything is finished” says Brüssler.

SPEciALiStS iN tRAiNiNG
The specialists from the TÜV NORD Schulungszentrum 
also share their specialist knowledge of surface 
protection in courses which they offer in cooperation 
with the Jobcenter team.arbeit.hamburg. Painters who 
do not find work after their initial training can qualify 
for the forward-looking aviation sector in these courses. 
In just the same way as the employees of Airbus itself, 
they learn their trade on the original parts. “This really is 
our unique selling point”, says Mück. None of our 
competitors is currently offering training like this under 
real conditions. This cooperation originated through the 
Hamburg aviation service provider AviationPower. “We 

have been aware for years that the need for well-trained 
surface protection technicians is growing”, says Jörg 
Hochleitner, Qualification and Training Director at 
AviationPower. “As we know that TÜV NORD has 
enormous expertise and good trainers in the sector, we 
contacted them first”, continues Hochleitner. The 
Aviation Painting Training Center (APTC) in the TÜV 
NORD Schulungazentrum was opened at the end of 
2011.

“Our overriding objective desire is to help as many 
people as possible into sustainable work”, says Mück. 
And in Hamburg, with Airbus as a strong employer, 
course leavers have good opportunities. Six of the partic-
ipants in the first course started work as surface 
protection technicians at Airbus via Aviation Power. This 
success is also due to the careful pre-selection by 
AviationPower of the candidates. “Surface protection 
technicians must have powers of endurance and the 
ability to concentrate over long periods of time”, adds 
Hochleitner. Often they work on sealing for up to eight 
hours at a time. Willpower and motivation are needed  
in order to work precisely over such long periods. The 
second training course in cooperation with Aviation-
Power and the Federal Employment Agency has just 
started, and 13 highly-motivated painters who are 
prepared to work hard are finding out about the  
world of surface protection. Airbus will also continue  
to have its own employees trained at the TÜV NORD 
Schulungszentrum. Quality is what counts.
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ATTAck IS ThE 
BEST FORM OF DEFENcE 
Data thieves are penetrating ever more often and more deeply from cyberspace into 
the IT of corporate entities. This is clear from the latest attacks, which have targeted 
large and renowned companies all over the world. The specialists from TÜViT know  
all about gaps in security. 

It is not only traditional corporate IT that is affected; 
“ever greater numbers of cyber attacks are being direct-
ed against industrial plants”, says Christian Freckmann. 
He is a specialist in cyber security at TÜViT. Freckmann 
and his team are concerned with IT security in conjunc-
tion with the Internet or comparable networks. They 
work in particular for industrial and trading companies. 

“In fact, we always find something”, says Freckmann 
– even if the gaps in IT security are of varying degrees 
of seriousness. Property is protected with fences, walls 
and entry controls. But is this also true of IT infrastruc-
ture? It is the target of attacks from cyberspace, in 
which vulnerabilities or inadequacies in hard and 
software are exploited. These include the sending of 
data packages under a false IP address (IP spoofing), 
attacks on data communication between two computers 
(sniffing and session hijacking) and attacks which take 
advantage of programming errors committed by users 
(buffer overflow, for example).

REcoGNiSiNG wEAKNESSES iN tHE SyStEM 
Hackers are often motivated by money and the lures of 
sabotage and espionage. The range extends from 
activists who want to use attacks to draw attention to 
perceived wrongdoing and criminals who want to use 
cyberattack methods to get money, right through to 
organised criminality; here, a frequently committed 
crime is that of data theft, in particular from banks and 
online traders, but also, in the form of identity theft, 
from consumers themselves. It is necessary to know 
their motives and the way they work in order to 
identify and eliminate weaknesses in computer 
systems. The professional hacker team from TÜViT 

has to be able to think like the criminals: “We think 
ourselves into the role and do the same as real hackers. 
The difference is that our intentions are honourable.” 
And: “The kinds of attacks we launch are the best 
defence for our customers, as they can use them to 
eliminate the gaps we find in their IT security as fast as 
possible.” The main object of attention is the network 
architecture: where sensitive data are to be found, and 
where there are weaknesses which can be exploited.

“This is like the treasure in the castle”, explains 
Freckmann. “First comes the moat, then the castle 
walls, a portcullis, the inner walls and eventually the 
treasure vault. And the things in the treasure vault 
must be the most important things for the company.” 
But even the vault may not be safe; attackers can 
exploit weaknesses here too.

SAFEty RiGHt DowN tHE LiNE
In order to find out if the vault is safe or not, the  
TÜViT team also uses the latest attack techniques and 
tries to penetrate the system from without and within, 
using the “Distributed Penetration Platform”. This is  
a complete package of tools and measures which make 
it possible to identify security risks and have them 
assessed by professionals. But it isn’t only the software 
and hardware which come in for close scrutiny – the 
team also tours the premises, as the physical safety  
of the entire computer system also has to be examined.  
If everything is as it should be, the desired certificate  
is issued and is then valid for two years. The long  
view taken by the specialists from TÜViT is immensely 
important when it comes to issues of data security. 
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Lothar Litters, Chairman of the Board of Management  
of the Rhein-Main-Neckar distribution network operator 
is also happy about the “Trusted Site Security” certifi-
cate: “In times of virus and cyber attacks, IT safety 
certification of our control centre is our answer to the 
public’s feelings of insecurity. IT security is a basic 
prerequisite for the secure supply of our customers.” 
The supplier, which provides electricity and gas for 
750,000 inhabitants in more than 70 communities and 
also monitors the water and district heating networks of 
the parent company HSE, had its cyber security certified 
in 2012. That was very important: whilst control centres 
used to be separate, discrete systems, nowadays they 
are linked with corporate IT and are also an integral part 
of increasingly intelligent networks, what are known as 
smart grids. These are needed for optimum electricity 
supply, but they also make control centres vulnerable to 
attacks from the Internet. As disturbances or even 
failure of systems as a result of computer viruses and 
attacks from the Internet can have disastrous conse-
quences for people, plant and equipment, the plants 
have to be specially protected. This is the only way in 
which the smooth operation of 28 transformer substa-
tions, 43 distribution stations, around 4,000 transform-
er stations and 10,500 kilometres of cable can be 
assured in the area of power supply. 

Freckmann sees time and again that the use of new 
technologies is not seen as a matter of course every-
where, in particular by industrial companies: “There 
you will hear comments like: we have been doing it 
like this for 20 years.” But in times of rapidly developing 
attack techniques, this is akin to being left behind in 
the stone age. 

Playing the role of hacker, Christian Freckmann (front) identifies possible gaps in IT security for The Rhein-Main-Neckar distribution network operator. 

wHAt MAKES cyBER AttAcKS So DANGERouS?  

where are cyber attacks launched?
christian Freckmann: Attacks can be launched from anywhere at any time. 
There is no need to be in physical proximity to the target. The risk of 
discovery is low, as there are enough disguise possibilities in the network. 

what are the targets of cyber attack?
Freckmann: The target is always IT technology which is not sufficiently 
protected. This applies not only to IT infrastructure in data centres, but also 
non-protected exchanges of information on the Internet. Many tools and 
methods of attack are simple to come by. Hackers know about the latest 
knowledge and techniques for protecting IT installations and they also know 
their weaknesses. These should also be taken into consideration in the new 
trends – such as Industry 4.0 and M2M communication. The fact that 
systems are ever more closely linked also increases their vulnerability.

So, if the latest protective mechanisms can also in principle be broken open, 
how meaningful can such certification really be?
Freckmann: We ask, for example, how the company’s own security system is 
continually developed and adapted to new threats. Processes have to be 
established to rapidly identify, and also eliminate, possible weaknesses. This 
means that the security level remains high over two years. However, the 
system then has to be recertified with the focus on new threats.  

cHRiStiAN  
FREcKMANN

Cybersecurity Expert
at TÜViT> INTERVIEW



018   PEOPLE

DEUTSchE TELEkOM AND 
cUSTOMER DATA PROTEcTION
To invoice its customers Deutsche Telekom records and evaluates billions 
of data every day. This highly complex process has been certified by TÜViT. 
Alongside IT security, data protection was a further key area of scrutiny.

Deutsche Telekom records and evaluates billions of data 
every single day to invoice its landline and mobile 
telephone customers. Anyone who regularly receives 
invoices with a breakdown of individual calls will have 
some idea of just how many information needs to be 
collected, evaluated, delivered and archived. Every 
single customer has a different contract with different 
conditions: calls within the same network are some-
times free of charge, whereas other calls are billed by 
the second. And this deluge of data must be processed 
each month for some 58 million landline and mobile 
telephone contracts. In the process, the focus always 
has to be on the protection of customer data and the 
security of IT systems. This highly complex process was 
audited and certified in 2012 by TÜViT. For Deutsche 
Telekom, this was significant confirmation that they are 
handling sensitive customer data correctly.

uNcoVERiNG PoSSiBLE LooPHoLES
The process lasted about a year: the auditors assessed 
the data protection and IT security aspects of the 
invoicing process. The landline division had been 
certified back in 2010; now it was the turn of the mobile 
telephony division. In both cases, invoicing involves 
processes in which the technical conditions have to be 
exactly right and also, and perhaps even more impor-
tantly, the provisions of data protection law must be 
observed. 

“Whilst our immediate concern was with the auditing of 
the invoicing process, we were also looking at much 
bigger issues,” explains Dr Claus-Dieter Ulmer, group 
data protection officer at Deutsche Telekom AG. “We 
wanted to audit the processing of especially critical 

transaction data in the entire billing process chain. We 
chose TÜViT because the company is one of the few 
institutions which really look at the entire area of data 
protection conformity rather than just IT security.” The 
basis of this kind of audit is formed by the auditing 
guidelines of the “Trusted Site Privacy” model, which 
arose out of consultation between different data 
protection monitoring authorities. Particularly in a time 
of heated debate on the storage and general treatment 
of data, the aim of the audit was to lift the lid on 
possible errors and loopholes. “We were able to give 
Telekom good marks all round,” says Ulrich Lindenpütz, 
project manager and data protection expert at TÜViT. In 
his view, Deutsche Telekom is fit to meet the data 
protection requirements of today and tomorrow.

ARE cuStoMER DAtA HANDLED coRREctLy?
The TÜViT audits were carried out in three phases 
under the management and watchful eye of a team of 
six technicians and lawyers. “The first thing we did was 
to define a target for the audit,” Lindenpütz explains. 
The TÜViT team immersed itself in the Telekom process 
chain. What emerged was a long document concerning 
the correct way of dealing with data – and a lot of 
questions which were to be answered by lawyers and 
technicians later on in the audit process. Where do the 
data come from, why are they recorded and how are 
they processed? The idea was at the same time to audit 
the hard- and software. “There’s no doubt that 
understanding the complexity of this infrastructure and 
the underlying processes was a real challenge,” says Dr 
Thomas Kremer, member of the Deutsche Telekom 
Board of Management with responsibility for data 
protection, law and compliance. In the second stage, a 
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team of lawyers set out to establish whether all the 
requirements of data protection law were being fulfilled. 
The questions to be considered included whether 
customers had given their consent for Telekom to 
record their data and whether there was a legal basis 
for the sharing of the data within the company.
“From a legal point of view the data processing was 
beyond reproach. Telekom acts strictly in accordance 
with the applicable law,” explains TÜViT’s Ulrich 
Lindenpütz. However, procedures which comply with 
the law currently in force will have to be reviewed in 
the face of slight changes to the law due to be enacted 
next year.

AttAcKS wERE SiMuLAtED
Alongside the issue of data handling within the 
company, there is also the looming threat of danger 
from outside. Telekom has to ensure that its IT security 
is always state of the art in order to protect the huge 
amount of customer data, for instance, from hackers. 
For this reason, the third stage of the audit focused on 
the technology side of things. Possible “attacks” from 
outside were simulated, but all of them were success-
fully repelled. “This was a very positive result. After all, 
this kind of certification requires more than just a tick in 
the ‘ready solution’ box; it’s also intended to root out 
possible regulatory issues which might get lost from 
view in day-to-day business,” says Dr Thomas Kremer. 
The final result stood up very well. “Telekom is 
exemplary in the way it works in this field. Even the 
smallest loopholes which we uncovered were immedi-
ately closed,” says Ulrich Lindenpütz of the audit 
procedure. The TÜViT certificates are valid for two 
years.

Dr Dirk Stenkamp, in TÜV NORD GROUP’s Board of Management responsible for IT (2nd from left) hands over the certificate for Deutsche Telekom to Andrea 
Wehner, head of Data & IT Security in the finance Division of Telekom Deutschland, Dr Thomas Kremer, director of law and compliance and Dr Claus Ulmer, 
group data protection officer, both Deutsche Telekom AG ( left to right).

How important is data protection in general for Deutsche telekom – 
particularly in respect of the incidents of recent years?

Dr claus-Dieter ulmer: Data protection and security are our highest priority. 
We are ahead of the pack in this field: a current Allensbach survey shows 
that people in Germany consider Telekom to be the most trustworthy 
company in the telecommunications sector by some margin (45 per cent 
consider us trustworthy, with the runner-ups way back on 27 per cent or 
less). Telekom staff have all come to realise that data protection isn’t just a 
technical issue but a question of corporate culture. It isn’t enough just to 
have a data protection department to deal with all of that. Data protection 
must be practised by all the staff if it is to be effective. 

which insights or proposals for improvement emerged out of the 
certification process?

Dr ulmer: The first insight was that we’ve basically got it right with our 
planning and implementation. And that’s one of the key reasons for opening 
up a company to external inspection. In terms of what a company actually 
does, certification forces it to rethink all its planning and structures. In other 
words, interfaces are scrutinised just as keenly as all the required data 
processing and set deletion periods. In some large-scale and complex issues 
it became apparent that adjustments were necessary in some places.

DR. cLAuS-DiEtER 
uLMER

Group data 
protection officer at 
Deutsche Telekom AG> INTERVIEW
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Modrach from TÜV NORD who has inspected the 
machinery for the show with his team. This includes 
in particular the hoists and lifts for lighting elements, 

ENTERTAINING – AND SAFE
The companies of the TÜV NORD GROUP work closely together at the international 
level. This opens up prospects for the future, as is shown by an example from Korea, 
where safety specialists from Germany and Korea have worked together for the first 
time on a leisure park project. 

With its rather unusual heroes, Alex the over- 
confident lion, Marty the fearless zebra, Melman  
the hypochondriac giraffe, Gloria the drama-queen 
hippopotamus and four conspiratorial penguins, the 
cartoon adventure Madagascar has won a per  manent 
place amongst the most successful cinema hits. 
First, the animals break out of the zoo in New york’s 
Central Park, then they are sent to Africa against 
their will and must try to survive in the wild.  
The three-part film has already grossed around  
€ 1.5 billion throughout the world. But the team of 
characters from the zoo is not only a magnet for the 
public on the big screen. Madagascar also attracts 
a huge audience as a live show with fantastic scenery 
and costumes, magnificent effects, catchy songs and 
toe-tapping dances.

A SPLASH oF coLouR 
NEXt to tHE BiG DiPPER 
One example of a successful adaptation of a cartoon 
film into a stage spectacular has been running since 
2012 in the Samsung Everland leisure park near the 
Korean capital, Seoul. The colourful Madagascar Show 
blends perfectly with the varied attractions of the 
park, which was established over 25 years ago and 
features the world’s steepest wooden big dipper and 
its very own zoo. The Madagascar Show Circus offers 
the visitors the very latest in entertainment – guaran-
teed not only by the actors on stage, but also by the 
finely thought out technology behind the scenes. 

»Many of the special effects are parked above the 
heads of the actors on stage and can’t be seen by the 
audience until they are used«, says Alexander 

tÜV NoRD iN KoREA 

–––
TÜV NORD GROUP is represented by two 
companies in the Republic of korea.  
TÜV NORD korea was established in 1996 and 
offers in-depth expertise in all areas of system, 
product and vehicle certification. 

In autumn 2012, TÜV NORD korea awarded  
the “Ok for kids” certificate to the Samsung 
Everland leisure park. For hotels, holiday homes 
and apartments, leisure parks and many other 
organisations, a seal of quality which testifies  
to the child-friendliness of facilities is an 
increasingly important distinguishing feature 
when it comes to attracting customers. INcOk 
was established back in 1964 and is one of the 
largest independent inspection organisations  
in korea. The company employs more than 180 
people in changwon, Ulsan, Pohang and 
kwangyang. 

INcOk is a recognised specialist in the monitor-
ing and certification of steel works, petro-
chemical plants, refineries and offshore 
plat forms and is also an expert in the areas of 
energy generation, in environmental protection 
and infrastructure projects. 
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a wall with stroboscopic effects and the Madagascar 
logo and an installation with two elephants dancing 
on a large waterfall whilst forming a heart with their 
trunks! And the team from Germany also inspected 
the spectacular equipment above the stage, up on the 
fly loft, from the point of view of safety. They were 
looking, for example, for trip hazards, kerbs or 
differences in floor levels which might render the 
stagehands vulnerable to injury by shearing or 
crushing. Also sought after was the opinion of the 
TÜV NORD experts with regard to the safety 
distances for the fixed-location pyrotechnic effects.
 
Modrach: “In this case, we worked with the responsi-
ble people at Everland to establish how far back the 
first row of seats needed to be. This distance is based 
on the applicable German and American safety 
regulations.” The same applies to the electrical 
equipment. “Here, too, we based our inspections on 
the internationally recognised standards and 
highlighted deviations from them – which in some 
cases were quite considerable”, says Modrach.

ADVicE tHAt iS VALuED ALL oVER tHE woRLD
This advice, given from the international perspective, 
was exactly what the Everland management wanted 
before start of the show, which was first conceived in 
the USA. As the specifications mainly related to the 
scenic images and effects, only those parts of the 
machinery and equipment used in their creation had 
been coordinated with the show specialists from the 
USA. This was why Everland ordered a comprehen-
sive safety inspection based on international 
standards. 

the stage machinery at the Madagascar Show was tested according to international standards. 

the Madagascar Show offers a lot of new features and effects. 

Kim Dae-Hoon and Alexander Modrach compare documentation.

“A certificate from an internationally-renowned and 
independent inspection agency is an important sign 
of quality for a leisure park”, says James Lee, 
Managing Director of TÜV NORD Korea and INCOK. 
“The safety aspect has become increasingly important 
in recent years, not least because of the increasing 
number of visitors from abroad.”

iNtERcuLtuRAL cooPERAtioN
The other TÜV NORD GROUP company in Korea, TÜV 
NORD Korea, had already checked the child-friendli-
ness of the leisure park’s facilities and awarded 
Everland the certification “OK for Kids” (see box). 

In the subsequent order, TÜV NORD Korea acted  
as a link in the cooperation between the German 
engineers from TÜV NORD, the engineering consul-
tancy INCOK and those responsible for technological 
matters at Everland. This intercultural interface made 
the work on site easier, particular when discussions 
turned to modifications and corrections. “We were 
made to feel welcome straight away”, says Modrach.

The positive experience from this project led to a 
further order. In the spring of 2013 the specialists 
from TÜV NORD assessed an amphibious vehicle used 
to transport visitors on the water through a safari 
park which imitates the conditions in a savannah. 

Safety aspects, such as emergency exits and signs in 
the passenger areas of the vehicles and the waiting 
areas, were considered. In this way, everyone could 
rest easy in the knowledge that the river-borne 
adventure was safe.
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How will we satisfy our growing need for natural resouces and 
energy? In the decades to come, we will still need a mix of traditional 
and modern technologies. TÜV NORD GROUP is one of the best-
known providers of technical services and application-orientated 
scientific research. Some particularly impressive examples from our 
wide-ranging portfolio are described on the following pages. 
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cLEAN cOkE 
ALL OVER ThE WORLD 
Essen-based DMT is an international engineering and consulting company. With its 
innovations in the field of gas scrubbing and regulation of chamber pressure, DMT 
takes the long view when it comes to a climate-sensitive future for coke production.  

The Ruhr region of Germany is one of the most 
densely-populated areas in Europe and was the heart of 
industrial production in Germany for more than 150 
years. But the image of the Ruhr as a collection of 
factories covered in soot is now very many years out of 
date. The sky above the city of Essen, at the heart of 
the region, is once again blue. This is in part down to the 
work of people like Dr Manfred Kaiser and his team at 
DMT. The company is a global technological leader in 
the field of coking plant construction. Today, this 
requires not only efficient production but also effective 
environmental protection. Dr Manfred Kaiser, head of 
the coking plant technology business area at DMT, is 
particularly proud of the developments in coking 
technology in Essen. Here, as in the neighbouring cities 
of Bochum, Duisburg and Gelsenkirchen, coal mining 
and coke production have either been dramatically 
scaled back or even disappeared completely. Most of the 
coking plants and blast furnaces in the Ruhr are being 
closed. Nowadays, installations like the Zollverein 
coking plant in Essen and the blast furnaces of the 
Meidericher Hüttenwerke in Duisburg are monuments to 
Germany’s industrial past.

EMERGiNG couNtRiES ARE FoRciNG tHE PAcE 
iN tHE DEVELoPMENt oF coKiNG PLANtS
Only three coking plants, two in Duisburg and one in 
Bottrop, plus six blast furnaces in Duisburg produce 
coke and smelt ore today. Heavy industry has moved to 
other parts of the world which are currently undergoing 
development as the Ruhr region and the industrial 
centres of old Europe once did. Today, the centres of 
heavy industry are in emerging countries. More than 
half the world’s coking capacity is located in China. But 

LowER PRESSuRE,  
FEwER EMiSSioNS
–––
One of the most important inventions in coking 
plant technology has been the chamber 
pressure regulation (PROven) system developed 
by DMT engineers. The environmental authori-
ties in the EU and the United States are calling 
for it to be established as the standard for 
newly built coking plants. To date, more than 
2,100 coke oven chambers in different coun-
tries have been equipped with PROven. Why 
chamber pressure control? The doors of coke 
ovens do not form a tight seal when closed. 
Because there is excess pressure inside, the  
gas generated in the coking process escapes. 
PROven essentially consists of a valve which 
ensures constantly low pressure inside the 
oven. Thanks to PROven, the emission of 
carcinogens such as benzo(a)pyrene can be 
reduced to a quarter of the original level.  
Particulates and aromatics are also reduced  
to the same extent when PROven is used.

the ongoing development of coking technology is still 
mainly being driven from Essen. “However, we have to 
defend our leading position with regard to technology”, 
says Dr Kaiser. “There are some very well-educated 
engineers in China, but they are lacking in people with  
a general overview, and this is where we are strong.“
Coke is the only raw material which provides the 
conditions needed for iron production in blast 
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A DMt engineer checks a system for sulphur recovery from coke oven gas.
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DMt works in the construction of reduced-emissions coal by-product plants and components. Demand for coking plant technology will remain strong.

Exhaust gas scrubbing system at a coking plant.

“Our scrubbing technology vastly reduces 
the costs of environmental protection”
Dr Manfred kaiser · coking plant expert at DMT

furnaces. This is one reason why coking technolo-
gy has a future, in particular in the two specialist areas 
in which DMT is active: the construction of by-product 
plants and components for emission reduction. Both 
fields of activity create the conditions for efficient, 
resource-saving and environmentally-friendly coke-
making. The company exports its innovative environ-
mental technologies throughout the world.

Environmental protection on the march
Coking plant expert Dr Kaiser likes to take visitors down 
to the cellar of a building in the Technologiepark Essen. 
There, they can admire the model of a chamber pressure 
regulation system (see box on Page 24). The by-product 
plants which DMT plans and erects are particularly 
popular in export markets. Plants are currently under 
construction in Brazil, India and Indonesia. “Asia is a 
main focus of our work”, says Dr Kaiser. And, in 
emerging countries, environmental protection and the 
careful use of resources is becoming ever more 
important. This is why highly-qualified teams from DMT 
often work there on site – often in places which are 
otherwise hardly visited by foreigners, such as Bhilai in 
the Indian state of Chhattisgarh. The climatic conditions 
on site and the general living conditions are a big 
challenge for the DMT engineers. However, the 
enormous success of the technologies that they develop 
and use more than compensates for any hardship. In 
earlier times, the gas released during coking – a mixture 
of different fuel gases containing impurities from 

sulphur and nitrogen – was simply burned … for 
example in private households in the form of “town 
gas”. Now the gas is scrubbed to turn it into a clean 
combustible gas, and the pollutants are transformed 
into by-products. Sulphur, nitrogen, benzene and tar can 
be sold on and used in other areas of industry. The 
scrubbed combustible gases are used in place of natural 
gas in steel production . “Our scrubbing technology 
enormously reduces the costs of environmental 
protection”, says Dr Kaiser. DMT’s portfolio also includes 
natural resources consultancy. The coking furnace at 
the DMT trial facility produces small quantities of coke, 
but primarily generates data which provide the coking 
plant operators with important advice on the composi-
tion of the coal they use as a raw material. Dr Kaiser 
adds with a smile: “This coking furnace is the largest 
coking plant in Essen which is still in production. We 
trial coals from all over the world here, for example 
from Mozambique and Mongolia.” Coal differs from 
mining area to mining area,” explains the expert. This is 
because the compression over the course of millions of 
years of the plant residues to form compact layers took 
place in different geological eras. “Different types of 
coal also react differently during the coking process”, 
says Dr Kaiser. The worldwide shortage of well-known 
types of coking coals and the appearance of new, 
hitherto unknown coals mean that knowledge relating 
to the coking process has to be continually updated. 
“We have made old coking technology fit for the 
requirements of today”, says Dr Kaiser proudly.
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innovative products and process solutions are developed for coking technology in the DMT trial installations. 

coking is an old industry. why is it still used and 
needed today?
Dr Manfred Kaiser: Coke is one of the most important 
natural resources in every country in the world. It is 
used to make pig iron for steel production, which is a 
very important factor in the development of infrastruc-
ture. No other raw material can provide the properties 
needed for blast furnaces.
DMt is a world leader when it comes to environmental 
protection in conjunction with coking furnaces.  
is there a great deal of competition?  
Dr Kaiser: Environmental protection is also a growth 
area when it comes to coking technology. Such technol-
ogies as gas scrubbing and chamber pressure regula-
tion also reduce operating, and therefore, production 
costs. There is only one competitor at our level in 
Germany and abroad. In order to maintain this 
advantage, we have to permanently improve and 
develop our products such as PROven. 

coke and steel production – they don’t exactly sound 
like innovative technologies. Are enough young 
engineers and technicians interested in your sector? 
Dr Kaiser: Until now, we had no shortage of young 
people interested in training in coking technology. Now 
it has become more difficult in Germany because of the 
lack of specialists in this area. Another problem is that 
it is generally difficult to attract young people to 
technical vocations. 
what are the advantages of choosing coking techno-
logy as a career?  
Dr Kaiser: The negative image which still prevails in 
some cases is really not at all justified. Our areas of 
activity are more varied than in many other areas of 
engineering. People who have been doing it for a while 
get to understand that quickly. Our young engineers, 
including female engineers, are delighted with their 
choice, as they have good career opportunities and can 
work in many countries throughout the world.  

“ouR youNG ENGiNEERS ARE FuLL oF ENtHuSiASM”

DR MANFRED KAiSER

Business Unit manager 
Coking plant technology at DMT> INTERVIEW
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TURNkEY 
NUcLEAR SOLUTIONS
TÜV NORD is an expert organisation in all questions of nuclear engineering. 
The work extends from assessments of nuclear safety and the analysis of incidents 
through to safety management in nuclear power plants. 

analysing their possible transferability to German 
nuclear power plants,” says Rainer Bergmann, Project 
Manager at TÜV NORD.

MuLti-DiSciPLiNARy ASSESSMENtS
“As a neutral expert organisation and subcontractor of 
regional nuclear licensing and supervisory authorities, 
TÜV NORD is concerned with all safety-related 
questions associated with nuclear technology and 
radiation protection”, explains Günter Liebing, head of 
the Project Department at TÜV NORD. The principal 
focus of assessment and inspection within the 
framework of nuclear licensing and supervisory 
activities has to be on the safety of nuclear installa-
tions. The engineers at the two TÜV NORD companies 
concerned with nuclear technology are accordingly 
trained to assess the planning, erection, commissioning 
and operation, decommissioning and dismantling of 
nuclear installations from the perspective of safety.

On 11 March 2011, Japan was shaken by a major 
earthquake and offshore tremor. The tsunami that 
followed triggered a series of events in the Fukushima 
nuclear power plant, located on the coast of Japan, 
which made the highest category on the international 
nuclear incident scale. The power plant had simply not 
been designed to withstand the strength of the 
earthquake and the resulting tsunami.  

PoLiticiANS ASKED QuEStioNS
This incident again intensified the debate surrounding  
nuclear plant safety and placed it in the public and 
political spotlight. The consequences are well-known: 
the German Government decided to withdraw from the 
use of nuclear energy. And beyond that: “The Federal 
State and the Länder (German federal states) commis-
sioned the Reaktorsicherheitskommission (reactor 
safety committee) and expert organisations with the 
task of evaluating the events in Fukushima and 

inspection of nuclear plants is strict and continuous. German reactors fulfil high safety standards.
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Engineers at TÜV NORD assess the operation, 
decommissioning and dismantling of nuclear installa-
tions, taking all safety aspects into consideration. 
Many experts from different specialist disciplines 
contribute to the overall safety assessment. 

Despite the decision of the German Government to 
withdraw from the use of nuclear energy, TÜV NORD 
continues to meet the need for safety inspections of 
nuclear installations. In this context, ongoing and 
further training of the staff working in this area is just 
as important as the continuous search for more 
qualified engineers and technicians.

NEw DAtABASE AS 
iNFoRMAtioN PLAtFoRM
The purpose of the transferability analyses was to 
examine the potential robustness of German nuclear 
power plants to more intense external impacts. As  
a result of the stress tests – safety-related investiga-
tions – carried out for this purpose, measures were 
drawn up which were intended to further increase  
the resistance of German nuclear power plants. 

In order to provide the nuclear licensing and super-
visory authority with a comprehensive overview of  
the implementation of the measures, TÜV NORD, as 
a one-stop provider, was commissioned to develop 
a database which can be accessed by both the 
competent authority and TÜV NORD employees. 
“The data base contains all the recommendations 
which the reactor safety committee laid down for 

Engineers from tÜV NoRD assess the operation, decommissioning and dismantling of nuclear plants, taking all safety aspects into consideration. 

German nuclear power plants after Fukushima”, 
summarises Dr Matthias Bürgener. He is a project 
manager at TÜV NORD. The database also contains the 
recommendations which resulted from the European 
investigation. The recommended retrofit measures, 
which have already been planned and scheduled, are 
also included in the database. TÜV NORD is involved in 
the implementation of these retrofit measures as a 
consultant expert organisation.

NucLEAR StANDARDS
As early as 1998, the German Federal Ministry for 
the Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear 
Safety (BMU) and the nuclear licensing and super-
visory authorities of the Länder agreed that the  
safety criteria for nuclear power plants dating from  
21 October 1977 and the guidelines for the assessment 
of the design of nuclear power plants with pressurised 
water reactors against radiological incidents should be 
revised and extended. In addition to the BMU and the 
relevant State authorities, expert organisations and 
operators and manufacturers of nuclear plants also 
participated in the process. “In these discussions, 
which were at times pretty heated, TÜV NORD was  
an important partner, particularly in the final phase, 
demonstrating exceptional understanding of the 
subject and complete neutrality”, says Bergmann. 

In the meantime, new safety requirements have been 
published in the Federal Gazette and now form the 
current standards for the operation of nuclear power 
plants. 
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FULL UTILISATION
In the era of the energy turnaround, conventional power plants have to be 
operated in a much more dynamic way – in other words, started up and shut down. 
TÜV NORD calculates how power plant operation can still remain safe. 

in North Rhine-Westphalia, were built as base load 
stations. This means that they supplied a relatively 
constant volume of electricity for many years; and the 
level of utilisation was continuous and calculable. 

FLEXiBiLiSAtioN – 
FoR tHE ENERGy tuRNARouND
But today, the conditions of the energy turnaround 
mean that power plant operators have to think 
differently. Energy from the sun and wind is not 
constant. Sometimes the solar installations and 
turbines flood the network with electricity, but at other 
times they supply virtually nothing at all, and conven-
tional producers have to fill the gap. For power plants 
like Niederaußem, Neurath and Weisweiler, this 
represents a significant change. Base load stations 
have to become medium and peak load suppliers. 
Instead of working over long operating cycles, they 
now have to react quickly in order to keep the network 

It’s a phenomenon that everyone knows. Axel Schulz 
uses a paper clip for demonstration purposes. He 
bends it slowly back and forth. The paper clip stays in 
one piece for a while before finally snapping in two. 
Material fatigue. Components of large plants – pipes 
and fittings – do not react any differently when they 
are repeatedly exposed to wide fluctuations in 
temperature. It is good to know when fatigue will 
manifest, and when cracks or fractures are to be 
expected. Or better still: how intensively can a plant be 
operated without such hazards occurring?  
This is exactly the question answered by the TÜV 
NORD team led by Axel Schulz, which is composed of 
experts from various disciplines. They were faced with 
a real challenge during their work for the three RWE 
power plants at Niederaußem, Neurath and Weisweil-
er. All three are brown coal power plants, designed in 
the 1960s or even earlier. The large-scale plants, 
located in the brown coal field in the Rhein-Erft district 

the tÜV NoRD team analyses the operation of a power station. Power stations must provide electricity at short notice.
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stable. This means that the operators have to keep 
starting the plants up and shutting them down again, 
which places them under enormous stresses to which 
they are unaccustomed. This applies in particular to 
the components which carry the hot steam from the 

KNowiNG MoRE witH tHERRi –
cooPERAtioN witH 
RoStocK uNiVERSity
–––
ThERRI is a German acronym for thermal 
crack expansion and is the name of a joint 
research project of Rostock University and 
TÜV NORD. 

The joint research is intended to improve the 
understanding of cracks and fractures in 
materials in a targeted way for the purpose of 
practical application. The area of application of 
the research is that of the industrial steels 
generally used in power plants. The intention 
is to examine the typical stresses to which 
they are exposed in such plants. here, the 
innovation potential of the method developed 
by TÜV NORD for assessing the likelihood of 
fracture in power plant components subject to 
fatigue continues to be utilised to the full.  
The research result will give rise to special 
software which will be used for the automatic 
calculation of inspection intervals. This 
computer-aided add-on tool will be capable of 
being docked onto existing component lifetime 
programs.

Analysis of a plant includes experimental determination of the actual stresses to which the components are actually subjected (expansion measurements).

boiler to the turbine. “The differences in temperature 
that the material has to withstand are extreme”, says 
Schulz, “they quite often amount to 500 degrees 
Centigrade within one hour.”

iNtELLiGENt SAFEty coNcEPt
In order to make older coal-fired power plants fit for 
the 21st century the team around Axel Schulz has 
developed their COOP method. This acronym stands 
for Cycle Optimized Operation of Plants. Interdiscipli-
nary methods of calculation and measurement, which 
are in part very complex and are applied by around a 
dozen engineers, are integrated into the method. 

The first step consists of a detailed analysis of the 
plant in order to recognise and eliminate superfluous 
design reserves. In the second step, a safety concept is 
developed with the help of numerical calculations, 
resulting in the Smart Inspection Concept (SIC). The 
flexibility of the power plant is considerably increased 
using this comprehensive and holistic method. ”It is 
possible to save an hour during start-up, for example, 
because our analysis reveals what the plant can 
stand”, summarises Schulz.

But COOP does not only offer new flexibility for old 
power plants. The method is used in all applications 
where materials are exposed to high temperature 
changes. This applies not only to conventional power 
plants, but also to state-of-the-art solar thermal 
installations, the like of which can be found in Spain 
and will soon be used in the Sahara; for at night, or 
when a cloud passes in front of the sun, the tempera-
ture in solar power plants falls rapidly. 
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SAFELY ThROUGh ThE cOSMOS 
What passes through their hands leaves this earth for ever. The specialists from  
Alter Technology test and certify components for satellites. What is most important – 
in addition to excellent quality management – is to look far ahead into the universe. 

satellite components down to the tiniest detail. 
And they need to look far ahead. “Normally, the 
electronic components cannot be simply repaired or 
replaced during a mission”, explains Luis Gómez, 
Managing Director of ATN. “The components must be 
100 per cent safe and able to withstand shocks, under-
pressure, extreme temperatures, rapid temperature 

The universe. Infinite space. Captain James Tiberius 
Kirk and his successor Jean-Luc Picard travelled 
through outer space on television for several decades 
discovering new worlds. Whilst the universe opened 
up for millions of Star Trek fans on television, it has 
become the day-to-day work of the engineers and 
physicists at Alter Technology TÜV NORD (ATN). In 
addition to its work in the selection, procurement and 
development of electrical, electronic and electrome-
chanical (EEE) components for satellites, ATN is a 
world leader when it comes to the testing and certi - 
fication of these components. 

FAR AHEAD iNto tHE uNiVERSE
In the ATN laboratories in Seville, Madrid and Tou-
louse, around 70 of the 200 combinend ATN work-
force simulate the extreme conditions of outer space 
using different test procedures and test the sensitive 

in the AtN laboratories in Seville, Madrid and toulouse, 200 members of staff perform examinations and tests on satellite 
components using advanced test procedures, investigating and simulating extreme conditions in space.  

“We guarantee to our more than  
300 clients from all over the world 
that the components we test also 
function perfectly under extreme 
conditions”
Luis Gómez · Managing Director of ATN
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changes and also radiation to boot. We guarantee to 
our 300-plus customers throughout the world that the 
components we have tested also function perfectly 
under extreme conditions.” 

In addition to X-Ray equipment, which enables them to 
detect internal component defects, the ATN specialists 
also use ultrasound and scanning electron microscopes 
in their test procedures. Depending on the procedure 
used, tests last between a few seconds and several 
months. 

tHE wEAtHER iN SPAcE
When a satellite is sent into orbit by rocket, its 
individual components are subjected to severe shocks 
even right from the launch. This is why ATN specialists 
subject the components to vibration tests and also to 
mechanical shocks. And the impact of rapid accelera-
tion on the EEE components is also investigated. 

When the man-made celestial body is in orbit, it has to 
withstand extreme temperatures and temperature 
fluctuations – from minus 180 degrees Centigrade up 
to plus 300 degrees when facing the sun. “We perform 
environmental tests in order to ensure that the EEE 
components are fully functional, even when subjected 
to extreme fluctuations in temperature. In these tests, 
the components undergo long exposures to extreme 
temperatures and humidity”, says Luis Gómez, 
describing the procedure which takes place in his 
special test chamber. And there is also testing for 
electromagnetic compatibility. Here, the devices and 
subsystems are tested in isolating chambers, to 
eliminate the problem of interference from external 

Satellite components must function perfectly despite vibrations, underpressure, extreme fluctuations in temperature and radiation exposure. 

radio signals such as those from radio transmitters, 
which could falsify the test results, but also to prevent 
interference from escaping signals. And cosmic radia - 
tion can also damage the EEE components. It weakens 
their performance capability and in the worst case 
even leads to their complete destruction. 

Gómez: “ATN has a great deal of experience with 
radiation tests. Thanks to the merger of the new 
gamma ray laboratory RADLAB and our electrical labs 
we can offer customers unique service performance 
when it comes to testing.”

A MiSSioN FoR tHE FutuRE
The space sector is a growing market, from which ATN 
will also profit in future. According to information from 
the Union of Concerned Scientists, there are more than 
1,000 satellites from the USA, Russia, China and also 
Europe in space, many of which are equipped with 
ATN-tested components such as Galileo, Glonass and 
Compass navigation systems. Even now, ATN ist being 
commissioned to carry out tests for future missions. In 
partnership with the European space agency ESA, the 
Russian space agency Roskosmos wants to explore the 
red planet between 2016 and 2018 using the ExoMars 
probe and to look for signs of former or present life.  

A further project of ESA: the scientific satellite JUICE. 
This explorer will start its journey into space in 2022. 
Also on board: components tested by ATN. Gómez: 
“Our services are of vital importance for the success of 
space missions. We offer extremely reliable services 
based on excellent quality management. The future is 
already with us at ATN.”
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sun, generates energy from the fusion of atomic 
particles. For this to succeed, the fuel – a thin ionised 
hydrogen gas – has to be enclosed in a contactless 
fashion within a magnetic field cage and then heated 
to temperatures of over 100 million degrees Centi-
grade.

This is the only way to start atomic fusion, which then 
needs to be maintained if it is to become a new source 
of energy (see illustration). This is still in the future but 
would mean a world free of anxiety about energy 
supplies. 

coMPLEX EQuAtioNS
The contribution of Klaus Leistner and his team was to 
calculate the stability and strength of the plasma 
vessel and outer shell using complex equations. These 

ThE 100-MILLION-DEGREE 
ExPERIMENT
In Greifswald, north-eastern Germany, the Max Planck Institute for Plasma Physics is
working on the Wendelstein 7-X nuclear fusion plant. The IGN Ingenieurgesellschaft
Nord company supported this pioneering research with high-quality engineering services. 

If the name Wendelstein makes you think of skiing in 
the Bavarian Alps, you are not far wrong. However, 
the thoughts of insiders working in the field of pure 
physics research are more likely to turn towards the 
north east of Germany, to Greifswald on the Baltic Sea. 
This is where the Max Planck Institute for Plasma 
Physics operates its latest fusion research installation, 
Wendelstein 7-X. This name dates from the 1960s, 
when the first experiments were prepared near Munich 
– within view of the Wendelstein Alpine Peak, if the 
wind was blowing in the right direction. Today, the 
physicists on the Baltic have come a lot further. If all 
goes to plan, the installation will commence operation 
in 2014.

A GREAt FEELiNG
Engineer Klaus Leistner has also played a considerable 
role in moving the experiment forward. Leistner, from 
IGN Ingenieurgesellschaft Nord, a subsidiary of TÜV 
NORD, has been working on the project as an 
engineering service provider since 2001 and supplied 
the calculation model and calculations for the outer 
vessel of the installation. This encloses the actual 
plasma vessel, a torus in which the plasma is heated to 
temperatures similar to those which obtain inside the 
sun. “It is a great feeling to have contributed to such 
an important and large-scale project”, says Leistner. 
The man from IGN regards his work with such pride 
because he has worked on something unique; for 
Wendelstein 7-X is currently the largest and most 
modern installation of its kind in the world and is 
universally respected in scientific circles. The aim of 
the project in Greifswald is to pursue basic research 
for the development of a power plant which, like the 

in 2014, the aim is to test hot plasma in the magnetic field within 
the plasma chamber of the fusion reactor. 
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strength calculations were carried out using the Finite 
Element Method (FEM). This numerical calculation 
method can be used to simulate the structural 
behaviour of components. The complex geometry of 
the outer vessel proved to be a particular challenge:  
it looks like a mixture of a technical masterpiece and  
a modern sculpture. The geometric discontinuity with 
multiple distorted freeform surfaces meant that 
preparation of the calculations lasted several years.  

“A mammoth task”, as Klaus Leistner remembers, 
undertaken at a time when computers could not 
provide the performance that is possible today. 

And that was only a few years ago. “We had to use 
huge numerical equation systems with up to seven 
million unknown factors, which was a terrific challenge 
at the time”, recalls Leistner. As a further complicating 
factor, he and his colleagues had to repeatedly update 
the calculation models, which changed several times 
during the construction of the trial plant. These 
changes resulted from the knowledge that was 
constantly being gained by the plasma researchers 
during the assembly of the vessel. 

Klaus Leistner has in-depth knowledge of FEM and 
many years of experience, but the special aspects of 
the project demanded great personal commitment in 
the quest for unconventional solutions. The repeated 
changes meant that Leistner was engaged in the 
project for over ten years with few breaks.

A worker in the plasma chamber clads the wall with stainless steel cooling panels.

ThE 100-MILLION-DEGREE 
ExPERIMENT

the iGN team calculated the geometry of the outer vessel.

the installation consists of various modules. 

AS iN tHE SuN, So oN EARtH 
–––
Wendelstein 7-x is what is known as a stellara-
tor (from “stella”: star), in which the hot plasma 
is contained by the magnetic field so that it 
cannot cool down at the vessel walls. It is the 
largest of this new generation of stellarators. 

Wendelstein 7-x builds on knowledge gained 
from earlier Weldenstein experiments perfor-
med at the Max Planck Institute at the end  
of the 1980s. The forerunner experiment, 
Wendelstein 7-AS, which ran in Garching until 
2002, showed that it was possible to influence 
the characteristics of the plasma in the desired 
manner. The Wendelstein 7-x project is intended 
to investigate the prerequisites for the perma-
nent operation of such a reactor. 

The aim of fusion research is to derive energy 
from the fusion of atomic particles in a power 
plant. The example for this is provided by the 
sun. The plasma is extremely thin, and there is 
almost a vacuum in the plasma vessel. At over 
100 million degrees centigrade, it is also 
extremely hot. The basic materials needed for 
the fusion process, deuterium and lithium, are 
available in almost unlimited quantities. Nuclear 
fusion operating in a controlled fashion on a 
large scale could provide almost unlimited clean 
energy. 
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What can we do to protect our environment? This is one of the 
central issues that humanity has to face up to. The framework is set 
by legislation; but at the same time, all of us as individuals are 
called upon to take action in our own private lives and situations. 
Businesses too have to play their part in preserving our environ-
ment. The following pages present some particularly successful 
examples from the field of environmental protection, implemented 
with the aid of specialists from TÜV NORD GROUP.
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ThE BAR IS SET VERY hIGh
With an ecological “dry scrubber system” in the paint shop and a solar park of its very 
own, Volkswagen Chattanooga demonstrates exemplary energy and environmental 
management. It is the first VW factory in the world to obtain two certifications in its 
first year. Compliance with the standards is monitored by TÜV NORD.

certified quality system,” says Tobias Schmedding, Head 
of Water Protection in the Environment and Production 
Unit of Volkswagen AG in Wolfsburg, who was 
responsible for environmental and energy management 
at Volkswagen Chattanooga until June 2012. Starting on 
5 April 2011, two engineers each from TÜV NORD and 
TÜV USA spent a whole week auditing the new plant. 
And a mere 10 days later, production of the VW Passat 
Sedan was launched.

The initial certifications of the energy management 
system as per ISO 50001 and of the environmental 
management system as per ISO 14001 took place as a 
double certification in 2012. In addition to the lead 
auditor Florian Schneichel, an environmental inspector 
at TÜV NORD, an environmental auditor from TÜV USA 
contributed his expertise in US environmental law.  
The international standard ISO 50001 only came into 
force in June 2011; in Europe a similar standard,  

“Pardon me, boy? Is that the Chattanooga Choo Choo?” 
Many people cannot hear the name of that city without 
Glenn Miller’s 1941 melody about a train ride from New 
york to Chattanooga immediately ringing in their ears. 
Chattanooga was once an important railroad junction. 
And although no passenger trains from New york arrive 
there any more, the fourth largest city in the State of 
Tennessee remains an important rail freight hub and 
stands for mobility in other ways too, being also a place 
where three interstate highways intersect. This makes 
Chattanooga an interesting location for one of the 
world’s biggest automobile manufacturers.

NuMERouS AwARDS
The end of 2008 saw the establishment of Volkswagen 
Group of America Chattanooga Operations, to give the 
VW subsidiary, which is an autonomous legal entity, its 
full name. Production at Volkswagen Chattanooga, so far 
the Group’s only factory in the United States, started 
three years later. Since then, 150,000 VW Passat 
Sedans have rolled off the production line each year; this 
is a rather larger model than its European equivalent, 
and was promptly awarded the accolade “Motor Trend 
Car of the year 2012”. 

But Volkswagen Chattanooga has set itself ambitious 
targets from an environmental point of view as well: it 
was designed to be one of the most environmentally 
friendly automobile factories in the world, fulfilling the 
highest standards in safety, energy and environmental 
management. Thus Volkswagen set the bar very high; 
but TÜV NORD engineers, supported by colleagues from 
TÜV USA, regularly confirm that it has cleared it. “To be 
able to build and sell a car at all, you have to have a 

Professor Martin winterkorn, the Chairman of the Board  
of Management of Volkswagen AG, opened the Chattanooga 
factory in 2011.
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the Volkswagen chattanooga Solar Park with its 33,600 solar modules covers 13 hectares and supplies 12.5% of the factory’s energy. Its a peak output is 9.5 MW.
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was opened, an installation with a peak capacity of  
9.5 MW designed to supply 12.5% of the plant’s energy 
during full production and 100% during non-production 
periods. This 13-hectare solar park is the biggest 
operated by any carmaker in the US, and Volkswagen’s 
biggest in the world. 

ANNuAL MoNitoRiNG
Volkswagen Chattanooga had not been in production 
long before it started receiving awards for its environ-
mentally friendly technology and its fulfilment of high 
ecological standards. In December 2011, for example, 
the company became the first carmaker in the world to 
be granted the LEED (Leadership in Energy and 
Environmental Design) Platinum certificate of the US 
Green Building Council. This is a one-off award: 
long-term compliance with energy and environmental 
standards is ensured by Volkswagen’s environmental 
and energy management system. To confirm that this is 
the case, annual surveillance audits are carried out 
jointly by TÜV NORD and TÜV USA during the three-
year period of validity of the plant’s certification. The 
certificates for energy and environmental management, 
unlike that for quality management, are not absolutely 
essential for production; but nevertheless, every major 
automobile manufacturer commits itself to maintaining 
standards of its own. It depends what philosophy the 
company concerned follows. “Every country has its own 
statutory environmental protection requirements, 
representing the minimum that has to be complied with. 

EN 16001, has existed since 2009. “The industry 
favours the establishment of international standards,” 
says Schneichel. “The fact that in this case the European 
standard came out two years earlier is very unusual.” In 
implementing environmental protection in the US, it was 
important for Volkswagen and for Volkswagen Chatta-
nooga that they were able to draw on German experi-
ence. As a result, Volkswagen Chattanooga claims to be 
the first Volkswagen factory with double certification, 
and the first automobile factory anywhere to fulfil both 
ISO standards in its first year of production. The factory 
complies with the very highest requirements. It has the 
first paint shop in the world to employ a dry scrubber 
system in the top coat application process; and its 
primerless painting process reduces CO2 emissions by 
20%. In the dry scrubber system the surplus particles in 
the air are mixed with powdered stone, which binds 
them. This together with the use of rainwater in cooling 
systems and for flushing toilets saves 190 cm of water 
every day.

GREEN ENERGy, SELF-PRoDucED
The walls of the factory buildings contain a six-inch (15 
cm) layer of stone wool, and the roof reflects sunshine 
away, so that the building does not heat up inside: 
thanks to this heat insulation 720,000 kWh of 
electricity can be saved every year. The use of LED 
lamps reduces the amount of electricity required for 
exterior lighting by 68% or 262,500 kWh per year. In 
January 2013 the Volkswagen Chattanooga Solar Park 

LED lamps reduce the amount of electricity used by the exterior lighting by 68%. the Vw Passat Sedan is produced in Chattanooga.

Some 2,000 people work at Volkswagen Chattanooga.
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But to obtain an environmental certificate, the company 
has to go beyond that, and underpin the operational 
targets of its own environmental policy with concrete 
projects,” says Florian Schneichel. He therefore not only 
monitors compliance with the standards that the 
company has set itself, but also looks to see that they 
are regularly tightened up and do reflect a certain 
degree of aspiration. The environmental management 
system embraces the surrounding site as well. Before 
2008, the 5.6 sq km site was industrial wasteland, with 
its water channels in poor condition. Construction work 
began in 2009, and in 2010 the factory was already 
completed. The processes carried out there include body 
panel pressing, painting and assembly; there is a 
technical testing centre and a training academy for the 
initial and further training of the workforce, and also a 
suppliers’ park where eight supplier companies have 
established themselves. The surrounding creeks and 
streams are being renaturised, and the nearby protected 
wetland biotope offers a habitat for beavers and for 
some rare bird species.

outStANDiNG AcHiEVEMENt
In their shared aspiration to implement environmental 
and energy management on the highest level, Volkswa-
gen and TÜV NORD are a perfect match: both of them 
are concerns with global operations that are committed 
to the promotion of high standards internationally. VW 
strives to achieve the same high standards of energy 
and environmental management in all countries and on 
all continents, not taking advantage of the fact that less 
stringent legal provisions apply at some of its produc-
tion locations than at others. TÜV NORD supports the 
carmaker in its attempts to export European environ-
mental awareness to the United States – and makes an 
important contribution to environmentally friendly 
automobile production in Chattanooga. Right from the 
beginning, their cooperation functioned outstandingly 
well; which was fortunate, as everything had to go very 
quickly. “Volkswagen’s internal objective is to get the 
environmental and energy management systems of all 
its factories certified within a year at most of their 
starting production,” says environmental manager 
Schmedding. Volkswagen complies with this ambitious 
standard in other countries too, for example in India. 
Schmedding describes the philosophy behind this in the 
following terms: “Volkswagen does not want to simply 
adopt environmental protection standards at a later 
date, but to incorporate them into its procedures right 
from the start.” As Mike Hopkins, the General Manager 
of TÜV USA, says appreciatively: “The short interval 
between the completion of the factory and its certifica-
tion was impressive. The rapid and qualitatively 
outstanding initial certification of Volkswagen Chatta-
nooga can serve as a benchmark for other companies.”

VoLKSwAGEN cHAttANooGA
FActS · FiGuRES · DAtA
–––
The use of rainwater for the cooling systems and  
to flush the toilets and the first dry scrubber system 
in the world for the top coat application process 
together save 190 cubic metres of water a day.

The use of LED lamps for the exterior lighting and 
the heat insulation of the factory buildings reduce 
energy consumption by 982,500 kWh annually.  
At the same time, reflective white roof membranes 
minimise the impact of the sun, reducing by 10 °c 
the extent to which the buildings heat up.

The factory’s own solar installation meets 12.5%  
of the energy requirement at peak periods.

Empty plastic bottles and cans are completely 
recycled and processed into building materials such 
as terracotta flooring.

the first paint shop in the world to use a dry scrubber system for the top coat application process.
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cLIMATE PROTEcTION 
OUT OF ThE cOLD chAMBER
With their state-of-the-art chassis dynamometer, the TÜV NORD experts are delivering 
insights into vehicle emissions on the roads of Europe. Their ultimate goal: to reduce  
the emission by cars of harmful exhaust gases. The specialists are making their own 
contribution to achieving this objective.

“I always used to love the smell of petrol,” says Helge 
Schmidt as he enters the large hall of the Institute  
for Vehicle Technology and Mobility of TÜV NORD 
(IFM). This “pleasure” is now apparently nothing more 
than a faint memory. But the head of the specialist 
department has only himself to blame. Schmidt and 
his 15-strong team at the IFM put cars on the 
dynamometer and measure their emissions. Since 
December 2011 the IFM has been able to boast a new, 
state-of-the-art four-wheel chassis dynamometer with 
climatic chamber. The investment of over € 3 million 
has proved worth it. “Since then we’ve been awarded  
a research project by the Swedish transport authorities 
which requires ambient temperatures as low as  
-10 degrees C.” The aim of the study is to use a 
representative cross-section of vehicles to extrapolate 
the environmental pollution caused by Swedish road 
traffic under real-life conditions.

cuRtAiLiNG EMiSSioNS
The air conditioning system can cool the room, which 
is roughly 100 square metres in area, down to -20 
degrees. Once a week on average, the cold chamber is 
cooled down for test drives of up to three cars. “Cold 
increases friction in the drive train and, with it, fuel 
consumption and CO

2
 emissions,” explains mechanical 

engineer Schmidt. Moreover, exhaust gas after-treat-
ment systems only start to reduce emissions at a 
higher operating temperature. “If necessary the 
Swedish authorities will use our measurements to 
change the law to bring down emissions,” says 
Schmidt.

the monitoring screens allow the staff to follow the driving 
cycle and emissions of the test vehicle.
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–––
Average emissions of greenhouse gases from 
newly registered cars in Germany are continu-
ing to fall. Yet the target values laid down by 
the EU for 2015 or, in some cases, 2020 
require even greater efforts on the part of the 
manufacturers.
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In order to replicate conditions in real traffic situations, 
the TÜV NORD experts use different driving cycles. For 
a research project of the Umweltbundesamt (Federal 
Environment Agency), for instance, the cars are driven 
at speeds of up to 160 km/h.

JAMES At tHE wHEEL
The TÜV NORD driving cycles map driving conditions 
different from those prescribed by the law in the EU 
directive on emission measurement, for instance, for 
the approval of new car types. This New European 
Driving Cycle runs for 1,180 seconds over a variety of 
urban and country roads at a top speed of 120 km/h. 
The IFM drivers can pretty much complete this 
standard test drive in their sleep. In the case of 
projects which require the reproduction of particular 
results, on the other hand, the four drivers make way 
for James. This is the name of the robot driver who has 
been at their disposal since the new test rig was first 
commissioned. It can change gear, use the clutch, 
accelerate or brake completely automatically. “We use 
the robot, for example, when a mineral oil manufac-
turer wants to compare different fuels,” explains 
Schmidt, “and the tolerances for this kind of test are 
especially tight.” The advantage that James has is that 
it knows exactly how fast the car is because it is 
connected to the test rig computer. It doesn’t need a 
learning phase to get to know the car and the test. 
“James gets the driving cycle exactly right first time 
round.” Schmidt and his colleagues always look 
forward to unusual outings on the test rig. This 
particular morning, thick hoses and cables wind their 
way out of the exhaust and engine compartment of a 
state-of-the-art SUV. 

During this test tail pipe emissions and engine out 
emissions are measured. “We use these measurements 
to examine the effectiveness of the exhaust after-treat-
ment system,” Schmidt explains.

FutuRE-PRooF iNVEStMENt
Over the engineer’s 20-year career at IFM, the 
attention of politicians, lawmakers and manufacturers 
has at different times been drawn to different exhaust 
gas components. Whilst, at the beginning of the 
millennium, all eyes were on soot and nitrogen oxide 
emissions from diesel engines, the current focus is all 
on greenhouse gases (CO

2
). The computer-controlled 

measurements at IFM evaluate the emissions of carbon 
monoxide (CO), carbon dioxide (CO

2
), hydrocarbons 

(HC), nitrogen oxides (NO
x
) and nitrous oxide (N

2
O) as 

well as determining particle mass. Particle number and 
size distribution can likewise be determined by the 
new TÜV NORD test rig – with split-second accuracy. 
Such measurements are set to become ever more 
important because, from 2014, the legislature plans  
to set an upper limit for particle numbers in petrol 
engines as well.

With its investment in the test rig TÜV NORD has 
shown how a long-term perspective can help secure 
future success. Thanks to modern technology, IFM 
looks set to continue its successful activity. “We’ve 
made a lot of progress in environmental and climate 
protection in the last few years,“ says Schmidt. “And 
we’re going to help make cars even cleaner in the 
future.” The disappearance of the smell of hydrocar-
bons is a price the engineer is happy to pay.

on the all-wheel chassis dynamometer in the cold chamber, TÜV NORD carries out one set of 
emissions measurements on average per week at -7 degrees.

Measuring battery levels allows the staff to determine 
electrical energy consumption, in particular in hybrid vehicles.

in preparation for the test, engineer Götz Michelmann checks 
the valves for the calibration gases.
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the man for the tough jobs: Jens Bieberitz of TÜV NORD inspects the individual turbines, and enjoys the raw maritime atmosphere.

Alpha Ventus lies to the north of the island of Borkum; it consists of a total of 12 wind turbines and a transformer substation.
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OFFShORE ADVENTURE
One of the most important sources of renewable energy in Northern Germany is the 
wind. Which is why more and more wind farms are being built off Germany’s coasts. 
TÜV NORD is an important partner for the up-and-coming offshore industry.

If you need to be picked up out of the sea by a rescue 
helicopter, and you impatiently grab the hook on the end 
of the cable dangling from it, then you’re done for. 
Because the metal component will almost certainly be 
electrically charged, due to the rotation of the helicop-
ter’s rotor blades. And this charge will be enough to 
inflict a fatal shock. So first you must let the hook drop 
into the water and get earthed, and only then grab hold 
of it and allow yourself to be pulled up.

Where do you learn things like that? During survival 
training. And what do you need that for? For a job in the 
offshore industry. Such training courses are prescribed 
by law for everyone who works offshore. Without such 
training for emergencies – which you must of course be 
top fit to take part in – you have no chance of getting 
out there and helping to reap the harvest of the wind. 
Everybody who wants to work in the North Sea wind 
farms has to pass the examination first.

A JoB witH SuRViVAL tRAiNiNG
Last summer, Jens Bieberitz even had to postpone a 
work assignment for a month in order to be able to take 
part in this special training. The job concerned was to 
inspect three of the 12 wind turbines and the transform-
er substation of Alpha Ventus, the first wind farm to be 
located off Germany’s North Sea coast. This is not an 
everyday kind of task; because inspections of offshore 
wind farms are a new thing, and require the inspector to 
put all he’s got into them. That was no problem for Jens 
Bieberitz, who is well versed in the technology and a 
top-fit sportsman. It was not the first time he had played 
the part of TÜV NORD’s “man for the tough jobs”. He 
loves variety, and enjoys challenges: “I get an 

ELEctRicity FRoM tHE wiND

–––
The power of the winds off the coasts is one 
of the vital pillars of the new energy policy. 

Germany has some 50 offshore wind turbines 
operating in the North and Baltic Seas, 
producing a total output of more than 200 
MW (as of September 2012).

Together, these installations are able to meet 
the electricity needs of more than 200,000 
households. Already today, TÜV NORD works 
for the two most important of the wind farms: 
Alpha Ventus in the North Sea and the Baltic 1 
installation.

But the situation is continuing to develop at 
breakneck speed. Six more offshore wind 
farms are currently under construction, 
consisting of a total of some 340 wind 
turbines, with a capacity of around 1.6 GW.

This is sufficient to provide power to more 
than 1.5 million households. The year 2013  
will see the start of construction of further 
offshore wind farms with more than 300 
additional turbines and a planned capacity of 
1.3 GW.

When all these installations are in operation 
they will provide power for more than three 
million households. And the Federal Govern-
ment is expecting still more wind farms to be 
built offshore in future, with generating 
capacity of more than 3 GW.
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position to the north of the island of Borkum. That was 
how his assignments always started. Bieberitz was out 
at sea half a dozen times. Alpha Ventus’s exact position 
is 54° N, 6° 34’ E, about 45 km away from the North Sea 
island and 150 km from Bremerhaven. The wind farm 
with its 12 turbines occupies an area of about 4 square 
kilometres. The sea is 30 metres deep at this point.

iMAGES FRoM tHE DEPtHS
The crew of the ship is provided by the operator of the 
wind farm: Bieberitz is the only TÜV NORD man on 
board. The divers too are provided by the operator. 
During their time at sea it is the tide that determines 
what they are able to do. A diving operation takes place 
every 5 to 6 hours. This means a period of hectic activity 
both underwater and on board. After which, peace 
returns again. This is the time during which Bieberitz 
checks his notes, looks at the videos again and writes 
his reports. The freighter could theoretically stay at sea 
for 13 days; it carries supplies for that length of time. 
But during this assignment the weather never remained 
settled for so long. Generally, the men were able to work 
for a week, and then it was: “Back to land!”

This raw reality is just the right thing for Jens Bieberitz. 
He is a single man, who started going out on his father’s 
boat when he was still a young boy. Water is his 
element; as an amateur diver with more than 450 dives 
to his name, he is well acquainted with what goes on 
under the water. But he seeks extreme challenges on 

enormous amount of fun out of such tasks, and this 
is something quite new.”

The Alpha Ventus wind farm has been in operation since 
April 2010. The time having now come for it to be 
subjected to periodic testing, this pioneer among 
Germany’s offshore wind farms has become a case for 
the ZfP Group at TÜV NORD. ZfP and its English 
equivalent NDT are the abbreviations for non-destructive 
testing, which more or less says it all. The materials 
testing experts carry out an appraisal of the turbines 
they are engaged in certifying without inflicting any 
damage on them, and can then assess whether they are 
in a fit state to stand up to the demands that will be 
made on them in future. They do not need to cut 
through a pipe to determine its quality or its condition. 
They use ultrasonic, radioscopic and thermographic 
investigation techniques. But it is not only the technical 
equipment the inspector can draw on that is important; 
his personal experience too is of incalculable value. And 
this is in demand above all for the assessment of 
off shore wind turbines; the instrument most commonly 
used here is the trained eye. “There are not many men 
who are qualified to carry out offshore inspections,” says 
Detlef Schombach, who is responsible for non-destructive 
testing and its coordination at TÜV NORD. And so he 
relies on the Hamburg-born Jens Bieberitz, because he is 
one of the few who come into question for an inspection 
job such as that on Alpha Ventus.

Bieberitz certainly has the necessary technical skills. 
Having initially trained as an industrial master craftsman 
in the metals working field, he also has a diploma in 
welding, and is a trained industrial steeplejack (level 2) 
and also a master craftsman in the field of NDT, and 
there are not very many of those about as yet. But that 
is not all: to go out to sea he needs to have a good 
constitution, and to be not only physically fit but also 
free of seasickness. And he must not be afraid of the 
deprivations associated with being at sea for more than 
40 days at a stretch. The inspector, after all, does not 
travel on a luxury cruise liner, but on a refitted former 
freighter, where his cabin measures all of five square 
metres. “But in fact I was lucky to have had this place of 
refuge, small though it was, that I could at least call my 
own,” says Bieberitz, looking back on his tours of duty 
offshore.

tHE wEAtHER DEtERMiNES tHE RHytHM
So as from July of last year he was ready to go when ever 
the call came. And whenever the weather forecast was 
favourable, Bieberitz would indeed get a call, and would 
then have to hurry off to Bremerhaven as quickly as 
possible and there board the freighter and travel north- 
west for around 10 hours before reaching the required 

the ladder has to be inspected: is there a hazard from rust?
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land as well: his climbing is not confined to his work on 
industrial installations, often enough he goes off on 
extended journeys in search of sporting adventure in his 
leisure time as well. This is all to his advantage in what 
Detlev Schombach calls “the toughest job I have on 
offer”. Although Bieberitz does not dive himself, he 
knows what he can expect from the diving pros who 
support him, and what is too much to expect. The tides 
and the motion of the sea are sometimes quite unpre-
dictable. The divers have cameras with them with which 
they supply Bieberitz with images from the depths. As 
an experienced inspector he can then assess the 
condition of the installation concerned on the monitor on 
board the ship. However, Bieberitz cannot spare the 
divers the task of initially using a test picture to “tune” 
the video system. This is essential if the tester is to 
know exactly what it is he is looking at, so that he can 
then exclude the possibility of transmission errors in the 
video. In addition, he gives the men instructions by 
radio, in order to ensure that he gets precisely the 
pictures he needs for his assessment. Mainly it is the 
weld seams he examines very closely; but he also takes 
note of accumulations of shellfish attached to the 
structure, and of any corrosion damage. Bieberitz was on 
Alpha Ventus almost the whole of the summer. But he is 
not sorry: “At least there’s something going on here,” he 
says. “Crossing over in the dinghy and then clambering 
up onto the turbine tower is an absolute high point. And 
who else has the chance to get so close to the gigantic 
rotors of the windmills? It was very impressive.”

Special equipment is required to send back images from the depths.

Metal parts where shellfish have accumulated need to be inspected.

the wind farm’s transformer substation is safe even during violent storms.

“oFFSHoRE iS ouR NAtuRAL MARKEt” 

what does offshore testing mean to tÜV NoRD?
Dr Lars Sitzki: TÜV NORD is in a position to inspect offshore plant compe-
tently and comprehensively. This covers everything from the underwater 
foundations to the rotor blades. We are at present active both in the North 
Sea, at Alpha Ventus, and also in the Baltic, at Baltic 1. In addition, TÜV NORD 
people do the periodic testing of the offshore research platforms Fino1 and 
Fino3.
How do you judge the prospects for the market?
Dr Sitzki: We see this sector as being a major market of the future. Some 
2,000 offshore wind turbines have been approved in Germany so far, which 
will all have to undergo periodic testing some time in the future. We have the 
manpower resources and the necessary know-how to perform this. TÜV 
NORD is at home on the coast, and regards the offshore industry as a natural 
customer.
is there an international dimension?
Dr Sitzki: The prospects for our being able to market our expertise globally 
are very good. We are currently engaged in making use of the experience we 
have gained in Germany elsewhere in Europe, for example in the Netherlands 
and in Norway, but also in Asia, especially in China.

DR LARS SitzKi  

Head of the Wind Energy 
Department at TÜV 
NORD, talks about the 
offshore industry market> INTERVIEW
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A MEASURE 
OF SUSTAINABILITY  
A ten square kilometre ecopark, incorporating energy- and water-efficient residential 
and commercial properties, is currently under construction in China. TÜV NORD has 
assessed and evaluated the ecological index system of this advanced international  
project – which is also intended to serve as an example.

All over the world, environmental protection is playing a 
more important role than ever before. Cities are the 
main originators of emissions and account for 75 per 
cent of mankind’s entire energy consumption and for 80 
per cent of all greenhouse gases – above all CO

2
. The 

metropolitan areas of the threshold countries can do it 
better and show the rest of the world new ways 
forward. Growth and development in the threshold 
countries are above all driven by the ever-expanding 
middle classes. “They are not only stimulating consump-
tion but are also going to feed the enormous need for 
infrastructure investment over the next 20 years”, 
concludes the study “Winning in Emerging-Market 
Cities: A Guide to the World’s Largest Growth Opportu-
nity” from the Boston Consulting Group. Established 
industrial countries are also benefiting from this 
development, as the threshold countries are also driving 
growth there. 

GERMAN coMPANiES Act AS AN EXAMPLE
The opportunity to profit from the know-how of the 
west has been recognised by countries such as China. 
German companies are world leaders when it comes to 
environmental technology and energy-efficient building 
construction, and this is one of the main cornerstones of 
the first Sino-German ecopark in Qingdao on the East 
China Sea. The park is meant to serve as a reference 
project for low-CO

2
-emission towns and cities and to 

stimulate further projects of a similar kind in China; 
within the next five to ten years, energy- and water- 
efficient residential and commercial properties are to be 
built there using modern construction materials and the 
latest building technologies. A further focus will be on 
new mobility concepts and methods, which will be 

tHE iNDEX SyStEM  
oF tHE SiNo-GERMAN EcoPARK
–––
The Index System consists of 40 indicators in 
five main areas

1. EcONOMIc OPTIMISATION: on the one hand, 
the emissions in the park should be as low as 
possible. On the other hand, the companies in 
the park should be able to develop and grow.

2. ENVIRONMENTAL FRIENDLINESS: the most 
important factors are the building materials 
used, immissions and requirements regarding 
water quality.

3. cONSERVATION OF RESOURcES: the most 
important indicator here is that of recycling. 

4. INTEGRATIVE DEVELOPMENT: the social 
environment of the people in the park, their 
living space and further education are the most 
important elements here.

5. QUALITY: this area contains, for example, 
indicators regarding the further development  
of the park, the infrastructure and use of 
electricity. 

tested and put into practice. In addition, in the medium 
term, e-government is to become a component of a 
modern communication concept. Qingdao has more  
than seven million inhabitants andone of the world’s  
ten largest ports, and it is the base for many world- 
renowned Chinese companies. These include Haier, one 
of the largest global domestic appliance manufacturers, 
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electronics company Hisense and also Tsingtao, one of 
the world’s ten largest breweries, originally established 
by German settlers in 1903 as the Tsingtao Germania- 
Brauerei in Kiautschou. The ecopark is ten square 
kilometres in size, which is about as large as the centre 
of Berlin.

PRoJEct PARtNERS coME FRoM EuRoPE 
With the Sino-German Ecopark, the initiators want to 
develop a sustainable, energy-efficient town: the 
emphasis is on short pathways, resulting in the close 
proximity of living, working and leisure facilities. In 
addition to wind, water and geothermal energy, solar 
energy is also slated to play a large part. Qingdao, with 
its above-average number of hours of sunshine, offers 
excellent potential here. The partners in the project are 

German companies, and political support is provided by 
the German Federal Ministry of Economics and 
Technology and the Chinese Ministry of Foreign Trade 
and Economic Cooperation. In addition, scientific 
support for the use of new technologies in the develop-
ment of the new urban landscape is to be provided by 
universities and research institutions from both 
countries. “The Ecopark offers German companies the 
opportunity to present their products and technologies 
within a truly forward-looking project”, says Björn 
Brandmeier, Energy Product Manager at TÜV Asia 
Pacific. TÜV NORD China has analysed and assessed the 
ecological index system of the park. The Eco Index 
contains the requirements and standards which must be 
met to ensure that the park is fully environmentally 
compatible.  A total of 40 indicators are covered within 
five main areas, based on national and international 
standards, statistics and examples of Best Practice (see 
Box). “We evaluate the usefulness and measurability of 
a total of 40 indicators and at the same time consider if 
they are able to completely reflect fulfilment of the 
requirements”, says Brandmeier. “And we assess the 
extent to which the indicators are fulfilled.” The level of 
fulfilment is assessed based on a scale, which extends 
from “advanced”, in other words better than the 
reference standard, through “fulfilled” and “acceptable”, 
down to “capable of improvement”. As Brandmeier says: 
“With this project, we are looking far into the future. 
The Index System functions as a reference and an 
international measure for the sustainable development 
of ecoparks.”

Staff of tÜV NoRD china assess the level of implementation of all relevant sustainability standards for the Sino-German Qingdao Ecopark. 

Solar energy plays a vital role alongside geothermal energy and 
wind and water power.
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group management report

Business activity

TÜV NORD Group is a technical service provider with 
worldwide activities, able to look back on more than 
140 years of experience and with competence both in 
Germany and abroad. With around 14,000 employees, 
TÜV NORD Group is active on its customers’ behalf in 
more than 70 countries of Europe, Asia, America and 
Africa, offering a broad spectrum of high-quality and 
future-driven services. Its comprehensive programme 
of consultancy, service, testing and inspection em-
braces everything from the carrying out of specific  
individual tests to the management of complex solu-
tions for safety issues. 

As of 31 December 2012, the Group with its manage-
ment company TÜV NORD AG embraced a total of 84 
fully consolidated companies, 43 of them domiciled in 
Germany and 41 abroad.

In the 2012 fiscal year the Group was organised into 
the Industrial Services, Mobility, International, Training 
and Human Resources, Natural Resources and Aero-
space business units. 

The Industrial Services business unit helps its cus-
tomers to operate production plant, buildings and 
infrastructure facilities safely and economically. The 
Mobility business unit embraces all activities relating 
to the approval, development or safe operation of mo-
tor vehicles. The companies of the International busi-
ness unit provide services in the fields of certification, 
technical inspection and engineering. The Training and 
Human Resources business unit focuses its activities 
on the areas of initial and in-service training. The activ-
ities of the Natural Resources business unit range from 
exploration for natural resources to cokemaking tech-
nology, from mining consultancy to engineering. The 
Aerospace business unit is involved in the selection, 
procurement and testing and also the inspection and 
certification of electronic components for the space 
and satellite sector.

All business units offer services across all sectors of 
the economy and worldwide, while maintaining close 
proximity to their customers.

general economic fundamentals

The companies operating in the Testing, Inspection  
and Certification (TIC) sector once again achieved im-
pressive performances during the past year. It was a 
very successful period for our industry, with the devel-
opment of further new services and highly promising 
prospects for growth.

TÜV NORD Group is well positioned in economic 
growth regions throughout the world, and is able to  
report the following key performance figures in the 
2012 fiscal year, as compared to the previous year:

s  Revenue rose by 5.9% from €1,025.1 million to 
€1,085.5 million;

s  EBIT (operating profit) increased by 21.8% to €52.8 
million, achieving a historic high;

s  The return on revenue, measured in terms of EBIT, 
was 4.9% as against 4.2% in the previous year;

s  Earnings before tax (EBT) rose by €23.3 million 
to €47.0 million. The previous year’s earnings had 
had to bear in particular the burden of high one-off 
costs of restructuring measures in the Training and 
Human Resources business unit. 

By comparison both with other sectors and with its 
competitors it can be seen that TÜV NORD Group has 
remained stable and has achieved a sound perfor-
mance. This is thanks to its broadly-based portfolio of 
service products, which is offered by TÜV NORD Group 
companies in almost all the major countries of the 
world. Although the overall economic situation in the 
principal markets of Europe and Asia is of significance 
to TÜV NORD Group, thanks to the Group’s sectoral 
and regional diversification it is not the sole determin-
ing factor. Thus the Group is not directly dependent 
on developments in any individual segments of the 
economy.
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market fundamentals

The markets for technical services were impacted by 
changes in statutory provisions (e.g. the redrafting of 
the Atomic Energy Act) and by further moves in the 
direction of liberalisation and deregulation. This is cre-
ating new opportunities, but at the same time means 
more competition and increasing pressure on prices. 

The market for technical services will continue to 
undergo consolidation throughout the world. In view 
of this, TÜV NORD Group will exploit its economic 
strength to make strategic investments that will en-
hance its own long-term competitive position.

earnings, assets and financial position

TÜV NORD Group has continued to pursue its growth 
strategy successfully in 2012. After breaking the €1 
billion barrier with its revenue for the first time in 
2011, the Group was again able to boost its revenue in 
2012, thanks to organic growth in particular. The rate 
of organic growth was the highest in the history of the 
Group in its present form. 

In addition, TÜV NORD Group acquired a majority 
stake in Höntzsch GmbH of Waiblingen with effect 
from 1 October 2012. The aim of this acquisition is to 
expand the product portfolio of the Natural Resources 
business unit. The unit is to develop further in the 
direction of innovative engineering-based solutions for 
customer-specific measuring tasks in future, on the 
basis of measuring instruments it has developed and is 
able to manufacture itself. The medium-term objective 
is to boost the business unit’s innovative potential, to 
realise synergies in its sales and marketing and to ac-
celerate the internationalisation of its services. 

Also newly included in the basis of consolidation is 
TÜV NORD SOUTHERN AFRICA (PTY) LTD. of Cape 
Town, South Africa. This company was established in 
2009 and has since displayed a thoroughly successful 
performance. The companies RWTÜV Akademie GmbH 
of Essen and TÜV Thüringen Akademie GmbH of Er-
furt, on the other hand, are no longer covered by these 
financial statements, as a result of deliberate measures 
to optimise the Group’s portfolio. 

earnings

The Group concluded the 2012 fiscal year with rev-
enue of €1,085.5 million as against €1,025.1 million 
in 2011. Over the past five years, it has succeeded in 
boosting revenue by 30.7%. This development is illus-
trated by the following diagram (figures in € million):

 
Broken down by business units, revenue in 2012 was 
as shown below (figures in percent):

 

In its domestic business, TÜV NORD Group ended the 
year 2012 with revenue totalling €817.2 million (2011: 
€800.7 million). The share contributed to consolidated 
revenue by international business reached some 25%, 
amounting to €268.3 million (2011: €224.4 million). 

The breakdown of revenue by region is shown below 
(figures in € million): 
 
 

 
Owing to the Group’s heterogeneous market presence 
and the orientation of its various activities towards dif-
ferent geographical regions, the levels of performance 
achieved by the individual business units varied in the 
year under review. 
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The revenue of the Industrial Services business unit 
amounted to €332.6 million (2011: €332.2 million); 
thus the downside factors arising out of Germany’s 
abandonment of nuclear power were compensated for 
by other existing business activities and by new ones. 
The revenue of the Systems business area rose by €7.5 
million to €206.1 million. The Energy and Systems 
Engineering business area generated revenue of €73.1 
million, €10.6 million down on the previous year’s fig-
ure as a result of the changes in the utilisation of nu-
clear energy. The Certification business area achieved 
an increase of €3.5 million in revenue to €53.4 million. 
The Mobility business unit achieved revenue of €303.0 
million, 3% up on the previous year’s figure of €294.1 
million. The revenue of the International business unit 
amounted to €145.1 million (2011: €134.8 million). 
In the Training and Human Resources business unit, 
revenue amounted to €135.5 million (2011: €139.3 
million): here it must be taken into account that the 
planned closure of companies and training centres 
involved deliberately forgoing a volume of some €20.0 
million in revenue. In the Natural Resources business 
unit, DMT Group achieved revenue of €131.6 million 
(2011: €102.5 million), as a result in particular of an 
increase in the volume of projects invoiced. The re-
venue of the Aerospace business unit amounted to 
€37.7 million (2011: €22.2 million).

Group expenses increased by 3.1% to €1,104.0 million 
during the year under review. The cost of materials 
rose to €190.0 million, from €166.2 million in the 
previous year. Personnel expense increased by €18.0 
million to €673.4 million. Further information on ex-
penses can be found in the Notes to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements, under No. 3, “Consolidated In-
come Statement disclosures”.

TÜV NORD Group’s performance in the 2012 fiscal 
year was satisfactory, following on from the previous 
year’s solid development. The Group succeeded in 
achieving the highest EBIT (operating profit) since its 
foundation, at €52.8 million (2011: €43.4 million). 

Non-operating items amounting to € -5.7 million essen-
tially represent liquidations and impairment losses in 
the field of equity investments. In 2011, non-operating 
items amounting to € -20.6 million mainly represented 
provisions for the earnings enhancement programme 
at TÜV NORD Bildung and liquidations and impairment 
losses in the field of equity investments.

Earnings before tax (EBT) amounted to €47.0 million 
(2011: €23.7 million), and consolidated earnings after 
tax (EAT) to €30.1 million (2011: €10.7 million).

assets

TÜV NORD Group’s balance sheet displays a sound 
structure. 

Total assets rose to €754.1 million during the year un-
der review, as against €725.1 million in 2011.

Non-current assets rose from €444.2 million to €457.6 
million. The rate of coverage of non-current assets 
(equity plus pension provisions divided by non-current 
assets) amounts to 83.1% (2011: 79.7%)

Current assets, which make up 39.3% of total assets, 
are recognised at €296.5 million (2011: €280.8 mil-
lion). Cash and cash equivalents decreased to €56.6 
million (2011: €60.6 million).

As has been confirmed by independent assessments, 
the Group also has hidden reserves, principally in real 
estate. In view of the positive conditions currently 
prevailing on the property market, the Board of Man-
agement estimates the value of these hidden reserves 
at over €100 million in real estate.

Shareholders’ equity of €118.0 million is almost un-
changed as against the previous year (2011: €118.2 
million). The equity ratio amounts to 15.7% (2011: 
16.3%). 

In the 2012 fiscal year, €668.7 million (2011: €647.6 
million) of plan assets were netted against pension 
provisions. The proportion of the provisions for current 
and future pension obligations that is not covered by 
plan assets amounted to €262.4 million (2011: €235.9 
million). The provision for obligations arising out of 
pre-retirement part-time working amounts to €28.8 
million (2011: €33.2 million).

Reinsurance coverage of pension provisions increased 
by €21.5 million to €706.4 million. Through this alloca-
tion of funds the degree of coverage, adjusted to take 
account of the change in the discount rate applied, was 
once again enhanced as compared with the previous 
year. 

Further information on the assets situation can be 
found in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements, under No. 4, “Consolidated Balance Sheet 
disclosures”.
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Financial situation, cash flow

TÜV NORD Group continued to pursue its conservative 
financial policy in 2012. The most important objectives 
remain the further maintenance of the Group’s good 
rating, the safe-guarding of an adequate level of liquid-
ity and the centralised financing of the subsidiary com-
panies by the Group on a level that meets their needs. 
In addition, it is fundamental to the Group’s financial 
policy to ensure a wide measure of financial flexibility 
and transparent risk and opportunity management.

TÜV NORD Group continues to be categorised by 
Deutsche Bundesbank as possessing “central bank eli-
gibility”. This gives TÜV NORD Group an advantageous 
position as compared to its competitors where access 
to financial resources is concerned. 

The cash flow (see “Consolidated Cash Flow State-
ment”) amounted to €70.7 million, and was essentially 
applied to the reinsurance of pension liabilities, to 
investments in intangible asset and in property, plant 
and equipment, and to equity investments. TÜV NORD 
Group’s net financial position remained on approxi-
mately the previous year’s level, at €11.5 million.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure excluding corporate acquisitions 
amounted to €35.7 million in the year under review, 
as against €35.6 million in 2011. Of this, €31.1 million 
was invested by the German companies, and €4.6 
million abroad. The focus was on investment in testing 
equipment and in buildings: the new headquarters 
building in Hanover, for example, was completed and 
occupied at the end of 2012.

No material capital expenditure obligations existed as 
of the reporting date. 

TÜV NORD Group spent a total of €5.3 million (2011: 
€36.5 million) on the acquisition of companies and  
equity holdings during the year under review.

All projects were assessed by value creation criteria; 
every potential acquisition or capital investment pro-
ject was scrutinised and analysed both with regard to 
the return it would bring, and also from the point of 
view of its impact on the consolidated balance sheet. 

Innovation

For a technical services undertaking such as TÜV 
NORD Group, the systematic development of new 
services is a decisive success factor. Innovation and 
technical advances promote growth and competitive-
ness in the companies of TÜV NORD Group, and are 
thus key strategic factors in generating sustainable 
corporate success. At the same time, they are a way of 
meeting the growing need of both business and private 
customers for quality, safety and security – things 
that TÜV NORD Group is well able to deliver, thanks to 
the high level of expertise of its staff and the Group’s 
global presence. 

Of particular importance is the fact that TÜV NORD 
staff sit on all the relevant committees involved in de-
veloping rules and regulations at both the national and 
the international level. As a result, the Group is able to 
inform its customers promptly of any changes or new 
developments.

The Group’s investment and acqusition strategy is to a 
large extent determined by objectives relating to inno-
vation. TÜV NORD invests in companies that are active 
in its growth markets; the focus is on businesses that 
have robust and sustainable business models, so that 
their continued long-term existence is secure.

When a business is identified as a possible acquisition 
target, a thorough multi-stage due diligence process 
takes place. The aim of this is to come to a thorough 
understanding of all aspects of the business to be 
acquired. Before the final decision to make the invest-
ment is taken, the financial indicators and the competi-
tive environment as well as the target company’s tech-
nological status and the relevance to the end customer 
of the services it offers are all carefully analysed. Great 
stress is also laid on intensive contact with the man-
agement of the target company. The profound under-
standing of the business that TÜV NORD acquires in 
this way enables it to proceed in a purposeful manner 
and afterwards to successfully integrate the company 
into the Group. 
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Innovation expense and capital expenditure in 2012 
amounted to a total of some €15 million, breaking 
down as follows:  

 

Some 300 members of staff were engaged in R&D ac-
tivities, either exclusively or for part of their time. 

The structures and the framework for promoting in-
novation and technology at TÜV NORD Group can be 
seen as being focused on the following areas: 

Promotion of a culture of innovation: The Board of 
Management promotes innovation and a culture of 
innovation, thereby empowering the Group’s engineers 
to pursue their own ideas in this respect. It is no coin-
cidence that the title of “Top Employer Engineers” was 
once again bestowed on TÜV NORD in 2012.

Cooperation agreements and partnerships: Existing re-
lationships with universities, research establishments 
and companies and organisations that pursue research 
have once again been actively pursued and expanded 
in 2012.

Innovation management: Methods, processes and 
structures are subject to constant improvement in TÜV 
NORD Group companies, and this is supplemented by 
the application of best practices identified by compari-
sons made between the companies.

Concentration of competences: Exchange is promoted 
between the companies and business units. Experts 
are deliberately brought into contact with each other 
in order to pursue discussions and networking. The 
topic of innovation and growth is a major focus at 
management events.

Definition and further development of the technology 
strategy: The business units identify global trends, e.g. 
in the fields of materials and energy or of the environ-
ment and natural resources, and then develop activi-
ties that focus on them. They are advised on how to go 
about this by leading strategy consultants.

In implementing its strategy, TÜV NORD is pursuing 
the objective of developing from a pure provider of 
inspection services into a technical consultant able to 
assist and advise its customers all over the world in 
respect of their innovation projects.

employees

The average number of persons employed by the Ger-
man and foreign companies as of 31 December 2012, 
expressed as full-time equivalents pursuant to Art. 285 
No. 7 of the German Commercial Code (HGB), amount-
ed to 9,904, as against 9,881 in the previous year. This 
represents an increase of 28.3% within five years.

The following chart depicts the development of aver-
age employee capacity: 

 

Of the 9,904 full-time employees, 7,534 worked in Ger-
many and 2,370 abroad. Thus the employees working 
outside Germany represented 23.9% of the total.

Including the technical experts made available by the 
parent associations, the average number of people 
working full-time for the Group amounted to 10,001 
(2011: 9,982). As of the reporting date 31 December 
2012 the headcount of employees was 13,605. 

A particular role in securing the future and guarantee-
ing a high level of quality is played by the carefully 
targeted measures of initial and in-service training that 
TÜV NORD Group employees are able to take part in. 

€6.7 million was spent on internal and external train-
ing measures in 2012 (2011: €6.7 million). The success 
of these in-service training measures is confirmed by 
the recognition TÜV NORD Group has received as an 
attractive employer: as in the previous year, so once 
again in 2012 the Group was awarded the “Top  
Employer Engineers” seal of quality. 

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008 

1,085.5

1,025.1

922.6

850.4

830.4

EMPLOYEES

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008 

9,904

9,881

9,027

8,101

7,722

€ million 2012
Industrial systems/measuring equipment 5
Exploration techniques 
and exploration seismics 3

Development of services 
in the subsidiary companies 3

Process development 
at the Institute for Vehicle Technology 2

IT Services data centre, 
Level 3 security 1

Automated testing  
of large-diameter pipes 1

total 15
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It is particularly important for TÜV NORD to culti-
vate a culture within its constituent companies that 
rein forces the high degree of loyalty that staff feel 
towards the Group. One yardstick of this is length of 
service: measured across all employees, this averages 
more than ten years, which is higher than our competi-
tors’ equivalent figures. 

The Board of Management would like to thank all em-
ployees and the managements of the subsidiary com-
panies both in Germany and abroad for their commit-
ment, their initiative and the new ideas and knowledge 
they have contributed. We would also like to thank 
the members of the employees’ representative bodies 
for their constructive cooperation in an atmosphere of 
trust.

Corporate governance

Corporate governance at TÜV NORD Group stands for 
responsible management and control, orientated to-
wards long-term value creation in all Group companies 
in Germany and abroad. The Board of Management has 
created a central point of contact, with a Compliance 
Officer to coordinate the field of compliance and the 
related tasks within TÜV NORD Group. This person 
can be approached by any employee. Appropriately 
conceived and clearly formulated policies and regula-
tions, accessible to all staff at all times via the intranet, 
are fundamental factors in ensuring good corporate 
governance. The adoption of a corporate philosophy 
and a binding code of conduct has given employees 
a concrete framework of guidelines for their actions, 
thus reinforcing business practices in compliance with 
the law. The corporate philosophy and the code of con-
duct are regularly reviewed and updated. Information 
events and training sessions are organised in order to 
enhance staff awareness of the theme of compliance.

An ombudsman system has been set up with the aim 
of combating corruption. In this way, TÜV NORD has 
created a protected space for staff, customers and 
business partners, in which any indications that a law 
or directive may possibly have been contravened, e.g. 
by a case of corruption, can be passed on to a solicitor 
of repute. Compliance with the corporate governance 
rules and regulations is continually monitored by the 
Group Internal Audit Department through its risk- 
orientated audit planning. Enforcement measures, the 
imposition of sanctions and the analysis and documen-
tation of breaches of compliance are essential elements 
in the process of continuous improvement.

On the basis of the appraisal of the compliance man-
agement system successfully carried out during the 
2011 fiscal year by an external legal firm and a firm of 
auditors, a further improvement measure was present-
ed in the 1st quarter of 2012 in the form of the TÜV 
NORD Compliance Project 2012, which involves all the 
Group’s business units and business areas. The imple-
mentation of the project started in the 2nd quarter 
with a comprehensive risk analysis of all the business 
units, followed by an amnesty period. Thanks to this 
successful amnesty offer a number of breaches of 
compliance were exposed, with future risks being fur-
ther reduced as a result. After this, compliance audits 
were carried out locally in all areas of the business. 
The Compliance Project will further strengthen the ex-
isting and well-proven compliance structures and will 
permanently enhance the extent to which TÜV NORD’s 
compliance philosophy is felt to be binding in day-to-
day activities within the Group.

risk and opportunity management system 

For a business group with international operations 
such as TÜV NORD Group, comprehensive risk and 
opportunity management is an essential management 
tool. Risk and Opportunity Management, as an integ-
ral part of the internal control system, is not only an 
information and management instrument for handling 
identified risks within TÜV NORD Group, but also 
serves to enable opportunities to be identified and tak-
en advantage of.

External and internal risks are regularly and sys-
tematically identified at all companies in which TÜV 
NORD Group holds a majority interest, and levels of 
potential loss or damage are evaluated in a uniform 
manner throughout the Group. Identified risks are then 
classified into different risk categories in accordance 
with the estimated probability of their occurrence, and 
appropriate countermeasures are planned and imple-
mented. 

Wherever necessary, provisions are formed to cover 
risks emanating from the various segments of the 
Group’s activities. The Group has taken out adequate 
insurance in order to limit or completely eliminate the 
financial impact of any losses or liabilities arising. The 
level of this insurance cover is constantly being opti-
mised.
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In line with the strategy of constantly enhancing the 
value of the company, the reduction of risk is a prior-
ity objective within TÜV NORD Group. Concrete and 
timely forms of action are therefore initiated in the 
operating companies in order to minimise risks and to 
enhance and exploit opportunities. 

Strict quality assurance and the optimisation of the 
use of resources at all levels of the organisation con-
tribute to the mitigation of identified risks and the 
better exploitation of opportunities, and thus to the 
strengthening of the Group’s competitive position.

A quarterly risk and opportunity report is presented to 
the Board of Management and the Supervisory Board. 
In addition, Group companies are required to submit ad 
hoc reports whenever necessary.

The Group’s risk and opportunity management is 
constantly being further developed in order to take 
account of current requirements. The efficiency and 
effectiveness of the system are regularly monitored by 
the internal and external auditors.

report of opportunities and risks –  
report on expected developments and the essential 
risks and opportunities they represent 

The leading economic research institutes expect world 
economic growth to slow down in 2013, though not 
by as much as it did in the previous year. In Europe in 
particular, the difficulties in the field of state finances 
may cause problems. A decline in the willingness to 
invest may also lead to a weakening in the demand for 
technical services. 

As from the beginning of the 2013 fiscal year TÜV 
NORD has restructured its organisation. In future it 
will be the responsibility of each TÜV NORD Group 
business unit to manage and further develop its own 
international business activities. As a result, the Inter-
national business unit will be dissolved in the course 
of 2013 and international activities assigned to the 
other business units as appropriate. In addition, a new 
IT business unit has been created. The establishment 
of this new corporate organisation is an important 
step towards creating the requisite conditions for the 
successful implementation of the growth and interna-
tionalisation strategy being pursued by the Group and 
for the speedier and more purposeful penetration of 
new markets. 

TÜV NORD Group will continue to pursue its growth 
strategy on a sound economic basis. The plan for the 
period 2013 – 2015 provides for the Group to achieve 
profitable growth in revenue, while at the same time 
overcoming the challenges arising from market con-
ditions. The breadth of the Group’s portfolio in its six 
business units will exert a stabilising effect. A further 
objective is to achieve a level of Group operating 
profit that exceeds that of the past year. However, it 
is expressly pointed out that actual performance in 
the coming three fiscal years may not be in line with 
expectations. 

risks and opportunities for tÜV norD group

As a business group with international operations, TÜV 
NORD Group is confronted with countless opportuni-
ties and risks that are inseparable from the pursuit of 
entrepreneurial activity. Opportunities arise out of the 
Group’s presence in growth sectors and dynamic mar-
kets. The new organisational structure will enable TÜV 
NORD to exploit these opportunities even better in 
future. Investment in innovative business areas in Ger-
many and abroad gives the opportunity to react to the 
intensifying pressure of competition and to strengthen 
the company’s market position. 

No risks became apparent during the 2012 fiscal year 
which individually or cumulatively might jeopardise 
the continued existence of TÜV NORD Group or materi-
ally impair its financial position, financial performance 
or earnings. Nor is there any threat for the foreseeable 
future of any risks arising that might jeopardise the 
company’s continued existence. 

The Group is not exposed to any material price, credit 
loss or liquidity risks, nor to risks arising from fluc-
tuations in cash flow. The Group’s financial assets are 
invested in such a way that as far as can be seen at 
present, no material risks exist. 
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The individual business units report the following 
risks, opportunities and developments in their business 
activities:

The Industrial Services business unit expects its busi-
ness to continue to show a positive development in 
the coming years. The risks and opportunities that are 
likely to exert a material influence on the way business 
proceeds may be summed up as follows. The business 
unit is exposed to risks above all in its core market, 
Europe. Intense price competition, but also equally in-
tense competition with regard to the recruiting of staff, 
especially engineers, may have a negative impact on 
the achievement of objectives in the Systems business 
area. There are opportunities for the expansion of busi-
ness through the introduction of new services and the 
extension of existing ones (e.g. in the field of railway 
engineering) as well as through the geographical ex-
pansion of activities throughout the world. Moreover, 
there is still room for measures to be implemented that 
will further enhance the efficiency with which services 
can be provided. In the coming years the Energy and 
Systems Engineering business area will face the risk 
of a shrinking order book as a result of the new 2011 
Atomic Energy Act. There are opportunities arising 
from the Group’s involvement in the field of nuclear 
waste disposal in Germany and from the expansion of 
nuclear power abroad. There is more intensive demand 
for services in the non-nuclear field, leading to their 
expansion. In the Certification business area an intensi-
fication of competition is to be felt in some segments. 
This area of business is undergoing restructuring as 
a result of the expiry of the Kyoto Protocol. There are 
opportunities that can be exploited: on the one hand 
by process optimisation, and on the other hand by 
investment in the fields of energy and consumer pro-
tection.

The Mobility business unit is subject to a competitive 
situation that is becoming fiercer and fiercer with re-
gard to both statutory inspections and the provision of 
services on the free market. Other risks may arise as 
a result of dependence on political decisions and from 
technological developments. However, the business 
unit has the opportunity to take a share of the grow-
ing market for vehicle inspections, on the one hand 
by establishing a nationwide presence on the market 
with its existing services, and on the other hand by 
exploiting the regional growth potential that still exists 
in its present core territory. In addition, further growth 
potential can be exploited by optimising and further 
developing the portfolio of services in existing and new 
markets, both in Germany and abroad. Further process 
optimisation measures are to be introduced in order to 
maintain steady growth in the business.

The International business unit, which in future 
is to form part of the Industrial Services business 
unit, expects to continue to grow in 2013. East and 
South-East Asia have been identified as regions of 
particularly high growth. It is envisaged that both 
organic growth and acquisitions will contribute to the 
expansion of business. The positive development that 
is expected may however be impacted by risks arising 
out of changes in the political, social and economic 
fundamentals in certain countries. In some regions, 
especially in some parts of Europe, the economic crisis 
is making itself felt. However, the crisis also offers op-
portunities: the Group intends to exploit the tendency 
towards consolidation that has been triggered in some 
markets by the economic crisis in order to actively ex-
pand its market share. 

For the companies of the Training and Human Re-
sources business unit, falling unemployment could 
give rise to risks in the coming years, as it may lead 
to a substantial reduction in the number of contracts 
for training measures supported from public funds. 
The companies will continue to add to their portfolios 
of services for the free market, e.g. for the health and 
nursing services sector. There are opportunities for 
the business unit to improve its market position by 
expanding its free-market activities both regionally and 
internationally.

In the Natural Resources business unit, project busi-
ness is subject to specific complexity risks and to risks 
arising out of the growing pressure of competition. 
Opportunities for medium-term growth are to be found 
in the expansion of foreign business in particular. Such 
growth is to be achieved both by organic growth and 
by further carefully targeted corporate acquisitions in 
the future.

The companies of the Aerospace business unit are 
dependent upon successful partnership with the 
component manufacturers. In the growing market of 
satellite construction in particular there is a risk that 
the component manufacturers may enter into direct 
business relationships with the builders of satellites or 
systems. Opportunities to expand the business are to 
be found in a deeper penetration of the markets in the 
BRIC countries and the establishment of new services 
in the field of electrical testing. 
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additional information

In view of the fact that their Boards of Management 
and Supervisory Boards are in part composed of iden-
tical persons, TÜV NORD AG is deemed to be directly 
dependent within the meaning of Sec. 17 of the Stock 
Corporations Act (Aktiengesetz – AktG) upon TÜV Nord 
Holding GmbH & Co. KG of Hamburg and TÜV HSA 
Holding GmbH & Co. KG of Hanover, and indirectly 
dependent upon TÜV Nord e.V. and TÜV Hannover/
Sachsen-Anhalt e.V. For the period from 1 January to 
31 December 2012 and in respect of relevant special 
transactions during the 2012 fiscal year, the Board of 
Management of TÜV NORD AG has drawn up a report 
pursuant to Sec. 312 of the AktG regarding relations 
between the company on the one hand and TÜV Nord 
Holding GmbH & Co. KG, TÜV HSA Holding GmbH & 
Co. KG, TÜV Nord e.V., TÜV Hannover/Sachsen-Anhalt 
e.V. and the affiliated companies on the other. 

This report ends with the following declaration:

“We hereby declare that in respect of every legal 
transaction with affiliates, TÜV NORD AG received 
consideration that was appropriate in the light of the 
circumstances known to us at the time when such 
transactions were performed. 

Beyond the activities reported on herein, there were 
no further reportable transactions, measures or omis-
sions.”

Subsequent events

No events of particular significance which materially 
affect the Group’s business performance have occurred 
since the end of the fiscal year.

Hanover, 1 March 2013

TÜV NORD AG

The Board of Management
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ConSoLIDateD InCome Statement

€ k note 2012 2011

Revenue 3.1. 1,085,549 1,025,114
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 445 9,734
Other internally generated additions to assets 281 112
Other operating income 3.2. 65,934 58,262
Cost of materials 3.3. -189,990 -166,150
Personnel expense 3.4.
 a) Wages and salaries -508,880 -501,007
 b) Social security contributions, post-employment and welfare benefits -164,559 -154,397
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 3.5. -30,234 -32,935
Other operating expense 3.6. -210,387 -215,806

operating profit 48,159 22,927

Income from investments in associates 512 849
Income from other equity investments 413 249
Interest income 1,954 1,877
Interest expense -2,959 -2,017
Other financial items -1,065 -223

Financial items 3.7. -1,145 735

eBt (earnings before tax) 47,014 23,662

Taxes on income 3.8.
 a) Current tax expense -17,269 -9,336
 b) Deferred tax income 346 -3,634

   
Consolidated earnings after tax 30,091 10,692

The consolidated earnings after tax are attributable to:
owners of TÜV NORD AG 28,016 8,526
non-controlling interests 2,075 2,166
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Statement oF CompreHenSIVe InCome

€ k 2012 2011

Consolidated earnings after tax 30,091 10,692
Change in actuarial gains and losses1) -40,277 -4,354
Tax effect 13,036 953

total actuarial gains and losses -27,241 -3,401

Financial assets (securities) available for sale -1,008 881

Currency translation differences -486 -1,281

other income and expense recognised in comprehensive income -28,735 -3,801

Comprehensive income 1,356 6,891
Of which attributable to
owners of TÜV NORD AG -93 5,138
non-controlling interests 1,449 1,753
1) Including non-controlling interests amounting to € -655,0 k (2011: € -66 k).
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ConSoLIDateD BaLanCe SHeet

aSSetS note 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
€ k

a. non-Current aSSetS
Intangible assets 4.1. 84,648 81,730
Property, plant and equipment 4.2. 204,419 200,276
Equity-accounted investments 4.3. 2,619 2,593
Other financial assets 4.4. 72,193 79,868
Trade and other receivables 4.6. 409 116
Other assets 4.7. 3,091 2,685
Deferred tax assets 3.8. 90,251 76,981

      
totaL non-Current aSSetS 457,630 444,249

B. Current aSSetS
Inventories 4.5. 57,416 54,943
Trade and other receivables 4.6. 159,431 142,157
Other assets 4.7. 13,255 14,103
Current tax assets 8,318 8,918
Cash and cash equivalents 4.8. 56,572 60,623

totaL Current aSSetS 294,992 280,744

C. aSSetS HeLD For SaLe 4.9. 1,497 97

totaL aSSetS 754,119 725,090
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eQuItY anD LIaBILItIeS note 31.12.2012 31.12.2011
€ k

a. eQuItY
Subscribed capital 4.10. 10,000 10,000
Capital reserves 4.10. 115,332 115,332
Retained earnings 4.10. 13,085 -13,355
Other equity items 4.10. -28,126 -17
Non-controlling interests 4.10. 7,742 6,201

totaL eQuItY 118,033 118,161

B. non-Current LIaBILItIeS anD proVISIonS
Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 4.11. 262,380 235,945
Other provisions 4.12. 52,576 59,006
Financial liabilities 4.13. 1,038 1,134
Trade and other payables 4.13. 31,001 34,410
Deferred tax liabilities 3.8. 9,881 9,168
Other liabilities 4.13. 91 106

totaL non-Current LIaBILItIeS anD proVISIonS 356,967 339,769

C. Current LIaBILItIeS anD proVISIonS
Provisions 4.12. 43,943 41,509
Financial liabilities 4.13. 43,730 49,337
Trade and other payables 4.13. 124,073 114,202
Current tax liabilities 7,539 6,768
Other liabilities 4.13. 59,834 55,344

totaL Current LIaBILItIeS anD proVISIonS 279,119 267,160

totaL eQuItY anD LIaBILtIeS 754,119 725,090
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ConSoLIDateD CaSH FLoW Statement

€ k note 2012 2011

Consolidated earnings after tax 30,091 10,692
Adjustments to take account of non-cash transactions
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 30,234 32,935
Amortisation of financial assets 1,065 223
Pension expense 9,269 9,054
Cash flow 70,659 52,904

Appropriation of profits of associates -227 -342
Interest expense/income 1,005 248
Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised as income or expense -691 3,669
Gain/Loss on disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 161 -757
Changes in inventories, receivables and other assets -18,030 -16,753
Changes in payables, other provisions and other liabilities 20,939 33,239
Income taxes paid -10,582 -9,880
Cash flow from operating activities 5. 63,234 62,328

Receipts from disposals of intangible assets 0 0
Receipts from disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,119 2,557
Receipts from disposals of other financial assets 38,193 37,091
Payments for investments in intangible assets -3,481 -2,328
Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -32,313 -33,604
Payments for investments in other financial assets -58,469 -53,912
Acquisitions of consolidated companies -4,248 -23,999
Cash flow from investing activities 5. -59,199 -74,195

Receipts from new loans 695 40,238
Interest received 1,655 1,542
Dividends to owners and non-controlling shareholders -1,638 -4,913
Payments for the amortisation of loans -6,478 -2,601
Interest paid -2,243 -1,535
Cash flow from financing activities 5. -8,009 32,731

net change in cash and cash equivalents through payments made and received -3,974 20,864
Net change in cash and cash equivalents through changes in exchange rates 
and in the basis of consolidation -77 -304

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 60,623 40,063

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 56,572 60,623

Supplementary information:
receipts from dividends included in cash flow from operating activities 699 755
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accumulated other Comprehensive Income

€ k
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves
retained
earnings

Currency translation
differences

Financial assets 
held for sale

actuarial 
gains and losses

Share of
tÜV norD ag’s 

owners
non-controlling

interests
Consolidated

equity

Carrying amounts as of 1 January 2011 10,000 115,332 -17,620  41 62 3,268 111,083 5,507 116,590
Comprehensive income 0 0 8,526 -917 880 -3,351 5,138 1,753 6,891
Dividend payment 0 0 -4,275 0 0 0 -4,275 -638 -4,913
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 -421 -407
Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Carrying amounts as of 31 December 2011 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161

Carrying amounts as of 1 January 2012 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161
Comprehensive income 0 0 28,016 -314 -1,008 -26,787 -93 1,449 1,356
Dividend payment 0 0 -1,000 0 0 0 -1,000 -638 -1,638
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 -107 0 0 0 -107 730 623
Other changes 0 0 -469 0 0 0 -469 0 -469

Carrying amounts as of 31 December 2012 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033

Statement oF CHangeS In ConSoLIDateD eQuItY



069consolidated financial statements 2012

accumulated other Comprehensive Income

€ k
Subscribed

capital
Capital

reserves
retained
earnings

Currency translation
differences

Financial assets 
held for sale

actuarial 
gains and losses

Share of
tÜV norD ag’s 

owners
non-controlling

interests
Consolidated

equity

Carrying amounts as of 1 January 2011 10,000 115,332 -17,620  41 62 3,268 111,083 5,507 116,590
Comprehensive income 0 0 8,526 -917 880 -3,351 5,138 1,753 6,891
Dividend payment 0 0 -4,275 0 0 0 -4,275 -638 -4,913
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 -421 -407
Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Carrying amounts as of 31 December 2011 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161

Carrying amounts as of 1 January 2012 10,000 115,332 -13,355 -876 942 -83 111,960 6,201 118,161
Comprehensive income 0 0 28,016 -314 -1,008 -26,787 -93 1,449 1,356
Dividend payment 0 0 -1,000 0 0 0 -1,000 -638 -1,638
Changes in basis of consolidation 0 0 -107 0 0 0 -107 730 623
Other changes 0 0 -469 0 0 0 -469 0 -469

Carrying amounts as of 31 December 2012 10,000 115,332 13,085 -1,190 -66 -26,870 110,291 7,742 118,033
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1. general principles 

1.1. Corporate information

TÜV NORD Group is one of the biggest technical ser-
vice providers in Germany, offering a broad range of 
consultancy, testing and other services in its Industrial 
Services, Mobility, International, Training and Human 
Resources, Natural Resources and Aerospace business 
units in more than 70 countries all over the world.

TÜV NORD AG, with its registered office in Hanover, 
Germany, is the parent company of the Group, regis-
tered with the Commercial Registry of Hanover Local 
Court under no. HRB 200158. 

The Board of Management of TÜV NORD AG com- 
pleted the preparation of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements as of 31 December 2012 and the Group 
Management Report for the 2012 fiscal year on  
1 March 2013, and authorised them for issue to the 
Supervisory Board.

1.2. Basis of presentation 

Taking advantage of the right of election pursuant to 
Art. 315a (3) of the German Commercial Code (HGB), 
TÜV NORD AG has prepared its Consolidated Financial 
Statements as of 31 December 2012 in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), while at the same time complying with the 
German supplementary provisions pursuant to Art. 
315a (1) of the HGB. All the International Accounting 
Standards (IASs) and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) adopted by the International Ac-
counting Standards Board (IASB) up to 31 December 
2012 and all the pronouncements of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 

have been applied in relation to the 2012 fiscal year,  
to the extent that such standards had received the  
endorsement of the Commission of the European  
Union up to the time of publication of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements, and that their application is man-
datory. In addition to the Income Statement, the Bal-
ance Sheet (Statement of Financial Position) and the 
Cash Flow Statement, a Statement of Comprehensive 
Income is presented.

In order to achieve equivalence with consolidated 
financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
HGB, all statutory requirements of disclosure and ex-
planation going beyond the IASB requirements have 
been complied with, in particular the preparation of a 
Group Management Report. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented 
in euros and on the basis of original cost (costs of 
purchase or production), with the exception of certain 
financial instruments which are recognised at fair val-
ue. Unless otherwise indicated, the amounts are stated 
in thousands of euros (€ k). For the sake of clarity and 
to make the financial statements more readily under-
standable, certain individual items are aggregated in 
the Balance Sheet and the Income Statement but dis-
closed and explained separately in the Notes. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are based on 
the consolidated accounts. Separate financial state-
ments of subsidiary companies prepared in their local 
currencies are translated into euros.

The reporting periods of TÜV NORD Group and of all 
consolidated subsidiaries end on 31 December of each 
successive calendar year.

1.3.  accounting standards applied for the first time  
in the year under review

The IASB and the IFRIC have issued the following 
amendment to an existing standard, which has re-
ceived endorsement from the EU, i.e. has been adopted 
into European law, and which it is mandatory to apply 
in respect of the 2012 fiscal year: 

noteS to tHe ConSoLIDateD 
FInanCIaL StatementS 
For tHe 2012 FISCaL Year

application mandatory
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 7 (amendment): “Financial Instruments:  
Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets”

Reporting periods beginning 
on or after 1.7.2011 
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All the accounting standards whose application is 
mandatory as from the 2012 fiscal year have been ap-
plied by TÜV NORD AG; this has not, however, had any 
material impact on the presentation of the financial 
statements.

1.4.  newly issued accounting standards  
not yet applied 

The IASB and the IFRIC have issued the following 
standards, interpretations and amendments to existing 
standards, which have already been adopted into Euro-
pean law by the EU, but which it is not yet mandatory 
to apply for the year under review. The company has 
not elected to apply these provisions in advance of 
their becoming mandatory. 

no elective application in advance
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 1 (amendment): “Severe Hyperinflation 
and Removal of Fixed Dates for First -Time Adopters”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 7 (amendment): “Disclosures – 
Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 10: “Consolidated Financial Statements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 11: “Joint Arrangements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 12: “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 12 (amendment): “Deferred Tax – 
Recovery of Underlying Assets”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 13: “Fair Value Measurement” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IAS 1 (amendment): “Presentation of Items 
of Other Comprehensive Income”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.7.2012

IAS 19 (amendment): “Employee Benefits” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IAS 27 (revised): “Separate Financial Statements” Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 28 (revised): “Investments in Associates 
and Joint Ventures”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IAS 32 (amendment): “Offsetting Financial Asssets 
and Financial Liabilities”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRIC 20 (interpretation): “Stripping Costs 
in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

application in advance inadmissible
Standard/Interpretation

 
mandatory application

IFRS 1 (amendment): 
“Government Loans”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 10, 11, 12 (amendments): 
“Transition Guidance”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

IFRS 10, 12, IAS 27 (amendments): 
“Investment Entities”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2014

IFRS 9: 
“Financial Instruments”

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2015

Improvements to IFRSs 2009 – 2011 
(issued 17.5.2012)

Reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1.1.2013

TÜV NORD AG is of the opinion that the application of 
these standards, which were issued before the report-
ing date but whose application is not yet mandatory, 
will have no material consequences for its financial 
position or financial performance. 

The following standards, interpretations and amend-
ments to existing standards issued by the IASB or the 
IFRIC have not yet received EU endorsement, so that 
their application is not yet admissible:
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2.  Summary of significant  
accounting policies

2.1. Basis of consolidation

In addition to TÜV NORD AG, the Consolidated Finan-
cial Statements cover 42 (2011: 43) domestic and 41 
(2011: 40) foreign companies in which TÜV NORD AG 
directly or indirectly holds a majority of the voting 
power, or over whose financial and operating policies 
it otherwise exerts control and so is in a position to 
obtain benefits from their activities. In determining the 
situation with regard to control, potential voting rights 
which are currently exercisable or convertible are also 
taken into consideration.

Not included in consolidation are companies which are 
of only minor significance for a true and fair view of 
the financial position, financial performance and earn-
ings of the Group. This waiver of consolidation has the 
effect of reducing Group revenue by 0.8% (2011: 0.6%) 
and of increasing consolidated earnings before tax 
(EBT) by 2.3% (2011: -0.2%).

In addition, two companies (see under 4.3.) are  
accounted for by the equity method.

A list of shareholdings has been prepared in which 
TÜV NORD Group’s affiliates and other equity invest-
ments are listed, showing the proportion of the capital 
held. A list of all the Group’s shareholdings is published 
in the electronic Federal Gazette as part of the Notes 
to the Consolidated Financial Statements. 

2.2. Changes in the basis of consolidation 

In the 2012 fiscal year consolidation was extended by 
the initial consolidation of two companies, namely TÜV 
NORD SOUTHERN AFRICA (PTY) LTD. of Cape Town, 
South Africa (“SOUTHERN AFRICA”), and the newly 
acquired Höntzsch GmbH of Waiblingen, Germany 
(“Höntzsch”). 

The effective date of initial consolidation of these new 
inclusions was 1 January 2012 or the date of acquisi-
tion.

SOUTHERN AFRICA was included in the TÜV NORD  
AG consolidation for the first time with effect from  
1 January 2012. In previous years, in view of its minor 
significance, the company had been recognised as a 
non-consolidated affiliate. 

DMT GmbH & Co. KG of Essen acquired 75.08% of 
the share capital of Höntzsch with economic effect 
as of 1 October 2012. The purchase price amounted 
to €5,286k. The initial consolidation of this company 
gives rise to goodwill amounting to €2,391k. The 
company’s revenue from the time of its inclusion in the 
consolidated accounts amounted to €1,252k, and its 
earnings to €174k. Had the acquisition taken place as 
of 1 January 2012, revenue would have amounted to 
€4,836k and earnings for the year to €798k.

Corporate acquisition, Höntzsch 
net assets acquired, goodwill and purchase price 
€ k

Carrying amounts before 
initial consolidation

Carrying amounts at 
initial consolidation

Intangible assets, property, plant and equipment 390 2,180
Other assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) 2,053 2,053
Cash and cash equivalents 868 868
Liabilities -672 -1,245
total net assets acquired 2,639 3,856
Non-controlling interests -961
Goodwill 2,391
purchase price 5,286
Cash and cash equivalents acquired -868
net outflow of funds for corporate acquisition 4,418
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RWTÜV Akademie GmbH of Essen was deconsolidated 
with retrospective effect as from 1 January 2012, due 
to the discontinuation of its operations. As of 31 De-
cember 2011 the company’s non-current assets were 
recognised at a value of €719k and its current assets 
at €906k. Non-current and current debt amounted to 
€319k and €773k respectively. The deconsolidation of 
the company gave rise to a loss amounting to €478k.

In a connected development, TÜV Akademie GmbH – 
Unternehmensgruppe TÜV Thüringen – of Erfurt was 
disposed of, and was deconsolidated with effect from 
1 January 2012. As of 31 December 2011 the com-
pany’s non-current assets were recognised at a value 
of €170k and its current assets at €442k. Its current 
debt amounted to €319k and its non-current debt to 
€3k. The deconsolidation of the company gave rise to a 
profit of €214k. 

2.3. Consolidation policy

The annual financial statements of the subsidiaries 
included in consolidation are prepared in accordance 
with TÜV NORD AG’s accounting and valuation meth-
ods, which are applied uniformly throughout the 
Group. 

Capital consolidation is effected using the purchase 
method pursuant to IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”. 
Using the purchase method to account for business 
combinations assumes that at the time of initial con-
solidation all the assets, liabilities and contingent liabil-
ities of the company acquired and also any intangible 
assets that are to be recognised in addition are meas-
ured at fair value. Any difference amounts between the 
cost of acquiring the interest in the company and the 
acquirer’s pro rata share in the reassessed equity at 
the time of acquisition are allocated to the appropriate 
balance sheet items of the subsidiary up to the amount 
of their fair value. Any remaining positive difference is 
recognised as goodwill. If a negative difference arises, 
it is to be recognised as expense in profit and loss for 
the reporting period during which the business combi-
nation takes place. Goodwill is tested for impairment at 
least once a year. 

The earnings of subsidiary companies acquired or dis-
posed of in the course of the fiscal year are included in 
the Consolidated Income Statement from the point in 
time when control was acquired or up to the effective 
time of disposal. 

Significant associates and joint ventures are accounted 
for using the equity method. An associate is a business 
entity upon which the Group can exert significant in-
fluence through participation in financial and operating 
policy decisions, but over which it cannot exercise 
control. In general, such significant influence may be 
presumed if the Group holds 20% or more of the voting 
power. The pro rata earnings from such equity holdings 
are recognised under the item “Income from invest-
ments in associates”. Should any such equity invest-
ments be subject to long-term impairment, impairment 
losses are recognised. Where a Group company under-
takes transactions with an associate, any resulting un-
realised gains or losses are eliminated pro rata to the 
Group’s interest in the associate or joint venture. 

Receivables and payables between companies included 
in consolidation are netted. Profits and losses arising 
out of intercompany transfers of assets that are to be 
recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements 
are eliminated unless they are immaterial. Revenue 
and other income between consolidated companies are 
offset against the corresponding expenses.

During the process of consolidation, income tax effects 
are taken into account and deferred taxes are recog-
nised where appropriate. 

Shares in the equity of subsidiaries that are held by 
parties outside the Group are recognised separately 
within equity capital. The proportions of the earnings 
of subsidiary companies attributable to outside share-
holders (non-controlling interests) are stated separate-
ly in the Income Statement. 
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2.4. Currency translation

translation into the presentation currency

The annual financial statements of any foreign Group 
company whose functional currency is not the euro are 
translated into the Group presentation currency, i.e. 
euros, in accordance with the functional currency con-
cept. In general, the functional currencies of the for-
eign subsidiaries are their respective local currencies. 

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are trans-
lated at the exchange rate prevailing as of the balance 
sheet date. Equity is translated at historical rates of 
exchange. Expense and income are translated into 
euros at average rates for the year. Differences arising 
out of currency translation are recognised in “Other 
comprehensive income”. Such a translation difference 

recognised in comprehensive income is posted to profit 
and loss only if the company concerned is deconsoli-
dated. 

translation into the functional currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the 
functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at 
the time of the transaction. Gains and losses resulting 
from the carrying out of such transactions and from 
the translation as of the reporting date of monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
are recognised in the Income Statement. 

The following exchange rates are among those used 
for the translation of the currencies of countries that 
are not members of the European Monetary Union:

Currency ISo Code
exchange rate as of the reporting date annual average rate

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 2012 2011
Brazilian real BRL 2.6953 2.4158 2.5479 2.3084
British pound sterling GBP 0.8154 0.8372 0.8262 0.8499
Bulgarian lev BGN 1.9559 1.9562 1.9562 1.9558
Canadian dollar CAD 1.3114 1.3197 1.3156 1.3236
Chinese renminbi yuan CNY 8.2117 8.1485 8.1800 8.4477
Croatian kuna HRK 7.5616 7.5359 7.5487 7.4598
Czech koruna CZK 25.1169 25.8129 25.4602 25.4907
Danish krone DKK 7.4599 7.4342 7.4470 7.4449
Hong Kong dollar HKD 10.2188 10.0513 10.1344 10.1927
Hungarian forint HUF 292.8429 312.7639 302.4803 295.2465
Indian rupee INR 72.2230 68.9826 70.5667 63.9795
Indonesian rupiah IDR 12,970.1686 11,933.1742 12,500.0000 11,904.7619
Korean won KRW 1,411.3728 1,490.1353 1,449.6956 1,498.5764
Latvian lat LVL 0.6982 0.6999 0.6991 0.7047
Malaysian ringgit MYR 4.0333 4.1102 4.0714 4.1028
Polish zloty PLN 4.0929 4.4553 4.2664 4.1973
South African rand ZAR 11.1897 9.5450 10.8215 10.4214
Swedish krone SEK 8.5844 8.9190 8.7489 8.9526
Thai baht THB 40.3532 40.8308 40.5910 40.4776
Turkish lira TRY 2.3557 2.4424 2.3981 2.2366
US dollar USD 1.3183 1.2938 1.3060 1.3108
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2.5. use of estimates 

The preparation of IFRS financial statements requires 
management to make certain estimates and assump-
tions which have an impact on the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities existing as of the reporting date, 
and the income and expense recognised for the fiscal 
year. In compiling the Consolidated Financial State-
ments, estimates had to be made in particular with 
regard to the valuation of employee benefits under IAS 
19, the impairment testing of goodwill, the restructur-
ing provision, the provision for threatened losses from 
pending transactions and the deferred tax assets relat-
ing to loss carryforwards. 

Employee benefits relate essentially to obligations aris-
ing out of defined benefit pension commitments, which 
are determined on the basis of actuarial parameters. 
These require assumptions to be made about future 
wage and salary increases, trends in pension levels and 
the discount rate. Furthermore, variations between 
the expected and actual return on plan assets have an 
impact each successive fiscal year. 

Changes in the parameters for determining defined 
benefit obligations and plan assets do not however 
affect consolidated earnings for the current year, since 
any actuarial gains or losses are recognised in “Other 
comprehensive income”. 

Goodwill is subjected to an impairment test annually 
on the basis of the smallest cash-generating unit to 
which goodwill has been allocated and the manage-
ment’s approved three-year operating plan. No change 
that might reasonably be thought to be possible to 
any of the basic assumptions made for the purpose of 
determining the value in use of the cash-generating 
units could lead to their carrying amounts materially 
exceeding the recoverable amounts.

Recognition and measurement of the restructuring 
provision and of the provision for threatened losses are 
based on estimates of the probability of a future out-
flow of resources and on the basis of experience values 
and of the circumstances known at the reporting date. 
To this extent, the actual outflow of resources may 
vary from the amount of the provision. 

Deferred tax assets relating to loss carryforwards are 
accounted for on the basis of estimates of the extent 
to which the tax advantages can be realised in future, 
i.e. whether adequate taxable income or reduced tax 
expense is to be expected. The actual tax situation in 
future periods, and thus the actual extent to which 
loss carryforwards can be utilised, may vary from the 
estimate made at the time when the deferred taxes 
were recognised.

2.6. accounting policies

Accounting is undertaken in accordance with the fol-
lowing principles:

revenue realisation

Revenue from services rendered is recognised as soon 
as performance is completed. Any diminutions of the 
income, such as trade discounts and rebates, are de-
ducted.

Income from contracts to render services is recognised 
by reference to the stage of completion, to the extent 
that the criteria of IAS 18.20 are fulfilled. Such service 
contracts are accounted for using the percentage of 
completion method, under which revenue is recognised 
in proportion to the stage of completion. This is deter-
mined by the cost-to-cost method.

Other income is recognised when the amount can be 
reliably determined and when the inflow of resources 
is to be regarded as sufficiently probable. 
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Intangible assets

Intangible assets encompass intangible assets acquired 
for consideration, internally generated intangible as-
sets, and goodwill.

Intangible assets acquired for consideration, e.g. 
software and accreditations, are valued at cost. This 
position also includes items identified during purchase 
price allocations, e.g. relationships with customers, 
trade mark rights and the value of the order book.

Internally generated intangible assets, e.g. software 
or research and development costs, are recognised at 
production cost if this meets the recognition criteria of 
IAS 38.

All intangible assets except goodwill have a certain 
useful life, and are subject to amortisation by the 
straight-line method over a period of generally be-
tween 3 and 15 years, depending on the expected 
future economic benefits. The useful life is subject to 
annual review, and if necessary is adjusted in accord-
ance with future expectations. If there is any indica-
tion of impairment, or if the recoverable amount is less 
than the amortised cost, an impairment loss must be 
recognised. 

If the reasons for recognising such an impairment 
loss cease to apply, the impairment loss is reversed, 
whereby the resulting enhanced carrying amount may 
not exceed the amortised cost arrived at by normal 
amortisation. 

Goodwill arising out of a business combination is to be 
recognised as from the time when control is obtained 
over the company acquired (the acquisition date). It 
arises whenever the cost of acquiring the business 
exceeds the netted fair value of the identifiable assets, 
debts and contingent debts at the acquisition date. 
Goodwill is not subject to amortisation; instead, it is 
subjected to an impairment test at least once a year, 
and more frequently should any triggering events 
occur. 

The impairment test is carried out on the basis of 
cash-generating units, the recoverable amount of a 
cash-generating unit being compared with its carrying 
amount. Under IAS 36, an impairment loss is recog-
nised if the carrying amount of a cash-generating unit 
to which goodwill has been allocated exceeds its re-
coverable amount. Impairment losses on goodwill, once 
recognised, may not be subsequently reversed.

In the case of TÜV NORD Group, and in accordance 
with its management approach, the cash-generating 
units are the Mobility, International, Training and  
Human Resources, Natural Resources and Aerospace 
business units, as well as the three business areas –  
Systems, Energy and Systems Engineering, and  
Certification – which make up the Industrial Services 
business unit. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of the cash-gen-
erating unit’s fair value less costs to sell and its value 
in use. The recoverable amount of a cash-generating 
unit is calculated by determining its fair value less 
costs to sell, using the discounted cash flow method 
on the basis of the three-year plan approved by man-
agement. In determining fair value certain assumptions 
have to be made, relating essentially to the rate at 
which operating profit will grow over the planning 
period and the cost of capital. The cost of capital is 
determined on the basis of the weighted average cost 
of capital (WACC).
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property, plant and equipment

Assets falling into the category of property, plant and 
equipment are recognised at depreciated cost (cost of 
purchase or construction). Construction costs include 
not only direct costs but also attributable overheads.

The revaluation model as per IAS 16.31 is not applied. 
As a result, under current market conditions the carry-
ing amounts of TÜV NORD Group’s real estate include 
hidden reserves.

Property, plant and equipment is normally depreciat-
ed by the straight-line method, unless in exceptional 
cases some other depreciation method appears more 
appropriate. Depreciation is based on the following 
useful lives:

 

 
Under IAS 36, “Impairment of assets”, property, plant 
and equipment is subject to impairment if the recov-
erable amount (see also under “Intangible assets” 
above) of the asset concerned has fallen below its 
carrying amount. If the reasons for recognising such 
an impairment loss cease to apply, the impairment loss 
is reversed, but only to the extent that the enhanced 
carrying amount does not exceed the asset’s depreci-
ated cost. Such a reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised as income. 

Leases

Leases are to be classified either as operating leases or 
finance leases. Under IAS 17, leases under which sub-
stantially all the risks and rewards incidental to own-
ership of an asset are transferred to TÜV NORD Group 
are to be classified as finance leases; other leases are 
operating leases. 

In the case of a finance lease, the leased item is rec-
ognised as from the time of its first use at the lower 
of fair value and the present value of the minimum 
lease payments, and depreciated by the straight-line 
method over its estimated economic life, or the term 
of the lease if shorter. The corresponding liability to 
the lessor is to be recognised in the balance sheet as 
a liability from a finance lease and is to be amortised 
over the subsequent period of time using the effective 
interest rate method. In the case of operating leases, 
the net lease payments are recognised in the income 
statement over the term of the lease.

Investments accounted for using the equity method

Associates and joint ventures are initially recognised 
at cost at the time of their acquisition, and in subse-
quent accounting periods are recognised in accordance 
with the proportion of the equity held, using the 
equity method. The carrying amounts are increased 
or decreased annually by the amount of the earnings 
attributable pro rata, the dividends distributed or other 
changes in equity. Under IAS 28.24, accounting using 
the equity method is effected on the basis of the finan-
cial statements for the previous reporting period.  
Any goodwill is reviewed in connection with the im-
pairment testing of the investment in the associate  
(IAS 39) or joint venture. Goodwill is not subject to 
amortisation.

other financial assets

The item “Other financial assets” covers in particular 
investments in non-consolidated affiliates, other equity 
investments, loans, securities and claims arising out of 
the reinsurance of pension obligations. 

Under IAS 39, four categories of financial asset are 
distinguished:

s  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(held for trading),

s Available-for-sale financial assets,

s Held-to-maturity investments,

s Loans and receivables.

useful lives of property, 
plant and equipment                 years

Office buildings         30 – 50
Test facilities          20 – 30
Machinery          5 – 12
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment       3 – 20
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No financial assets are held for trading. Investments in 
non-consolidated affiliates, other equity investments 
and securities that are available for sale are assigned 
to the “Available for sale” category. Investments in 
non-consolidated affiliates and associates are recog-
nised at amortised cost, since no fair values are avail-
able and other admissible measurement procedures do 
not lead to reliable results. Securities that are available 
for sale are recognised at fair value. Changes in value 
are recognised in equity, making due allowance for 
deferred tax effects. 

“Held-to-maturity” securities are recognised at amor-
tised cost using the effective interest rate method, or 
at fair value if lower.

If the fair value of a financial asset falls below cost, the 
impairment loss is recognised as expense. 

Loans granted fall into the category “Loans and receiv-
ables”, and are recognised at amortised cost. 

Claims arising out of reinsurance fund shares that do 
not form part of the plan assets are accounted for at 
fair value in accordance with IAS 19. They are not 
recognised at surrender value, since this currently 
represents around 99% of the value of the guarantee 
fund shares. 

Inventories

Inventories essentially cover work in progress and 
are measured at cost of production. This includes not 
only direct labour but also an allocation of proportions 
of material and production overheads on the basis of 
normal utilisation of capacity, and also depreciation. In 
addition, the costs of occupational pensions and of the 
company’s voluntary welfare benefits are included, to 
the extent that they are attributable to the production 
area. Administrative costs are recognised to the extent 
that they are attributable to the production area. 

Inventories may be written down to an appropriate 
and adequate extent to take account of contract- 
related risks. Where necessary, they are recognised  
at the lower net realisable value. If the reasons for  
subjecting inventories to such an impairment loss 
cease to apply, the impairment loss is reversed.

trade and other receivables, other assets

Receivables include the company’s trade receivables, 
other receivables and other assets. They are meas-
ured at nominal value or at cost net of impairment. 
Non-current receivables bearing no or only low interest 
are discounted at a rate appropriate to the risk, to the 
extent that the interest effect is material. The amount 
discounted is recognised pro rata under “Interest in-
come” until the receivable becomes due.

“Other receivables” and “Other assets” also include 
receivables from partly fulfilled contracts to render 
services as per IAS 18.20, which are recognised by 
the percentage of completion method. The stage of 
completion is determined from the ratio between the 
costs of the transaction that have accrued up to the 
reporting date and the estimated total contract costs 
(cost to cost method). Any advance payments received 
are netted against the receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include freely disposable 
cash in hand, cheques and bank credit balances with 
a term of up to three months. They are recognised at 
nominal value.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised 
for all temporary differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities in the IFRS balance 
sheet and their tax bases, and also for consolidation 
measures recognised through profit or loss, and are 
set off against each other in the balance sheet as far 
as is permissible. Deferred tax assets are recognised to 
the extent that it is probable that there will be taxable 
income against which the deductible temporary dif-
ference can be offset. Deferred tax assets also include 
claims for reductions in amounts of tax payable arising 
out of the expected utilisation of existing loss carry-
forwards in subsequent years, to the extent that their 
realisation is sufficiently certain. Deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are also recognised where temporary 
differences arise in connection with business combi-
nations (corporate acquisitions), with the exception of 
temporary differences relating to goodwill.



079consolidated financial statements 2012

Deferred taxes are determined on the basis of the 
rates of taxation that apply or are expected to apply 
under current law in the individual countries at the 
time of realisation. Tax rates that will be applicable in 
future years are used for calculation purposes to the 
extent that they have already been fixed in law or that 
the legislative process is practically completed. 

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities in the 
balance sheet generally lead to tax expense or income 
in the income statement; unless they relate to items 
recognised in comprehensive income, in this case the 
deferred taxes are also recognised in comprehensive 
income. 

Deferred taxes are not recognised at the reporting date 
in respect of temporary differences in connection with 
investments in subsidiaries, associates or joint ven-
tures (outside basis differences). It is not possible to 
make any reasonable estimate of the amounts of these 
unrecognised deferred tax liabilities. 

For the calculation of domestic deferred taxes, a tax 
rate of 32.0%, unchanged from the previous year, has 
been applied. 

assets held for sale

Assets held for sale are shown separately in the bal-
ance sheet if they can be sold in their existing condi-
tion and it is probable that they will be. When assets 
are first classified as held for sale, they are revalued 
at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell. Impairment losses resulting from the 
first-time classification of the assets as being held for 
sale, and also any later impairments (or reversals of 
impairments), are recognised as expense (or income) 
in the Income Statement. Assets held for sale are not 
subjected to amortisation.

provisions for pensions  
and other post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefit plans are classified as either 
defined benefit or defined contribution plans, depend-
ing on the economic substance of the plan as derived 
from its principal terms and conditions. Plans are  
classified as defined benefit plans if the actuarial risk 
or the investment risk falls on the employer. Post- 
employment benefit commitments that cannot be 
unambiguously classified as defined benefit plans are 
regarded as defined contribution plans.

The requisite level of pension provisions in respect of 
defined benefit obligations is determined by actuar-
ial valuation using the projected unit credit method. 
This valuation is carried out by actuaries as of every 
balance sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses arising 
are accounted for directly in equity without passing 
through the Income Statement, and are recognised in 
the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

Through the transfer of claims on reinsurance to TÜV 
NORD PENSION TRUST e.V. of Hanover, plan assets 
have been formed which serve to secure the pension 
obligations. 

The pension provisions represent the present value 
of the defined benefit obligations, adjusted for past 
service cost and actuarial gains and losses, after off-
setting of the fair value of the plan assets. 

The interest expense included in pension expense is 
recognised under “Personnel expense”, and the ex-
pected return on plan assets/rights to reimbursement 
under reinsurance contracts under “Other operating 
income”.

Payment obligations under defined contribution pen-
sion plans (the statutory pension funds) are recognised 
in the income statement for the period concerned. 
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other provisions

Other provisions are formed if a present legal or con-
structive obligation exists towards third parties as a 
result of a past event, in respect of which it is probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle 
the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of 
the amount of the provision required. The measure-
ment of the provisions is effected using the best esti-
mate of the amount required to settle the obligation, 
which is not set off against any possible claims for 
recourse. Non-current provisions are discounted if the 
interest effect is material. 

trade and other payables

Interest-bearing payables to banks are accounted for 
at the amount disbursed less directly attributable 
transaction costs. Financing costs are distributed as 
expense over the term, increasing the carrying amount 
of the liability in subsequent periods. Trade and other 
payables are recognised at amortised cost in accord-
ance with IAS 39. Non-current liabilities that are not 
subject to interest are discounted using the effective 
interest method if the interest effect is material. Liabil-
ities arising out of finance leases are recognised at the 
lower of the fair value of the leased item and the pres-
ent value of the lease payments. In subsequent years, 
the lease payments are apportioned between the 
reduction of the outstanding liability and the finance 
charge; as per IAS 17.25 this is done in such a way as 
to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining 
balance of the liability. 

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that 
might arise from past events and whose existence will 
be confirmed by future events not within the control 
of the reporting entity. It may also be a question of 
existing obligations that cannot be recognised because 
an outflow of resources is not probable or because the 
amount of the obligation cannot be estimated with 
sufficient reliability. Such contingent liabilities are rec-
ognised at the level of liability existing at the reporting 
date. 
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3.  Consolidated Income  
Statement disclosures

3.1. revenue

Revenue breaks down between the six business units 
as follows: 

Revenue includes €42,214k (2011: €28,235k) relating 
to partly fulfilled contracts to render services, which 
were recognised proportionately by the percentage of 
completion method as of the reporting date.

Revenue amounting to €817,206k (2011: €800,715k) 
was generated in Germany, €161,759k (2011: 
€139,256k) in the rest of Europe and €106,584k 
(2011: €85,143k) in the rest of the world.

3.2. other operating income

Other operating income amounting to €65,934k (2011: 
€58,262k) is made up essentially of the following 
components: expected return on plan assets €24,216k 
(2011: €23,584k), income from the reversal of provi-
sions €7,891k (2011: €4,782k), income from grants 
and allowances €3,190k (2011: €2,220k), canteen tak-
ings €1,871k (2011: €1,831k), income from the rever-
sal of impairment losses on trade receivables €1,744k 
(2011: €1,534k), payments received in respect of re-
ceivables previously written off €916k (2011: €158k), 
income from ancillary services €850k (2011: €874k), 
income from tenancy agreements €810k (2011: 
€700k).

3.3. Cost of materials

 

3.4. personnel expense

 

On average over the year, the consolidated companies 
had 9,904 employees (2011: 9,881) (expressed as full-
time equivalents). The Group’s employees are for the 
most part salaried staff.

3.5. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

 

3.6. other operating expenses

Other operating expenses amounting to €210,387k 
(2011: €215,806k) principally relate to occupancy 
expenses €61,798k (2011: €60,508k), travelling ex-
penses €43,890k (2011: €43,122k), operating and 
administrative expenses €21,790k (2011: €21,641k), 
other services €17,403k (2011: €19,128k), advertis-
ing and communication expenses €15,983k (2011: 
€16,609k), legal and consultancy fees €6,054k (2011: 
€5,995k) and donations and contributions €2,142k 
(2011: €2,259k). Value adjustments on doubtful trade 
receivables amounting to €3,120k (2011: €5,504k) 
are also included, as are other taxes in the amount of 
€1,566k (2011: €2,869k).

€ k 2012 2011
Industrial Services 332,619 332,154
Mobility 303,048 294,101
International 145,085 134,819

Training  
and Human Resources 135,477 139,329

Natural Resources 131,643 102,471
Aerospace 37,677 22,240
total 1,085,549 1,025,114

€ k 2012 2011

Cost of raw materials 
and supplies 40,346 31,114

Cost of services 
bought in 149,644 135,036
total 189,990 166,150

€ k 2012 2011
Wages and salaries 508,880 501,007
Social security 
contributions 97,923 91,505

Post-employment 
benefit expense 62,772 59,412

Other employee benefits 3,864 3,480
total 673,439 655,404

€ k 2012 2011

Depreciation and 
amortisation of assets 29,343 29,699
Impairment losses 891 3,236
total 30,234 32,935
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3.7. Financial items

 

 

 
3.8. taxes on income

The Group’s tax expense is as follows:

The deferred taxes result from the formation or rever-
sal of tax accruals in profit or loss during the fiscal 
year. In both fiscal years the deferred taxes are pre-
dominantly the result of temporary differences being 
recognised or reversed.

The following reconciliation statement summarises the 
individual deferred tax items determined in relation to 
the individual companies and applying the tax rates 
prevailing in the various countries, taking due ac-
count of consolidation measures. The table reconciles 
expected tax expense with the tax expense actually 
recognised.

 

The expected tax rate for both fiscal years was deter-
mined on the basis of a corporation tax rate of 15.0% 
plus a solidarity levy of 5.5% of the tax due and a local 
business tax rating of 462%. 

Deferred taxes resulting from recognition and meas-
urement differences arose in the following balance 
sheet items:

€ k 2012 2011

Income from equity-
accounted investments 512 849

Income from other 
equity investments 413 249

Amortisation of other 
financial investments 
and securities -1,065 -223

Financial items 
(excluding interest) -140 875

Interest income 
on bank balances 
and sight deposits 1,954 1,877

Interest and similar 
expense -2,959 -2,017

a) Interest expense 
 on loans and liabilities 
 to banks -2,886 -1,858

b) Interest included 
 in lease payments -6 -24

c) Other interest 
 and similar expense -67 -135

net interest 
expense/income -1,005 -140

Financial items 
(including interest) -1,145 735

€ k 2012 2011
Current tax expense -17,269 -9,336
Deferred tax income/
expense 346 -3,634
total -16,923 -12,970

€ k 2012 2011
Earnings before tax 47,014 23,662

Expected income tax 
expense (tax rate: 32.0%; 
2011: 32.0%) 15,044 7,572

Effect of different 
foreign tax rates / 
Other differences -89 -851

Changes in tax rates 
or tax legislation -21 -42

Permanent differences 
resulting from non-
deductible expense, 
tax-free income etc. 1,550 6,712

Current taxes 
for previous periods 2,059 -1,328

Deferred taxes 
for previous periods -1,038 -1,273

Effects of 
value adjustments -582 2,180

recognised income 
tax expense 16,923 12,970
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€ k 

2012 2011
Deferred tax 

assets
Deferred tax 

liabilities 
Deferred tax 

assets
Deferred tax 

liabilities 

Intangible assets 2,007 5,570 1,005 4,865
Property, plant and equipment 746 10,365 450 10,207
Inventories 0 1,354 0 1,673
Other assets 1,348 2,297 1,391 1,527
Pension provisions 82,622 0 70,121 0
Other provisions 10,830 492 11,114 429
Other liabilities 827 216 1,131 381
Tax loss carryforwards 2,284 0 1,683 0
gross amount 100,664 20,294 86,895 19,082
Offsettings -10,413 -10,413 -9,914 -9,914
Balance sheet recognition 90,251 9,881 76,981 9,168

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is 
sufficient probability that these tax advantages will be 
realised. Any value adjustments are determined taking 
into account all positive and negative factors known 
at the present time that may influence future taxable 
earnings. The estimates made for this purpose may be 
subject to future adjustments. 

The deferred tax liabilities arising out of intangible 
assets as of 31 December 2012 include allocations of 
€550k from the purchase price of Höntzsch GmbH.

Deferred taxes amounting to €13,036k (2011: €953k) 
were recognised in comprehensive income. This is 
essentially a result of the recognition in “Other com-
prehensive income” of actuarial gains/losses relating to 
pension provisions. 

As of the reporting date, deferred tax assets were 
recognised for loss carryforwards in the amount of 
€15,693k (2011: €10,589k) existing in the Group. 
In respect of further tax loss carryforwards in the 
amount of €18,334k (2011: €33,457k), no additional 
deferred tax assets have been recognised as of the 
reporting date, since it is not sufficiently certain that 
these can be realised. Under current legislation, there 
is no limitation, either of time or amount, on such loss 
carryforwards for tax purposes.

3.9. Dividend per share

A dividend amounting to €1,000k was paid in the 
2012 fiscal year. In relation to the number of shares as 
recorded in the commercial register – 100,000 – this 
represents a dividend of €10 per share.
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4.  Consolidated Balance Sheet  
Disclosures

In accordance with IAS 1, the Consolidated Balance 
Sheet (Statement of Financial Position) is structured  
to present the breakdown between current and non- 
current assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities are 
regarded as current if they are expected to be recov-
ered or settled within a year. Inventories and trade re-

ceivables are also classified as current, irrespective of 
their expected use or due dates, if they are to be sold, 
used or recovered not within one year, but within the 
company’s normal operating cycle. In accordance with 
IAS 12, deferred taxes are recognised as non-current 
assets or liabilities. 

4.1. Intangible assets

The following changes in intangible assets occurred: 

Changes 2012
€ k

Concessions, proprietary 
rights and similar rights and 

assets, including licences  
on such rights and assets 

goodwill payments 
made on
 account

total

Cost (of purchase or production)
Amounts as of 1 January 49,147 73,714 70 122,931
Changes in basis of consolidation 1,710 1,027 0 2,737
Additions / Current investments 3,214 175 8 3,397
Disposals -1,239 0 0 -1,239
Reclassifications 136 0 -49 87
Currency translation differences 59 -5 4 58
amounts as of 31 December 53,027 74,911 33 127,971

accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses
Amounts as of 1 January 38,735 2,466 0 41,201
Changes in basis of consolidation -77 -1,365 0 -1,442
Additions 4,718 7 0 4,725
Disposals -1,195 0 0 -1,195
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0
Currency translation differences 34 0 0 34
amounts as of 31 December 42,215 1,108 0 43,323
net carrying amounts 10,812 73,803 33 84,648
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The “Additions” to “Concessions, proprietary rights and 
similar rights and assets” include a customer database 
(€1,789k) capitalised in the context of a purchase price 
allocation (see under 2.2.).

The changes in the basis of consolidation presented 
under “Goodwill” relate essentially to the acquisition 
of Höntzsch (€2,391k) and to the deconsolidation of 
RWTÜV Akademie GmbH (€0k).

Impairment losses pursuant to IAS 36 recognised as 
“Additions” under “Amortisation and impairment losses” 
amount to €0k (2011: €1,798k).

Changes 2011
€ k

Concessions, proprietary 
rights and similar rights and 

assets, including licences  
on such rights and assets 

goodwill payments 
made on
 account

total

Cost (of purchase or production)
Amounts as of 1 January 40,837 58,127 32 98,996
Changes in basis of consolidation 7,126 15,779 0 22,905
Additions / Current investments 1,401 507 45 1,953
Disposals -591 -704 -8 -1,303
Reclassifications 382 0 0 382
Currency translation differences -8 5 1 -2
amounts as of 31 December 49,147 73,714 70 122,931

accumulated amortisation 
and impairment losses
Amounts as of 1 January 32,670 1,372 0 34,042
Changes in basis of consolidation 2,415 0 0 2,415
Additions 4,252 1,798 0 6,050
Disposals -587 -704 0 -1,291
Reclassifications 5 0 0 5
Currency translation differences -20 0 0 -20
amounts as of 31 December 38,735 2,466 0 41,201
net carrying amounts 10,412 71,248 70 81,730

The main factors involved in the changes to “Conces-
sions, proprietary rights and similar rights and assets” 
are a trade mark (€2,929k) and a customer database 
(€1,669k) capitalised in the context of purchase price 
allocations (see under 2.2.).

The changes in the basis of consolidation presented 
under “Goodwill” relate essentially to the acquisitions 
of ALTER Group (€12,465k), ENCOS (€3,072k), and 
Petrologic (€1,901k) and to the deconsolidation of TÜV 
NORD Testing (€970k) and GUI (€875k).

Impairment testing of all the goodwill recognised in 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet did not lead to any 
additional impairment losses, since in each case the 
fair value less costs to sell is higher than the carrying 
amount recognised by the cash-generating unit con-
cerned. The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 
applied for discounting purposes is 4.88% (2011: 
5.11%), whereby a growth discount of 1.0% is applied 
after the end of the three-year planning period.
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Changes 2012
€ k

Land, leasehold rights 
and buildings, 

including buildings on 
third-party land

machinery Furniture and 
fittings, other 

factory and 
office equipment

payments made 
on account and

assets under
construction 

total

Cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of 1 January 272,442 98,761 172,804 10,103 554,110

Changes in basis 
of consolidation -12 848 -1,386 14 -536

Additions / 
Current investments 559 8,260 13,335 10,159 32,313

Disposals -8,531 -1,312 -9,077 -685 -19,605
Reclassifications 2,317 2,894 1,829 -7,124 -84

Currency translation 
differences 3 12 -1 -57 -43

amounts 
as of 31 December 266,778 109,463 177,504 12,410 566,155

accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of 1 January 148,929 63,444 140,816 645 353,834

Changes in basis 
of consolidation -12 707 -1,332 0 -637

Additions 4,128 7,744 13,637 0 25,509
Disposals -7,092 -884 -8,466 -609 -17,051
Reclassifications 0 329 -307 -22 0

Currency translation 
differences 13 7 62 -1 81

amounts 
as of 31 December 145,966 71,347 144,410 13 361,736

net carrying amounts 120,812 38,116 33,094 12,397 204,419

The goodwill subjected to impairment testing is 
essentially shared between the Natural Resources 
(2012: €34,925k; 2011: €32,535k), International 
(2012: €17,194k; 2011: €17,198k) and Aerospace 
(2012: €12,465k; 2011: €12,465k) business units and 
the business areas Systems (2012: €5,586k; 2011: 
€5,593k) and Energy and Systems Engineering (2012: 
T €3,259; 2011: T€3,259).

4.2. property, plant and equipment

The following changes occurred in property, plant and 
equipment:
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The Changes in basis of consolidation relate essentially 
to the acquisition of Höntzsch and to the deconsolida-
tion of RWTÜV Akademie GmbH and TÜV Akademie 
GmbH – Unternehmensgruppe TÜV Thüringen.

Impairment losses pursuant to IAS 36 recognised as 
“Additions” under “Depreciation and impairment losses” 
amount to €886k (2011: €1,445k). 

Changes 2011
€ k

Land, leasehold rights 
and buildings, 

including buildings on 
third-party land

machinery Furniture and 
fittings, other 

factory and 
office equipment

payments made 
on account and

assets under
construction 

total

Cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of 1 January 267,674 84,533 165,738 5,799 523,744

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 222 6,371 2,876 0 9,469

Additions / 
Current investments 4,178 7,473 13,120 8,833 33,604

Disposals -1,258 -983 -9,302 -25 -11,568
Reclassifications 1,698 1,354 746 -4,216 -418

Currency translation 
differences -72 13 -374 -288 -721

amounts 
as of 31 December 272,442 98,761 172,804 10,103 554,110

accumulated 
depreciation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of 1 January 145,379 50,905 133,911 27 330,222

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 0 5,001 2,618 0 7,619

Additions 4,696 8,429 13,138 622 26,885
Disposals -1,118 -853 -8,672 0 -10,643
Reclassifications 0 -45 42 0 -3

Currency translation 
differences -28 7 -221 -4 -246

amounts 
as of 31 December 148,929 63,444 140,816 645 353,834

net carrying amounts 123,513 35,317 31,988 9,458 200,276
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The following assets are subject to limitations on their 
availability: 

 
 

Items of property, plant and equipment to the value 
of €1,155k (2011: €1,059k) are pledged as collateral 
for debt. Compensation payments by third parties in 
the amount of €505k (2011: €598k) are recognised as 
Other operating income.

The following carrying amounts of property, plant 
and equipment relate to assets on lease under finance 
leases: 

 

 

The following minimum lease payments will be payable 
in future on the basis of existing finance leases:

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

There are no minimum lease payments with residual 
terms of more than 5 years.

Obligations under finance leases are recognised under 
“Other payables” (see under 4.13.).

Future obligations under operating leases where the 
benefits of ownership do not lie with TÜV NORD Group 
as lessee are recognised under “Other financial liabili-
ties” (see under 4.16.). 

€ k 31. 12. 2012 31. 12. 2011
Machinery 105 514
Furniture and fittings, other factory and office equipment 672 644

€ k Initial recognition
amounts

accumulated 
depreciation and 

impairment losses

net carrying
amounts

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Furniture and 
fittings, other 
factory and 
office equipment 441 1,933 212 1,555 229 378

€ k up to 1 year 1 – 5 years total
2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Total 
minimum lease 
payments 64 77 100 192 164 269

Interest expense 
included -1 -1 -4 -8 -5 -9
present values 63 76 96 184 159 260
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4.3. equity-accounted investments 

The following table shows the names and the locations 
of the registered offices of companies accounted for 
using the equity method, together with the percentage 
of the equity held, the company’s total equity and its 
total earnings after tax:

 

 

The following table shows summarised financial infor-
mation on investments accounted for using the equity 
method:

 

Income from investments accounted for using the  
equity method is shown in the following table:

 

 

These figures were determined on the basis of audited 
financial statements for the previous year (see under 
2.6.).

name, location 
of registered office

Share of equity
%

total equity
€ k

eat 100%
€ k

National Inspection and Technical 
Testing Company Ltd. (FAHSS), 
Damman, Saudi Arabia 25.11 7,128 1,300

UAB TÜVLITA, Vilnius, Lithuania 50.00 3,915 487

€ k 2012 2011
Assets 15,812 16,379
Liabilities -4,769 -4,176
Equity 11,043 12,203
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,619 2,593

€ k 2012 2011
Revenue 17,472 14,369
Earnings 1,786 3,234
Income from investments accounted for using the equity method 512 849
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4.4. other financial assets 

For TÜV NORD AG’s other equity investments, please 
refer to the List of shareholdings (see under 6.8.).

The following changes in other financial assets  
occurred during the year under review:

Changes 2012
€ k

Investments
in affiliates

Investments in
joint ventures

and associates
(not equity
accounted)

other 
equity
invest-
ments

Long-
term

securi-
ties

Loans
granted

Shares in
guarantee

funds 
arising 

from re-
insurance

total

Cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of 1 January 6,244 345 2,127 28,505 12,495 37,303 87,019

Changes in basis 
of consolidation -755 -15 -6 58 -550 -162 -1,430

Additions 667 0 0 217 9 5,620 6,513
Disposals -619 -26 -1,400 -1,586 -4,718 -581 -8,930
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 -4,484 -4,484

Currency translation 
differences -53 1 1 0 0 0 -51

amounts 
as of 31 December 5,484 305 722 27,194 7,236 37,696 78,637

accumulated 
amortisation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of 1 January 3,791 268 56 0 3,036 0 7,151

Changes in basis 
of consolidation -755 0 0 0 -550 0 -1,305

Additions 961 0 104 0 0 0 1,065
Disposals -457 0 0 0 -1 0 -458
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation 
differences -9 0 0 0 0 0 -9

amounts as of 31 
December 3,531 268 160 0 2,485 0 6,444

net carrying 
amounts 1,953 37 562 27,194 4,751 37,696 72,193
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Of the reinsurance claims on Alters- und Hinter-
bliebenen-Versorgungsstelle der Technischen Über-
wachungs-Vereine – VvaG –, Essen (AHV), claims of 
€17,858k (2011: €22,173k) have been pledged as col-
lateral to secure loan liabilities and obligations arising 
out of pre-retirement part-time working arrangements.

Changes 2011
€ k

Investments
in affiliates

Investments in
joint ventures

and associates
(not equity
accounted)

other 
equity
invest-
ments

Long-
term

securi-
ties

Loans
granted

Shares in
guarantee

funds 
arising 

from re-
insurance

total

Cost (of purchase 
or production)

Amounts 
as of 1 January 3,483 295 1,783 6,645 40,207 39,056 91,469

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 2,095 0 0 0 700 291 3,086

Additions 712 0 344 253 219 822 2,350
Disposals -25 0 0 -93 -6,916 -691 -7,725
Reclassifications 0 50 0 21,700 -21,713 -2,175 -2,138

Currency translation 
differences -21 0 0 0 -2 0 -23

amounts 
as of 31 December 6,244 345 2,127 28,505 12,495 37,303 87,019

accumulated 
amortisation and 
impairment losses

Amounts 
as of 1 January 1,538 268 38 0 2,335 0 4,179

Changes in basis 
of consolidation 2,095 0 0 0 700 0 2,795

Additions 204 0 18 0 1 0 223
Disposals -64 0 0 0 0 0 -64
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation 
differences 18 0 0 0 0 0 18

amounts as of 31 
December 3,791 268 56 0 3,036 0 7,151

net carrying 
amounts 2,453 77 2,071 28,505 9,459 37,303 79,868
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4.5. Inventories 

 

Write-downs amounting to €29k (2011: €33k) are  
recognised under Inventories.

4.6. trade and other receivables 

Trade and other receivables can be disaggregated in 
accordance with their residual terms as follows:

€ k 2012 2011
Raw materials and supplies 1,712 1,147
Work in progress 50,265 46,935
Finished products and merchandise 2,717 4,760
Payments made on account 2,722 2,101
total 57,416 54,943

€ k 2012 2011
Current non-current total Current non-current total

Trade receivables 
 from third parties 141,148 405 141,553 138,256 108 138,364

 from partly fulfilled contracts 
 to render services 16,827 0 16,827 2,356 0 2,356

Receivables 
from affiliates 348 0 348 588 1 589

Receivables from 
joint ventures, associates and 
other entities in which equity 
investments are held 1,108 4 1,112 957 7 964

total 159,431 409 159,840 142,157 116 142,273
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€ k 2012 2011
Carrying amount as of 1 January 12,602 9,332
Changes in basis of consolidation -28 -46
Additions 3,120 5,504
Use 7,642 581
Reversals 1,744 1,534
Currency translation effects 37 -73
Carrying amount as of 31 December 6,345 12,602

During the period under review, value adjustments on 
doubtful receivables were effected in the amount of 
€3,120k (2011: €5,504k)

The development of specific value adjustments was as 
follows:

 

Receivables that have not been subjected to specific 
value adjustments can be disaggregated in accordance 
with their age structure as follows: 

 
4.7. other assets 

Other assets with a residual term of more than one 
year are classified as non-current, and those with  
a residual term of less than one year as current.

The other assets recognised essentially consist of  
accrued items and tax reimbursement claims. The 
items break down as follows: 
 

 

As of the reporting date there were no items more 
than 180 days overdue for which no impairment loss 
had been recognised. 

€ k 2012 2011
trade receivables from third parties, gross 147,898 150,966
a) of which neither overdue nor impaired 49,330 54,405
b) of which overdue by the following periods, but not yet impaired
 1 to  30 days 61,151 61,484
31 to  60 days 16,095 10,734
61 to  90 days 5,487 3,881
91 to 180 days 6,044 5,466
more than 180 days 9,791 14,996
Value adjustments -6,345 -12,602
trade receivables from third parties, net 141,553 138,364

€ k 2012 2011
Current non-current total Current non-current total

Other assets 13,255 3,091 16,346 14,103 2,685 16,788
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4.8. Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents consist of cheques,  
cash in hand and balances on account with a number 
of different banks in various currencies. The bank  
balances earn interest at customary market rates.

4.9. assets held for sale

Under the item “Assets held for sale” as per IFRS 5 
developed properties and an equity investment in an 
associated company in respect of which disposal pro-
cedures have been initiated are recognised. 

4.10. equity

For further details of changes in equity between 1 Jan-
uary 2011 and 31 December 2012, see the “Statement 
of Changes in Consolidated Equity”.

TÜV NORD Group’s capital management policy aims 
not only at securing the continued existence of the 
business, but also at achieving an adequate return in 
excess of the costs of capital, thereby enhancing the 
value of the company in the long term. 

Subscribed capital

The subscribed capital remains unchanged at 
€10,000k, divided into 100,000 registered no-par- 
value shares. All the shares are fully paid. 

At the time of the preparation of the Consolidated Fi-
nancial Statements for the 2012 fiscal year, TÜV NORD 
AG had neither contingent nor authorised capital. TÜV 
NORD AG does not grant any share-based remunera-
tion (share option programmes) to its employees.

Capital reserves

The capital reserves of TÜV NORD Group in the 
amount of €115,332k correspond to the capital  
reserves of TÜV NORD AG.

retained earnings

The retained earnings include the earnings of the con-
solidated companies, to the extent that these have not 
been distributed as dividends. In addition, the offset-
ting of asset-side and liability-side differences arising 
out of the capital consolidation of acquisitions up to 31 
December 2006 and also the net amount of non-cash 
adjustments in connection with the first-time adoption 
of IFRSs are recognised under this item. 

other equity items

The other equity items include the non-cash impacts 
on equity of the currency translation of foreign sub- 
sidiaries’ separate financial statements, of changes  
in the fair values of available-for-sale instruments,  
and of actuarial gains and losses arising out of post- 
employment benefit plans, and also of the deferred 
taxes recognised in connection with these items. 

non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests cover holdings by investors 
outside TÜV NORD Group in the consolidated equity of 
Group companies. 

4.11.  provisions for pensions  
and other post-employment benefits

Defined benefit pension plans and similar obligations

Provisions are formed for obligations arising out of 
entitlements and current benefits of serving and for-
mer employees and their surviving dependents, to the 
extent that these arise under a defined benefit plan. 
These provisions are determined in accordance with ac-
tuarial valuations of existing benefit obligations, which 
are recalculated every year. The costs resulting from 
these commitments are allocated over the employee’s 
period of service in accordance with the actuaries’ 
findings, and comprise current or past service cost and 
interest cost.

TÜV NORD AG exercises the option pursuant to IAS 
19.93A to 93D of recognising the full amount of actu-
arial gains and losses in Other comprehensive income, 
while making due allowance for deferred taxes. These 
actuarial gains and losses are therefore presented in 
the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
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A contractual trust agreement (CTA) was initially fund-
ed with effect from 30 December 2008. Shares in re-
insurance guarantee funds which serve exclusively and 
irrevocably to cover and fund post-employment benefit 
obligations were vested in TÜV NORD PENSION TRUST 
e.V. Under IFRS rules, the assets of the CTA are to be 
regarded as “plan assets”. The plan assets consist ex-
clusively of these reinsurance guarantee fund shares. 

The level of post-employment benefit obligations (the 
present value, determined by actuarial valuation, of 
the defined benefit obligation (DBO)) was calculated 
by actuarial methods, a procedure in which the use of 
estimated values is unavoidable. 

Pursuant to IAS 19, “Employee benefits”, the level of 
post-employment benefit obligations is determined by 
the projected unit credit method, under which actuarial 
methods on the basis of best estimates of the relevant 
parameters are used to assess the vested future obli-
gations existing as of the valuation date. 

The post-employment benefits that are expected to be-
come payable, including dynamic components, are dis-
tributed across the employee’s entire period of service. 
For the year under review, the following assumptions 
were made by the actuaries with regard to the variable 
parameters to be included in their calculations:

% 2012 2011
Discount rate 4.35 4.75
Future pension increases 1.50 1.50
Future wage and salary increases 2.00 2.00
Employee turnover 2.00 2.00
Rate of return on plan assets 2.25 – 4.00 2.25 – 4.00

The actuaries review and revise their findings every 
year. The actuarial assumptions with regard to mortali-
ty are based (with regard to Germany) on the Heubeck 
mortality tables, version 2005G. The actuarial assump-
tions do not materially differ as between Germany and 
other countries, except in respect of the discount rate.

The following table shows changes in the present val-
ue of future post-employment benefit obligations and 
of the plan assets. 

€ k 2012 2011

Changes in present value of future benefit obligations
present value of future obligations as of 1 January 882,809 869,858
Current service cost 11,110 12,009
Interest cost 41,925 40,633
Actuarial gains/losses 39,172 3,189
Pension payments -47,114 -45,746
Changes in basis of consolidation/Transfer of obligations and other effects 3,006 2,866
present value of future benefit obligations as of 31 December 930,908 882,809

Changes in plan assets
rights to reimbursement as of 1 January 647,575 629,363

Expected return on reimbursement rights 24,216 23,584
Actuarial gains/losses -1,105 -1,165
Employer’s contributions 29,587 26,488
Benefit reimbursements -33,175 -31,329
Changes in basis of consolidation and other reimbursements/repayments -1,022 -856
Transfer of obligations 2,637 1,490
plan assets as of 31 December 668,713 647,575
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The return on plan assets in the amount of €23,111k 
(2011: €22,419k) is made up of the sum of the expect-
ed return on the plan assets and the actuarial gains 
and losses. 

The actuarial losses recognised in Other comprehen-
sive income during the year under review amounted 
to € -40,277k (2011: € -4,354k). The actuarial losses 
(2011: gains) recognised under “Accumulated other 
comprehensive income” amounted to € -33,576k 
(2011: €6,701k).

The table below shows the funding status as calcu-
lated from the difference between the present value 
of future benefit obligations and the plan assets, in-
cluding reconciliation with the provisions for pensions 
recognised in the Balance Sheet.

 

€ k not funded Funded total
Funding status as of fiscal year end 2012 
Actuarial present value of defined benefit obligation 0 930,908 930,908
Plan assets at fair value 0 -668,713 -668,713
net obligation 0 262,195 262,195
Other amounts recognised in the balance sheet 185 0 185
provisions for pensions recognised in the balance sheet 185 262,195 262,380

€ k not funded Funded total
Funding status as of fiscal year end 2011
Actuarial present value of defined benefit obligation 0 882,809 882,809
Plan assets at fair value 0 -647,575 -647,575
net obligation 0 235,234 235,234
Other amounts recognised in the balance sheet 711 0 711
provisions for pensions recognised in the balance sheet 711 235,234 235,945

The net retirement benefit cost is composed as follows:

t € 2012 2011
Current service cost 11,110 12,009
Interest cost 41,925 40,633
Expected return on plan assets/reimbursement rights -24,216 -23,584
Effect of plan settlements and new accessions 872 723
net pension expense 29,691 29,781
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The “Interest cost” and “Current service cost” com-
ponents are recognised in Personnel expense, the 
“Expected return on plan assets” in Other operating 
income. The following table shows the development of 
the present value of future benefit obligations and of 
the plan assets over the last years: 

 

4.12. other non-current and current provisions 

 
 
The Provisions for obligations in the areas of person-
nel and welfare relate essentially to pre-retirement 
part-time working, long-service bonuses, social plan 
measures and other personnel and non-wage person-
nel costs.

The Sundry other provisions relate mainly to provi-
sions for threatened losses from pending transactions, 
provisions for warranty obligations and other risks.

Of the total amount of the sundry other provisions as 
of 31 December 2012, €31,665k (2011: €29,369k) 
represents current and €6,486k (2011: €6,578k) 
non-current provisions. No material interest accruals 
have been recognised on non-current provisions.

€ k 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008
Defined benefit obligation (present value) 930,908 882,809 869,858 774,589 731,804
Plan assets 668,713 647,575 629,363 613,979 581,381
obligations not covered by plan assets 262,195 235,234 240,495 160,610 150,423
Differences between expected and actual return
 in % of the present value of the obligation 0.3 0.3 -1.1 -0.1 0.7
 in % of the fair value of the plan assets -0.2 -0.2 0.7 -0.2 0.2

€ k provisions for 
the areas of 

personnel and 
welfare 

Sundry other 
provisions

total

Carrying amounts as of 1 January 2012 64,568 35,947 100,515
Additions 21,573 14,671 36,244
Use 23,516 8,954 32,470
Reversals 2,140 5,403 7,543
Reclassifications/Transfers -2,134 1,930 -204
Currency translation differences 17 -40 -23
Carrying amounts as of 31 December 2012 58,368 38,151 96,519
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4.13.  non-current and current trade  
and other payables

Payables can be disaggregated in accordance with 
their residual terms as follows:

€ k 2012 2011
Current non-Current total Current non-Current total

Amounts payable to banks 43,670 943 44,613 49,231 979 50,210
Amounts payable 
under finance leases 60 95 155 106 155 261

Financial liabilities 43,730 1,038 44,768 49,337 1,134 50,471
Trade payables
– to third parties 40,798 113 40,911 33,423 351 33,774

–  from partly fulfilled contracts  
to render services 639 0 639 1,257 0 1,257

Payables to affiliates 473 0 473 631 0 631

Payables to joint ventures,
associates and other entities
in which equity investments
are held 1,781 26 1,807 1,532 25 1,557

Outstanding invoices 13,572 0 13,572 15,968 0 15,968
Amounts payable to employees 29,953 99 30,052 27,745 107 27,852
Other payables 36,857 30,763 67,620 33,646 33,927 67,573
trade and other payables 124,073 31,001 155,074 114,202 34,410 148,612
Payments received on account 43,691 91 43,782 35,704 102 35,806
Other taxes 16,143 0 16,143 19,640 4 19,644
Sundry payables 59,834 91 59,925 55,344 106 55,450
total payables 227,637 32,130 259,767 218,883 35,650 254,533

The “Amounts payable to banks” include an amount 
of €43,448k drawn down under a syndicated credit 
line with a ceiling of €175,000k. Interest at the three-
month EURIBOR rate plus a margin of 100 basis points 
was payable on the amount drawn down from the time 
of disbursement. 

“Amounts payable under finance leases” relate to leases 
of capital goods, and are recognised as liabilities in the 
amount of the future obligation. 

“Trade payables from partly fulfilled contracts to render 
services” relate to contracts with regard to which the 
payments received from customers on account exceed 
the accumulated receivables from the fulfilment of the 
contracts concerned. 

“Amounts payable to employees” include €12,079k 
(2011: €10,846k) for obligations in lieu of free time 
and €9,242k (2011: €8,099k) for obligations relating 
to holiday not yet taken.

Other payables include an accrual of TÜV NORD 
College GmbH in the amount of €31,439k (2011: 
€35,100k), arising out of the financing of the oper-
ations of the vocational training colleges. Payables  
that were due to the Alters- und Hinterbliebenen- 
Versicherung der Technischen Überwachungs-Vereine 
– VvaG –, Essen, (AHV), have been paid off (2011: 
€678k).

No security has been given for any other payables.
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4.14. Contingent liabilities

TÜV NORD AG bears liability in cases where it and its 
subsidiaries have given guarantees in favour of various 
contractual partners, as set out in the following table:

 

 
 
Of the contingent liabilities recognised, an amount of 
€9,067k relates to sureties given for the most part 
to banks. TÜV NORD AG gives performance bonds in 
respect of liabilities of Group companies arising out of 
joint projects or consortia. If the consortium partner 
does not honour its contractual obligations, TÜV NORD 
AG may be liable to meet claims for payment up to 
the amount of the agreed surety. Generally, the agreed 
terms correspond to those of the underlying transac-
tion. 

4.15. Litigation

Neither TÜV NORD AG nor its Group companies are 
involved in litigation that could have a material impact 
on the economic or financial position of the companies 
or of the Group. In respect of other litigation, adequate 
provisions have been formed by the company con-
cerned in any given case for any awards that may be 
made against it. As of the reporting date, these provi-
sions amount to €1,194k (2011: €807k).

 

€ k 2012 2011
Sureties given 9,067 4,578
Collateral provided  
for third-party liabilities 0 32
total contingent liabilities 9,067 4,610
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4.16. other financial liabilities

As of 31 December 2012, there exist obligations to 
order items of property, plant and equipment to the 
value of €193k (2011: €140k).

The other financial liabilities relate to rental and leas-
ing obligations for premises, furniture and fittings and 
factory and office equipment which are classified as 
operating leases pursuant to IAS 17.

The minimum lease payments fall due as follows:

 
The other financial rental obligations are predominant-
ly to be classified as non-current. They have terms of 
between five and ten years. 

Expense under such contracts recognised in the 
Income Statement amounts to €41,091k (2011: 
€40,551k).

€ k up to 1 year 1 –5 years more than 
5 years

total

Minimum lease payments 
for rented real estate 14,273 35,715 33,884 83,872

Minimum lease payments 
under other operating leases 6,401 23,123 25,750 55,274
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5.  Consolidated Cash Flow  
Statement disclosures

The figures for cash and cash equivalents presented in 
the “cash flow statement” embrace all cash and cash 
equivalents recognised in the balance sheet, i. e. cash 
in hand, cheques and balances on account with banks. 
The recognised cash and cash equivalents are freely 
disposable and not subject to any restrictions in favour 
of third parties.

6. other disclosures 

 
6.1. events after the reporting period

No events that are material to the presentation of the 
Group’s financial position had occurred up to the date 
on which the financial statements were authorised for 
issue. 

6.2.  Fees paid to the auditors  
of the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following fees, paid to the auditors of the Con-
solidated Financial Statements, BDO AG Wirtschafts-
prüfungsgesellschaft, and their associated companies 
during the year under review, have been recognised as 
expense pursuant to Article 314 (1) No. 9 of the Ger-
man Commercial Code (HGB):

 

 
6.3. Financial instruments

Under IAS 39, financial instruments are allocated to 
various categories for measurement purposes. In the 
following overview, those items in the TÜV NORD 
Group balance sheet that include financial instruments 
are allocated to the appropriate categories. The result-
ing measurements are also presented.

 

€ k 2012 2011
Auditing services 568 529
Tax consultancy services 44 89

Other consultancy 
services 19 74
total 631 692
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* The carrying amounts correspond to the fair values.

Financial instruments 
as of 31 December 2012

€ k

Category as 
per IaS 39

Carrying 
amounts

Loans and 
receivables 

measured at
amortised 

cost*

available-
for-sale

financial assets 
recognised 

at fair value in 
comprehensive 

income

Financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortised 

cost*

aSSetS
non-current assets
Loans LaR 4,751 4,751

Securities AfS 27,194 27,194

Receivables 
and other assets LaR 2,213 2,213

Current assets

Trade receivables 
from third parties LaR 157,975 157,975

Receivables 
and other assets LaR 6,766 6,766

Cash and 
cash equivalents LaR 56,572 56,572

LIaBILItIeS
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 943 943

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 113 113

Other liabilities FLAC 3,454 3,454
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 43,670 43,670

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 41,437 41,437

Other liabilities FLAC 119,007 119,007
total by category 
as per IaS 39 228,277 27,194 208,624

of which (aggregated by 
category as per IaS 39):

Loans and 
receivables (LaR) 228,277

Financial assets held 
to maturity recognised 
at fair value in comprehensive 
income (FAHtM)

0

Available-for-sale 
financial assets 
(AFS) 27,194

Financial 
liabilities measured 
at amortised cost 
(FLAC) 208,624
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* The carrying amounts correspond to the fair values.

Financial instruments 
as of 31 December 2011

€ k

Category as 
per IaS 39

Carrying 
amounts

Loans and 
receivables 

measured at
amortised 

cost*

available-
for-sale

financial assets 
recognised 

at fair value in 
comprehensive 

income

Financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortised 

cost*

aSSetS
non-current assets
Loans LaR 9,459 9,459
Securities FAHtM 1,301 1,301
Securities AfS 27,204 27,204

Receivables 
and other assets LaR 1,980 1,980

Current assets

Trade receivables 
from third parties LaR 140,612 140,612

Receivables 
and other assets LaR 7,091 7,091

Cash and 
cash equivalents LaR 60,623 60,623

LIaBILItIeS
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 979 979

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 351 351

Other liabilities FLAC 3,659 3,659
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities FLAC 49,231 49,231

Trade payables 
to third parties FLAC 34,680 34,680

Other liabilities FLAC 107,707 107,707
total by category 
as per IaS 39 221,066 27,204 196,607

of which (aggregated by 
category as per IaS 39):

Loans and 
receivables (LaR) 219,765

Financial assets held 
to maturity recognised 
at fair value in comprehensive 
income (FAHtM) 1,301

Available-for-sale 
financial assets 
(AFS) 27,204

Financial 
liabilities measured 
at amortised cost 
(FLAC) 196,607
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No financial assets are held for trading.

In view of the predominantly short maturities of the 
assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost, it is 
assumed that their carrying amounts correspond to 
their fair values. 

For the securities classified as “Available for sale”, the 
fair values are based on market prices quoted on an 
active market. 

net profit or loss by category

Net profit or loss from financial instruments that is 
recognised in the Income Statement is allocated to the 
following categories:  

 
Interest on financial liabilities and impairment losses 
on loans granted are recognised in Financial items.  
Impairment losses on receivables (essentially trade  
receivables) and gains or losses from disposals of  
securities are recognised under Other financial items. 

€ k 2012 2011
From 

interest
From 

subsequent
measurement

From 
disposal

From 
interest

From 
subsequent

measurement

From 
disposal

Loans and receivables 1,954 -1,047 123 1,877 -4,725 0
Financial liabilities 
measured at amortised cost -2,886 453 0 -1,858 120 0
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6.4. management of financial risks

TÜV NORD Group companies are exposed to financial 
risks in the course of their operations. These risks 
consist of credit risks, liquidity risks and market risks 
in the form of currency and interest rate risks. Through 
TÜV NORD AG’s centralised risk management system 
these risks are managed and controlled on a Group-
wide basis. The principles of the risk management sys-
tem are explained in more detail in the Management 
Report.

Credit default risks

Default risks arise in particular out of day-to-day 
operations. The receivables of TÜV NORD Group com-
panies are generally subject to a default risk which 
it may seek to counter by demanding security, de-
pending on the type and amount of the performance 
rendered. Where required, credit insurance with an 
excess component is concluded in respect of individual 
counterparties. In addition, payment in advance may 
be required. In order to minimise the risk of default, 
counterparties are subjected to creditworthiness 
assessments in accordance with internal guidelines 
before contracts are concluded. Furthermore, custom-
ers’ financial standing is regularly reviewed during the 
term of the contract. Where there is any concrete risk 
of default precautionary write-downs are effected, on 
the basis either of objective evidence in specific cases, 
or of the structure of maturities and the actual occur-
rence of defaults on payment. 

Defaults on trade receivables, on receivables based on 
percentage of completion and on loans cannot exceed 
their carrying amount as of 31 December 2012. The 
structure of due dates of trade receivables is shown 
under 4.6.

The maximum credit risk relating to assets held for 
sale and financial instruments is equivalent to their 
market prices as of 31 December 2012.

Liquidity risks

Possible liquidity risks – the danger that the Group 
might not be able to meet its payment obligations at 
all times – are managed through the implementation 
of comprehensive short-term and long-term liquidity 
planning, taking into account existing credit lines. 
Funding requirements are for the most part covered by 
equity, by participation in cash pooling agreements or 
by loans from banks, from AHV or from Group compa-
nies, to the extent that this is feasible and reasonable 
in the context of the legal and tax situation in each 
case. Bank balances are held exclusively with banks of 
impeccable standing.

A variety of financing instruments available on the 
market are used to cover the Group’s central funding 
requirements. If events should occur that lead to an 
unexpectedly high requirement for liquidity, both exist-
ing liquidity in the form of cash and cash equivalents 
and also available credit lines can be drawn upon. 

A credit line up to a limit of €175,000k is available,  
which can be drawn upon as required; the sum  
drawn down as of 31. December 2012 amounted to 
€43,448k.

An overview of the maturities of financial liabilities 
and the resulting outflows of funds can be derived 
from the table of residual terms of liabilities (see under 
4.13.). 

Currency risks

Currency risks result from the assets and liabilities 
recognised in the balance sheet that are denominated 
in foreign currencies, the fair values of which may 
be negatively influenced by fluctuations in exchange 
rates, and from pending foreign currency transactions 
whose future cash flows may develop disadvanta-
geously as a result of exchange rate movements. 

Exchange rate risk is of only minor importance, since 
the receivables and payables are due in local currency 
in the country in which the company concerned is 
domiciled. There are scarcely any country risks at the 
present time. 
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Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks arise predominantly from short-term 
loans with variable rates of interest taken up in the 
context of Group funding. TÜV NORD AG’s risk and 
opportunity management system counters the risk 
that future interest payments may develop unfavour-
ably as a result of changes in interest rate levels by 
adopting appropriate reporting practices and by laying 
down competences and responsibilities with regard 
to the taking up of credit. No sensitivity analysis has 
been prepared, since current liabilities were essentially 
already covered at the time of the preparation of the 
financial statements.

6.5. related party disclosures

Under IAS 24, “Related party disclosures”, companies 
are subject to an obligation to disclose relationships 
with, on the one hand, related business entities that 
are not fully consolidated, and on the other hand with 
persons with whom a close relationship exists. 

Related party entities of TÜV NORD Group are basic-
ally the TÜV Nord e.V., TÜV Hannover/Sachsen- 
Anhalt e.V. and RWTÜV e.V. associations, the “Aktaios” 
Verwaltungs-GmbH and the RWTÜV GmbH with its 
subsidiaries. In addition, the Group maintains direct 
or indirect relationships in the normal course of its 
business activities not only with its consolidated sub-
sidiaries, but also with non-consolidated affiliates and 
associates. All trading relationships entered into in 
the normal course of business with non-consolidated 
related entities are conducted on the basis of normal 
market conditions such as are also customary in arm’s-
length transactions. 

Members of the Board of Management and the Super-
visory Board are also considered to be related parties. 

6.6.  total compensation of the Board of management 
and the Supervisory Board

The key management personnel compensation that  
is required to be disclosed pursuant to IAS 24 em-
braces the compensation of the serving members of 
the Board of Management and the Supervisory Board.

During the 2012 fiscal year, the serving members of 
the Board of Management received total compensation 
amounting to €1,744k (2011: €2,063k). The additional 
current service cost for pension obligations amounts 
to €530k (2011: €241k). The present value of the 
overall defined benefit obligation (DBO) to the serving 
members of the Board of Management amounts to 
€4,928k (2011: €5,556k) as of the reporting date.

Total payments to former members of the Board of 
Management and their surviving dependents, consist-
ing of pension payments and other compensation (one-
off payments and payments for consultancy services), 
amounted to €456k (2011: €377k). A DBO in the 
amount of €5,667k (2011: €3,965k) exists towards 
former members of the Board of Management and 
their surviving dependents. 

Members of the Supervisory Board were paid compen-
sation of €245k (2011: €249k) for their services. 

No loans or advances were granted to members of the 
Board of Management or the Supervisory Board in the 
2012 fiscal year.

6.7. proposal for the appropriation of profits

The Board of Management proposes to the Annual 
General Meeting that of the net profits of TÜV NORD 
AG as determined in accordance with the provisions 
of the German Commercial code, €1,000k should be 
distributed to the shareholders as dividends.
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6.8. List of shareholdings

name, location of registered office Share of equity %

Consolidated affiliates
ALTER TECHNOLOGY TÜV NORD S.A.U., Seville, Spain 100.00 
adapt engineering GmbH & Co. KG, Nordhausen, Germany 100.00 1) 

BRTUV AVALIAÇÕES DA QUALIDADE S.A., São Paulo, Brazil  75.01 
Cualicontrol-ACI S.A.U., Madrid, Spain  100.00 
DMT GEOSCIENCES LTD. (formerly ASSOCIATED GEOSCIENCES LTD.), Calgary, Canada  100.00 
DMT Geosurvey spol. s.r.o., Prague, Czech Republic  100.00 
DMT GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany  100.00 1) 

DMT Petrologic GmbH (formerly Petrologic Geophysical Services GmbH), Hanover, Germany  100.00 
EE Energy Engineers GmbH, Gelsenkirchen, Germany  100.00 
ENCOS GmbH Engineering + Construction + Service, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
FS FAHRZEUG-SERVICE GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

Guangzhou TÜV Industrial Technical Services Co., Ltd., Guangzhou, China  100.00 
GWQ Gesellschaft für Werkstoffprüfung und Qualitätssicherung mbH, Moers, Germany  100.00 
HIREX ENGINEERING SAS, Toulouse, France  100.00 
Höntzsch GmbH, Waiblingen, Germany  75.08 
Hundt & Partner Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

IGN Ingenieurgesellschaft Nord mbH & Co. KG, Greifswald, Germany  100.00 1) 

IMC Group Consulting Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
IMC-Montan Consulting GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
IMC-SRG Services & Consultancy (P) Ltd., Kolkata, India  51.00 
Kalka Bildungsgesellschaft Technik und Kraftverkehr mbH, Datteln, Germany  100.00 
MEDITÜV GmbH & Co. KG – Unternehmensgruppe TÜV NORD, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

Nord-Kurs GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

PT. TÜV NORD Indonesia, Jakarta, Indonesia  100.00 
THE INSPECTION COMPANY OF KOREA (INCOK), Seoul, Korea  100.00 
TOP REL S.R.L., Rome, Italy  100.00 
TÜ-Service Anlagentechnik GmbH & Co. KG, Berlin, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜ Service Ingenieurgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG, Potsdam, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV ASIA PACIFIC LTD., Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong  100.00 
TÜV Croatia d.o.o., Slavonski Brod, Croatia  100.00 
TÜV CYPRUS LTD., Nicosia, Cyprus  60.00 
TÜV Eesti OÜ, Tallinn, Estonia  100.00 
TÜV HELLAS (TÜV NORD) S.A., Athens, Greece  100.00 
TÜV India Private Ltd., Mumbai, India  50.00 
TÜV Informationstechnik GmbH Unternehmensgruppe TÜV NORD, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV Nederland QA B.V., Best, The Netherlands  100.00 
TÜV NORD Akademie GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV Nord Baltik SIA, Riga, Latvia  100.00 
TÜV NORD Bildung GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Bildung Opel GmbH, Bochum, Germany  80.40 
TÜV NORD Bildung Saar GmbH, Saarbrücken, Germany  100.00 
TÜV Nord Bulgarien GmbH, Plovdiv, Bulgaria  100.00 
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH, Essen, Germany  94.00 
TÜV NORD CERT UMWELTGUTACHTER Gesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD College GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Czech, s.r.o., Prague, Czech Republic  100.00 
TÜV NORD Danmark ApS, Kolding, Denmark  100.00 
TÜV NORD Energieagentur GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Finland Oy, Vantaa, Finland  100.00 
TÜV NORD Hangzhou Co., Ltd., Hangzhou, China  75.00 
TÜV NORD HONG KONG LTD., Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong  100.00 
TÜV NORD IBERIA S.L.U., Madrid, Spain  100.00 
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name, location of registered office Share of equity %
TÜV NORD Immobilien GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD InfraChem GmbH & Co. KG, Marl, Germany  51.00 1) 

TÜV NORD INTEGRA BVBA, Berchem, Belgium  70.00 
TÜV NORD International GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD ITALIA S.r.L., Legnano, Italy  100.00 
TÜV NORD Korea Ltd., Seoul, Korea  100.00 
TÜV NORD (Malaysia) SDN. BHD., Petaling Jaya, Malaysia  100.00 
TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Mobilität Immobilien GmbH, Essen, Germany  94.00 
TÜV NORD MPA Gesellschaft für Materialprüfung und Anlagensicherheit mbH & Co. KG, Leuna, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Nederland Holding B.V., Rijswijk, The Netherlands  100.00 
TÜV NORD Polska Sp. z o.o., Katowice, Poland  100.00 
TÜV NORD Service GmbH & Co. KG, Hanover, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD SLOVAKIA, s.r.o., Bratislava, Slovakia  100.00 
TÜV NORS Sweden AB, Göteborg, Sweden  100.00 
TÜV NORD SOUTHERN AFRICA (PTY) LTD., Cape Town, South Africa  74.00 
TÜV NORD SysTec GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD Technisches Schulungszentrum GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV NORD (Thailand) Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand  99.97 
TÜV NORD Transfer GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Umweltschutz GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 1) 

TÜV Teknik Kontrol ve Belgelendirme A.S., Istanbul, Turkey  100.00 
TÜV Thüringen Anlagentechnik GmbH & Co. KG, Erfurt, Germany  99.94 1) 

TÜV Thüringen Fahrzeug GmbH & Co. KG, Erfurt, Germany  99.50 1) 

TÜV UK Ltd., London, United Kingdom  100.00 
TÜV USA, Inc., Salem, USA  100.00 
Unterstützungseinrichtung des Technischen Überwachungs-Vereins Hannover/Sachsen-Anhalt GmbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
Verebus Engineering B.V., Rijswijk, The Netherlands  100.00 
Versicherungsvermittlung TÜV NORD GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 

unconsolidated affiliates
adapt engineering Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Nordhausen, Germany  100.00 
British Mining Consultants Ltd., Sutton, United Kingdom  100.00 
DMT Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
FAHRZEUG-SERVICE Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
FORMATION SaarLor FSL EURL, Forbach, France  100.00 
IGN Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Greifswald, Germany  100.00 
IMC Montan Consulting Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
IMC Montan Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
IMC Montan Russia Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
International Mining Consultants Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
International Mining Consultants Pty Ltd., Brisbane, Australia  100.00 
MacKay & Schnellmann Ltd., Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
MEDITÜV Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
Montan Consulting Limited, Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
Montan Russia Ltd, Nottingham, United Kingdom  100.00 
Nord-Kurs Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
PT. DMT Exploration Engineering Consulting Indonesia, Jakarta, Indonesia  99.50 
RWTÜV Akademie GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
SEIQ – Serviços de Engenharia Industrial e Qualidade Ltda., Rio de Janeiro, Brazil  100.00 
TN Portugal, Unipessoal Lda, Sines, Portugal  100.00 
TÜ-Service Anlagentechnik Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Berlin, Germany  100.00 
TÜ Service Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Potsdam, Germany  100.00 
TÜV (B) SDN. BHD., Kuala Belait, Brunei Darussalam  51.00 
TÜV GmbH Hannover Hamburg Essen Berlin, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Akademie Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
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1) These trading partnerships take advantage of the exemption rule pursuant to Art. 264b HGB

name, location of registered office Share of equity %
TÜV NORD ARGENTINA S.A., Buenos Aires, Argentina  100.00 
TÜV NORD Austria GmbH, Vienna, Austria  100.00 
TÜV NORD AUTO GmbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Bauqualität Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Bildung Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Certification (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., Tianjin, China  76.90 
TÜV NORD EGYPT S.A.E., Cairo, Egypt  60.00 
TÜV NORD Energieagentur Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD EnSys Hannover Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD FRANCE S.A.S., La Madeleine, France  100.00 
TÜV NORD Immobilien Verwaltungsgesellschaft, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD InfraChem Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Marl, Germany  51.00 
TÜV NORD International Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Essen, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Kft., Budapest, Hungary  100.00 
TÜV NORD Luxembourg s.a.r.l., Luxembourg, Luxembourg  100.00 
TÜV NORD Material Testing GmbH, Duisburg, Germany  51.00 
TÜV NORD Mobilität Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD MPA Verwaltungs GmbH, Leuna, Germany  100.00 
TÜV Nord Nederland B.V., Apeldoorn, The Netherlands  100.00 
TÜV NORD Philippines, Inc., Manila, Philippines  100.00 
TÜV NORD ROMANIA S.R.L., Bucharest, Romania  100.00 
TÜV NORD Service Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hanover, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD SysTec Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Systems Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Testing Oy, Oulu, Finland  100.00 
TÜV NORD TS Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD Ukraina GmbH, Donezk, Ukraine  100.00 
TÜV NORD Umweltschutz Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hamburg, Germany  100.00 
TÜV NORD VIETNAM LTD., Hanoi, Vietnam  100.00 
TÜV Thüringen Anlagentechnik Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Erfurt, Germany  99.60 
TÜV Thüringen Fahrzeug Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Erfurt, Germany  99.50 

associates
National Inspection and Technical Testing Company Ltd. (FAHSS), Damman, Saudi Arabia  25.11 
TÜV NORD Engineering (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand  50.99 
TÜV NORD-KTI Kft., Budapest, Hungary  53.75 
UAB TÜVLITA, Vilnius, Lithuania  50.00 

Joint ventures
ARGE “Technische Prüfstelle für den Kraftfahrzeugverkehr 21” GbR, Dresden, Germany  25.00 
EnergieAgentur.NRW GmbH, Düsseldorf, Germany  50.00 
VERITÜV Internationale Agentur für Beratungs- und Prüfdienstleistungen EWIV, Essen, Germany  50.00 

other investments
DEFA-ZERT GmbH, Stuttgart, Germany  18.50 
Korea Electric Engineers Association, Seoul, Korea  0.20 
Engineering Financial Cooperative, Seoul, Korea  0.02 
FSD Fahrzeugsystemdaten GmbH, Dresden, Germany  13.43 
Géophysique G.P.R. International Inc. (GPR), Montreal, Canada  10.00 
Gesellschaft für Anlagen- und Reaktorsicherheit (GRS) mbH, Cologne, Germany  12.00 
One TÜV BV Technische Inspektions GmbH, Essen, Germany  33.33 
TÜV NORD IRAN JOINT VENTURE CO., Tehran, Iran  49.00 
TÜV Middle East Co. W.L.L., Manama, Bahrain  25.11 
VIA Consult GmbH & Co. KG, Olpe, Germany  2.50 
VIA Consult Verwaltungs-GmbH, Olpe, Germany  2.50 
WINDTEST Grevenbroich GmbH, Grevenbroich, Germany  12.50 
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members of the Board of management:

Dr.-Ing. guido rettig, Emmerthal-Bessinghausen  
Chairman and CEO; 
International, Natural Resources and Aerospace  
(until 31 January 2013) business units 

Dr. rer. nat. Klaus Kleinherbers, Buxtehude 
Mobility business unit

Dr. rer. pol. elmar Legge, Schermbeck 
CFO; Industrial Services business unit

Dipl.-Kfm. Holger Sievers, Uetze  
(until 31 January 2012) 
Labour Director; Training and Human Resources  
business unit

Harald reutter m.a., Berlin  
(as from 1 February 2012) 
Labour Director; Training and Human Resources  
business unit

Dr. rer. nat. Dirk Stenkamp, Munich  
(as from 1 February 2013) 
Aerospace and IT business units
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members of the Supervisory Board:

prof. Dr. Karl Friedrich Jakob, Dinslaken
Chairman  
Chairman of the Board of Management of RWTÜV e.V.

Dipl.-Ing. albert Veldmann*, Nordhorn  
1st Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Group Staff Council of TÜV NORD AG

Dr. rer. nat. georg Schöning, Rosengarten-Nenndorf 
Vice Chairman 

Dipl.-Ing. thorsten Walinger*, Essen  
Vice Chairman  
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council of  
TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG

Dr.-Ing. Klaus-Dieter Beck, Ostrava, Czech Republic 
Chairman of the Board & Chief Executive Officer  
of OKD, a.s.

Dipl.-Ing. rüdiger Bock*, Hohenhameln  
Member of the Joint Staff Council of  
TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG 

prof. Dr.-Ing. Hans-Jürgen ebeling, Peine

Dr. rolf B. Francke, Hamburg 
General Manager of INTRACO Gesellschaft  
für Anlagenbau und Handel GmbH

prof. Dr.-Ing. Heinz Jörg Fuhrmann, Salzgitter  
Chairman of the Executive Board, Salzgitter AG

Kurt Hay*, Herne  
Regional Director of the trade union IG BCE,  
Westphalia Region

*Employees’ representative

arno Leibold*, Essen (until 31 May 2012) 
Vice Chairman of the “Internal Services”  
Joint Staff Council

Dr.-Ing. Joachim menzel, Holm 
Head of the Materials, Material Hardness  
and Design Department,  
TÜV NORD SysTec GmbH & Co. KG

Dr.-Ing. Hans-Joachim nikolin, Wedemark 

Siegfried Sauer*, Bremen  
Trade Union Secretary at ver.di,  
Lower Saxony and Bremen Region

DV-Kfm. michael Schnoor*, Tornesch 
Vice Chairman of the Joint Staff Council of  
TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co KG

prof. Dr. peter Schörner, Bochum 
Lecturer at EBZ BUSINESS SCHOOL

rüdiger Sparfeld*, Hanover (as from 1 June 2012) 
Vice Chairman of the Joint Staff Council of  
TÜV NORD Mobilität GmbH & Co. KG

regina Sparfeld-möbus*, Schwerte  
Regional Manager of the trade union ver.di 

Dipl.-Ing. olaf-tobias Strachotta*, Bremen 
Chairman of the Joint Staff Council of  
TÜV NORD Systems GmbH & Co. KG

Dipl.-Ing. Lothar Velde, Gerlebogk 
Chairman of the General Management of  
VKK Standardkessel Köthen GmbH

Dr.-Ing. Wilhelm Wick, Essen
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OUR TITLE PAGE SHOWS

A model of DMT’s PROven chamber pressure regulating system which  
is used in coking plants all over the world to reduce emissions. This 
technology effectively reduces the emissions of carcinogenic substances, 
particulates and aromatics. To date, more than 2,100 coke oven chambers 
have been fitted with this system.
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“the present is never our goal: 
the past and present are  
our means: the future alone  
is our goal.”
Blaise Pascal (1623-62), French mathematician and philosopher
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